
 Annual Report 2009
 Highlights of the 2009 annual report

 >   Earnings (EBITDA) up 22.8% at 

€65.6 million

 >   EBITDA margin rises to 8.6% 

(previous year: 5.2%)

 >   International segment with record operating 

result (EBITDA) of €19.7 million

 >   Major investment worth €55 million 

to generate further added value adopted

 >   Increased dividend of € 0.45 proposed

THE PERSPECTIVE MATTERS
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 Performance of H&R WASAG AG

 < Key fi gures

 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 

 Sales € million 762.3 1,035.2 797.9 816.8 650.1

 Operating income (EBITDA) € million 65.6 53.4 92.7 100.9 45.4

EBIT € million 44.7 37.1 79.2 84.0 28.0

 Pre-tax earnings € million 36.2 26.0 73.0 75.0 18.9

 Net income before minority interests € million 25.1 11.8 51.6 45.6 10.9

 Consolidated net income € million 25.0 11.7 52.0 43.3 9.9

 Operating cash fl ow € million 19.4 16.0 39.6 59.2 20.5

 Consolidated earnings per ordinary share (basic) € 0.83 0.39 1.72 1.54 0.37

 Dividend per ordinary share € 0.451) 0.40 0.80 0.70 0.30

 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 

 Adjusted operating income (EBITDA) € million 65.6  75.4   78.9 94.1 37.6

 Adjusted EBIT € million 44.7  59.1   65.4 81.2 23.4

 Adjusted pre-tax earnings € million 36.2  48.0   59.8 73.7 15.1

 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 

 Sales

 Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Domestic € million 583.2 819.8 604.8 582.4 400.2

 Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials International € million 158.8 174.5 138.6 128.6 157.0

 Plastics € million 38.7 47.6 47.3 43.0 38.0

 Others/consolidation1) € million –18.4 –6.7 –14.1 –10.5 –0.2

 Operating income (EBITDA)

 Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Domestic € million 51.7 59.62) 69.3 92.8 24.8

 Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials International € million 19.7 12.7 11.5 6.2 11.3

 Plastics € million –3.0 2.1 3.9 2.9 4.2

 Others/consolidation1) € million –2.8 1.0 –5.8 –7.8 –2.7

 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 

 Balance sheet total € million 462.4 432.5 398.3 410.1 372.7

 Shareholders’ equity € million 181.7 165.4 173.3 118.4 75.0

 Equity ratio % 39 38 43 29 20

 Employees (31 December)  1,336 1,340 1,227 1,821 1,811

 The H&R WASAG Group in fi gures (IFRS)

  Adjusted key-fi gures1) (IFRS)

 The segments in fi gures (IFRS)

1) D ividend proposal from the Executive and Supevisory Boards for the resolution to be passed by  the Shareholders’ Meeting

1) Key fi gures for 2005–2007 are adjusted for the sold-off Explosives Division
2) Key fi gure is adjusted for the provision relating to the anti-trust fi ne in the amount of €22 million

 1) Key fi gures for 2005–2007 are adjusted for the sold-off Explosives Division; 2008 key fi gures  are adjusted for the provision relating to the anti-trust fi ne
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> This provides us with the best possible parameters with which to consistently 

develop more and more crude oil-based chemical speciality products. And 

these parameters include ever larger capacities and continuously improved 

production methods. This was precisely the objective of “Project 40”, which 

was initiated in 2007 and was successfully concluded in early 2009. This was 

then seamlessly followed by the next major project: the construction of a 

propane deasphalting (PDA) plant for our Hamburg refinery, which is now 

well under way. We are investing a sum of €55.0 million in this project, 

which constitutes the largest single investment in the history of H&R 

WASAG AG. The plant will be used to produce top-quality raw materials, for 

label-free plasticisers in particular for use in the tyre industry and also for 

valuable paraffin waxes that can be used in areas such as the packaging 

industry. Until now, the 250,000 tonnes of vacuum residues have been turned 

into heavy fuel oil for use on ships, for example. Completion of the plant is 

scheduled for the fourth quarter of 2011. Until then we shall demonstrate 

how we are constantly getting better by means of all sorts of examples and 

ideas.

Our maxim is that we want to continuously get better and better. And we strive to achieve this every day. The expansion and ongoing modernisation 
of our two refineries is pivotal in this respect, and we have invested more than €100 million in them over the past three years.

-> Investments with a future
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> We have developed many of our products in close cooperation with our 

clients. We have created new opportunities for such cooperations in the area 

of polymer applications with our new laboratory in Hamburg, where the 

focus is on joint application-specific research projects for the enhancement 

and development of label-free plasticisers for the rubber and tyre industry. 

We are also working on developing a sustainable range of anti-ozone waxes 

and on reducing waste in this industry at the laboratory. The laboratory was 

officially inaugurated in the presence of numerous prestigious clients and 

education and research representatives on 3 November 2009, thus under-

scoring our aspirations to create and develop innovative products. At the 

same time, this also created a number of new jobs.

It takes intensive research to be successful in the market. With our research, we aim not only to develop new products, but also to improve our 
production methods. This is the only way in which we can live up to the increasing expectations of our clients.

-> Research with a future
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> In recent years, we have consistently expanded our business activities across 

the continents in order to open up new perspectives for our company’s success. 

In addition to Europe, we are represented in North America, Africa and 

Australia, and, of course, the Asian growth markets, where we have been 

able to develop our business with our speciality products especially quickly. 

And the figures speak for themselves: in the Asian market alone, we have 

achieved a fourfold increase in sales in the past four years. And we grew 

there once again in 2009 – thus bucking the price-related negative trend. The 

share of total sales generated by international business increased too, to 

20.8%. This once again demonstrates how we are becoming increasingly 

important globally as a leading manufacturer of speciality products.

We are based in Germany. But our home is the global market. We appreciate that the best chances of generating growth lie in having a diverse 
international customer base. And an increasing number of industries across all the continents are placing their trust in the quality of our products.

 -> Growth with a future
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> Year in, year out, we justify the trust placed in us by our customers by 

prioritising quality. After all, our chemical base materials give all sorts of 

end products attributes that make them sell well, thus giving businesses the 

opportunity to enjoy market success. Our materials are often used in highly 

sensitive areas such as medicine. We therefore saw it as our duty to make 

sure we were recertified in accordance with the ISO/TS 16 949, DIN EN 

ISO 9001, DIN EN ISO 14001 and OHSAS 18001 standards in 2009. As 

this certifi cation process was overseen by the world’s leading certifi ers Société 

Générale de Surveillance (SGS) for the first time, we see this as further 

confi rmation of our excellence in terms of quality. We have also documented 

the high quality standards of our test laboratory with accreditation in 

accordance with DN EN ISO/IEC 17025. But above all, we are proud of 

the good results achieved in many of the client audits we conducted at our 

premises in the year under review.

We are constantly reviewing all the production processes and products of H&R WASAG AG, closely examining, analysing and improving them. 
Our customers evidently appreciate this, as the number of complaints received in 2009 was once again substantially lower than the already 
low average we have been achieving for years.

 -> Quality with a future 
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> There is a risk of accidents happening in every business, no matter what 

the sector. We invested heavily in our premises in 2009. As a result, there 

were not only company employees present on our grounds, but also tradesmen 

and workers from construction companies commissioned by us. This has made 

industrial health and safety quite a challenge – but one we are happy to rise 

to. Our “zero accidents” target is addressed in all management meetings 

and our audit database is used to monitor how the strict safety measures are 

being implemented following the comprehensive safety inspections. Anyone 

working within the company grounds is informed in detail of the safety 

regulations. We also host regular employee events that address industrial 

health and safety, and have closely incorporated our main contractors into 

our safety management. We are proud of the fact that we substantially 

lowered the number of accidents in 2009. But we will not be content until 

we have achieved our “zero accidents” objective.

Health is a valuable asset. And we want all of our employees to leave work healthy and unharmed at the end of the day. We are therefore 
endeavouring to achieve a zero rate of accidents – and we made great progress towards achieving this objective in 2009.

 -> Safety with a future
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> Sewage treatment, air quality improvement techniques and waste handling 

– these are all areas that we have brought into line with the best possible 

environmental protection standards in recent years. One of our main areas 

of investment in 2009 was preventive water pollution control and we intend 

to expand this further in the future. We have also focused heavily on the 

infrastructure systems at our plants, with every instance of expansion or 

modernisation having to contribute to energy-efficient business operations. 

This enabled us to reduce our energy consumption by some 58,000 MWh in 

the year under review and this opens up opportunities for making further 

savings. In addition, our Hamburg refinery joined the Hamburg Environ-

mental Partnership in February 2009, after having already signed up in 2008 

to the voluntary agreement among Hamburg-based industrial companies to 

reduce operational CO2 emissions between 2008 and 2012. Protecting the 

environment will therefore continue to be a central issue for us in the future.

As a company within the chemical industry, one of our primary concerns is that of playing our part in protecting the environment. So rather than 
merely settling for fulfilling the legally stipulated standards, we invest in new technologies with a view to surpassing them.

 -> Environmental protection 
    with a future
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Your company, H&R WASAG AG, has remained on track despite the largest economic crisis since World War II, achieving 
upbeat results in the process. Thinking back to how uncertain economic development looked at the start of 2009, achieving 
positive results in the year under review was anything but a given. However, this success is not just due to our hard work 
during 2009. Our consistent focus on crude oil-based specialty products over the last few years and the continuous optimi-
sation of all (production) processes also played a major role in paving the way for this robust business development. 

We consciously took a cautious approach when the crisis began to set in – something that went against the expectations of 
some capital market participants. However, this approach has truly paid off. Take the “Golden Cut” project for instance. 
Postponing this project has put us in a good position, as steel prices are much lower in the current environment and we are 
now able to calculate more favourable prices for engineering services. In the meantime, we have also been working hard to 
optimise the way we set up major projects. 

This report outlines a project for constructing a new propane de-asphalting plant for the refi nery in Hamburg-Neuhof over the 
next two years. We are investing around €55 million in the plant, thus realising the core of the former “Golden Cut” project. 
This plant is designed to break down the vacuum residues from the production process into more valuable substances. In 
doing so, it will again enhance the value creation of our largest production site. By the same token, the project will also 
substantially reduce the volume of residues that are diffi cult to market. This investment is crucial in our efforts to boost 
business development from the fi nancial year 2012 onwards. 

After looking forward, we would now like to give an overview of the past year. At the start of 2009, the Chemical-Pharma-
ceutical Raw Materials Division faced a substantial drop in demand, as did the rest of the competition. As a result, we were 
unable to make use of the new capacity gained from “Project 40” in the fi rst half of the year. Despite that, we were still able 
to achieve respectable results in this period, once again thanks to our focus on more attractive markets for crude oil-based 
specialty products.

The second half of the year saw a tangible revitalisation in sales, however margins were lower. After the weak fi rst half, the 
full stockpiles of some competitors meant both increased price pressure and at the same time crude oil prices moves 
upwards continuously. As our long-term shareholders are well aware, this effect results in additional margins pressure due to 
the time lag in achieving price adjustments in our markets. However, we were still able to achieve respectable results in the 
second half of the year, when the new capacities from “Project 40” were utilised almost completely. For the full year, the 
Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division recorded an impressive operating result before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization 
(EBITDA) of €70.9 million. 

Dear Shareholders,

LETTER FROM THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

 To our shareholders > Letter from the Executive Board 
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Following changes in the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), we are dividing the Chemical-Pharmaceutical 
Raw Materials Division into two segments for the fi rst time in this year’s annual fi nancial statements: The “Chemical-Pharma -
ceutical Raw Materials Domestic” Segment, which encompasses both refi nery sites in Salzbergen and Hamburg, and the 
“Chemical Pharmaceutical Raw Materials International” Segment, which includes H&R WASAG AG’s foreign subsidiaries 
with conversion and mixing plants as well as its foreign sales companies. We welcome this change as it also offers our 
shareholders increased transparency and provides them with more precise information. 

The new Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Domestic Segment generated an EBITDA of €51.7 million in the year 
under review, which represents the lion’s share of the division’s earnings. However, the international segment also recorded a 
very positive development, with EBITDA up 55% to €19.7 million for the full year, and that despite the uncertain operating 
environment. These results underline our strategy of making an early and sustained push towards internationalisation, 
particularly in the Asian growth markets. 

In the Plastics Division, H&R WASAG AG was unable to escape global recession. Sales for the division fell to just €38.7 million, 
primarily due to the crisis in the automotive industry and the resultant weak demand from this key customer segment. As 
the effects of this slump will still be felt for some months to come, we opted to roll out further restructuring measures in 
order to secure the future of the division. Given the necessary capacity adjustments to refl ect lower demand, we are also 
forced to reduce the headcount at the division’s headquarters in Coburg. We especially regret this situation as we are well 
aware of the outstanding commitment all employees have shown up to now. However, these measures are unavoidable if we 
want to achieve acceptable results with this division again in the future and secure the remaining jobs. We are dedicated to 
negotiating fair conditions for employees affected by these personnel adjustments and have created restructuring provisions 
totalling €1.5 million in response to this and other measures. All in all, the Plastics Division therefore posted a negative 

 To our shareholders > Letter from the Executive Board 

The Executive Board of H&R WASAG AG: Gert Wendroth (Chairman), Niels H. Hansen, Andreas Keil (f. l. t. r.)
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EBITDA fi gure of €3.0 million. The situation is not likely to improve signifi cantly in 2010. However, we are very confi dent 
that the measures agreed and our activities to gain new customer segments will mean a brighter future for the division and 
its profi tability. 

Despite the economic crisis we have achieved a good operating result and have therefore decided to propose an increased 
dividend of €0.45 in comparison to the previous year at the Annual Shareholder Meeting. This measure underlines our 
shareholder-friendly dividend policy of recent years. The investments we have planned and already undertaken provide a 
platform for improved results in the coming years and therefore also higher dividends in the medium to long term. 

Thanks to these promising prospects and the continuing internationalisation of the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division 
the value of H&R WASAG AG will further grow in the future. We will also be supporting this development by continuing a 
communications policy based on openness and trust. 

The stability that H&R WASAG AG has shown in these tough times would not have been possible without the exceptional 
commitment of our employees and the support of our shareholders, some of whom have been with us for many years. 
We would like to extend our deepest thanks to you for your dedication and trust! 

Best regards,

Salzbergen, 25 March 2010

The Executive Board

 To our shareholders > Letter from the Executive Board 

 G. Wendroth  N. H. Hansen  A. Keil
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Once again in the 2009 fi nancial year the Supervisory Board of H&R WASAG Aktiengesellschaft involved itself thoroughly 
with the position and prospects of the Group and of its individual companies, and discharged the controlling and advisory 
obligations placed upon it by law and the Articles of Association with great care. The Supervisory Board advised the Executive 
Board on managing the company and monitored its management activities. Decisions of fundamental importance were 
discussed and agreed upon by the boards at an early stage. The Executive Board kept the Supervisory Board promptly and 
comprehensively informed of its plans, all strategic developments and the business situation of the Group and its individual 
companies, both orally and in writing. Any deviations from plans were likewise discussed in depth, as were strategic issues 
and company fi nancing. In the year under review, the focus here was on the effects of the global economic crisis, and the 
possible effects of this on sales and income and on the risk situation were discussed in detail. The consequences of the 
aforementioned economic climate were discussed at considerable length in the fi rst half-year in particular. As a rule, all the 
aforementioned issues and any other relevant topics were not only considered at the meetings of the Supervisory Board on 
the basis of reports, but were also regularly discussed by the Chairman of the Supervisory Board and the Executive Board 
outside of the scheduled meetings.

There were four Supervisory Board meetings in the 2009 fi nancial year and resolutions were also adopted by means of 
circular voting. All of the topics of importance to the Supervisory Board were considered in detail together with the Executive 
Board at the meetings. The meetings were attended by all the members of the Supervisory Board, with the exception of two 
meetings at which one Supervisory Board member was excused in each case. Issues were discussed in detail and at length 
on the basis of reports and draft resolutions and, where required by law and/or the Articles of Association, the Supervisory 
Board reached the necessary decisions after lengthy discussions and carefully weighing up the facts. In the year under 
review, the economic environment caused by the far-reaching crisis called for extra prudence and strategic farsightedness. 
The high calibre of the discussions held once again did justice to these requirements in 2009 and yet again bears testimony 
to the high level of commitment to H&R WASAG AG of all the Supervisory Board members.

Dear shareholders,

REPORT OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD

 Bernd Günther, 
Chairman of the Supervisory Board
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Two committees convened in the year under review, namely the HR Committee, which also acts as a mediation committee, 
and the Capital Measures Committee. Both committees consist of Messrs Bernd Günther, Eckbert von Bohlen und Halbach 
and Nils Hansen.

Topics addressed at the Supervisory Board meetings

Items on the agenda of all four Supervisory Board meetings were the latest sales, earnings and fi nancial trends of the Group, 
its divisions and its subsidiaries. Numerous other topics were also discussed at length.

At its meeting on 20 March 2009 the Supervisory Board looked in detail and in the presence of the auditors at the most 
recent versions of the parent company’s annual fi nancial statements, the consolidated fi nancial statements, the corresponding 
management reports and the dependent company report. Issues discussed at considerable length were the fi scal treatment 
of the anti-trust fi ne, the valuation methods applied to subsidiaries and, in conjunction with the dividend payment proposal, 
the single-entity fi nancial statements of H&R WASAG AG. Based on these discussions, in a circular resolution on 26 March 
2009, the annual and the consolidated fi nancial statements were approved upon presentation of the auditor’s reports and 
the auditing of these fi nancial statements and the management reports by the auditors was likewise approved. The proposal 
of the Executive Board regarding the appropriation of retained earnings was also approved by this resolution.

At its meeting on 20 March 2009 the Supervisory Board also addressed the new functional management structure of the 
Segment Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials National in place since 1 March 2009. The Supervisory Board welcomed 
the new structure, the objective of which is to harmonise the processes of the two refi neries and implement clearer and more 
effi cient organisation. Another issue discussed was the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting set to convene on 28 May 2009. The 
Supervisory Board approved the agenda for the meeting developed by the Executive Board and the joint resolution proposals, 
and also adopted the resolution for the choice of auditors as proposed by itself alone. Other issues included the code of 
conduct newly developed by the Executive Board, the extension of a loan to a company associated with the Chairman of the 
Supervisory Board and corporate governance issues, in particular how to deal with potential confl icts of interest.

On 27 May 2009 the Supervisory Board fi rst and foremost concerned itself with the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting on the 
following day, in particular discussing the disclosures of voting rights to H&R WASAG AG in 2009 once again.

An important item on the agenda of the Supervisory Board meeting of 16 September 2009 was a presentation of the 
underlying conditions for the trading of CO2 emission certifi cates and the way in which H&R WASAG AG handles this issue. 
The company’s future strategy relating to this was discussed and the Supervisory Board was granted the right to reserve its 
consent.
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A great deal of time was devoted to detailed discussion of the company’s investment plans for further major projects, and 
the former “Golden Cut” major project was recapitulated in this context. Together with the Executive Board and the management 
representatives from the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Segments whose concern this matter is, a major unit of the original 
project, a propane deasphalting plant in Hamburg-Neuhof, was presented and discussed. Having been given a detailed 
overview of the time frame, investment costs and repayment periods, the Supervisory Board granted the Executive Board its 
approval for this project, which is of the utmost importance to the future of H&R WASAG AG. The Supervisory Board was 
presented with the outlook for other possible follow-up projects, before turning its attentions to another signifi cant topic, 
namely the restructuring of the Plastics Division. The Executive Board and the division management reported at length on 
this topic, in particular looking at the future perspectives and the reorganisation steps needed.

Other topics addressed at this meeting included the German Financial Reporting Enforcement Panel’s forthcoming audit of 
the 2008 consolidated fi nancial statements and interest hedges for the existing syndicated loan.

In its last meeting of 2009 on 2 December, the Supervisory Board focused on the expected results for 2009 and the 
company’s plans for 2010 and 2011. In relation to these, much time was devoted to its international business activities, 
with each and every country and product group being put forward and discussed.

Another major topic was the investment schedule for 2010–2012 and the current and anticipated fi nancing situation during 
this period. The restructuring of the Plastics Division was also discussed at length at this meeting. The Supervisory Board 
examined and discussed the redundancies this would entail, the implementation of short-time work and the strategic options, 
incorporating the corresponding resolutions.

Finally, the Supervisory Board continued its discussions on the topic of corporate governance conducted throughout the 
year and discussed the Declaration of Compliance published on 23 December 2009 pursuant to Article 161 of the German 
Companies Act (AktG).

Corporate governance

Comprehensive analysis of corporate governance issues played an important part in the work of the Supervisory Board in 
2009. The amendments made to the German Corporate Governance Code in the year under review were also considered. The 
Supervisory Board consequently adopted the annual Declaration of Compliance pursuant to Article 161 AktG. The declaration 
can be found online at www.hur-wasag.de and on pages 29–30 of the annual report. Further corporate governance details 
can be found on pages 28, 30 et seqq. and 75.
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Annual and consolidated fi nancial statements

The parent company’s annual fi nancial statements drawn up in accordance with the German Commercial Code (HGB), the 
management report of H&R WASAG Aktiengesellschaft, the consolidated fi nancial statements drawn up on the basis of the 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in accordance with Article 315a HGB, and the Group management report 
for the 2009 fi nancial year have each been audited by the Hamburg auditing fi rm SUSAT & PARTNER OHG and awarded 
with an unqualifi ed auditor’s report. The audit assignment was issued by the Supervisory Board, represented by its Chairman, 
in compliance with the resolution of the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting on 28 May 2009. The auditors have also confi rmed 
that the consolidated fi nancial statements were compiled in compliance with IFRS and present a true and fair view of the 
net assets, fi nancial position and results of operations of the Group.

The key details of the company’s annual fi nancial statements, the consolidated fi nancial statements, the corresponding 
management reports and the dependent company report were comprehensively and exhaustively discussed by the Supervisory 
Board in the presence of the company’s auditors at its meeting on 25 March 2010. The auditors reported on the results of 
their audit and answered questions in detail. The Supervisory Board thereupon passed the following resolution: “Having 
carried out its own review of the parent company’s annual fi nancial statements, the consolidated fi nancial statements and 
the corresponding management reports, the Supervisory Board approves the results of the audit by the external auditors and 
herewith endorses the parent company’s annual fi nancial statements and the consolidated fi nancial statements. The 
consolidated fi nancial statements are thereby approved. The Supervisory Board supports the proposal of the Executive Board 
pertaining to the appropriation of retained earnings.”

The auditors have also audited the report on relationships with affi liated companies prepared by the Executive Board in 
accordance with Article 312 AktG. The auditors have informed the Supervisory Board of the result of their audit and have 
issued the following auditor’s report:

“On the strength of the audit and assessment we conducted in accordance with our legal duties, we hereby confi rm that: 
1) the disclosures of fact contained in the report are correct; 
2) in the case of the legal transactions listed in the report, payments made by the company were not unreasonably high;
3)  in the case of the measures listed in the report, no circumstances speak for a signifi cantly different assessment than that 

given by the Executive Board.”

This report of the auditors has also been reviewed by the Supervisory Board. The Supervisory Board endorses the fi nal 
declaration of the Executive Board contained in the report and has no objections to raise.

Changes to the governing bodies

There were no changes to the Executive Board or the Supervisory Board in the year under review. The Supervisory Board 
thanks the Executive Board for its services rendered in the year under review and for the pleasing cooperation for the good 
of the company.
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Great commitment in the 2009 fi nancial year

The global economy has not been hit by such a far-reaching crisis since the Second World War and the strains this crisis 
brought with it have presented H&R WASAG AG with some major challenges. The results we achieved in 2009 are therefore 
all the more impressive and demonstrate just how committed and tireless the Executive Board and the employees of H&R 
WASAG AG are. The Supervisory Board wishes to express its huge appreciation of this to all its staff. The company shareholders 
have likewise played an equally important role and their loyalty to H&R WASAG AG has truly encouraged us during hard 
times. I would therefore like to express my heartfelt gratitude to our shareholders for this.

Hamburg, 25 March 2010 

Bernd Günther

Chairman
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 Group structure and business activities

H&R WASAG AG is an internationally operating group comprising two business 
divisions: the large Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division, which focuses on crude 
oil-based speciality products, and the considerably smaller Plastics Division. The 
Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division now accounts for approximately 95% of the 
Group’s sales.

The Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Division was split into two segments 
at the beginning of 2009 in accordance with new International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) regulations. This splitting into the segments of Chemical-Pharma-
ceutical Raw Materials Domestic and Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials 
International has enabled H&R WASAG AG to increase the transparency of its 
reporting and adequately refl ects the increasing importance of the Group’s 
international business activities.

The Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Domestic Segment encompasses 
the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division’s two production plants – the refi neries in 
Hamburg-Neuhof and Salzbergen. Following considerable increases in production 
capacities at both plants in recent years, there are now plans to substantially 
increase their value added with the help of further investments, especially in the 
case of the Hamburg refi nery. In contrast, the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw 
Materials International Segment comprises numerous mixing and conversion 
plants elsewhere in Europe and overseas, and also sales activities in other countries. 
This segment is expected to continue to grow and produce high yields too, based 
on increased internationalisation thanks to organic growth, external growth when 
the right opportunities arise, and cooperations established in order to manufacture 
especially high-growth speciality products.

The smaller Plastics Segment, which specialises in the manufacture of high-precision 
plastic parts and the corresponding tools, is currently undergoing restructuring. Its 
capacities are being brought into line with lower demand, especially from customers 
within the automotive industry, and its product portfolio is being reoriented towards 
high-growth future markets.

By and large, the H&R WASAG Group is expecting to substantially strengthen its 
position as a high-yield, leading global supplier of oil-based speciality products.

CHEMICAL-PHARMACEUTICAL 

RAW MATERIALS DIVISION SPLIT 

INTO TWO SEGMENTS
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Legal and functional Group structure

As the parent company of the Group, H&R WASAG AG is responsible for the 
strategic management of the Group’s business activities. It also manages the 
fi nancing of the Group and communications with the public and the capital 
market. H&R WASAG AG furthermore centrally renders additional services for the 
Group subsidiaries that result in synergies for the Group and allow the subsidiaries 
to focus wholly on their respective operating activities.

Two measures were used to further simplify the Group structure and thus reduce 
administrative expenses in the year under review: H&R LubeTech GmbH, which 
was responsible for laboratory activities, was merged with H&R Chemisch-Pharma-
zeutische Spezialitäten GmbH and the inactive company H&R GSP Co. Limited, 
Hong Kong, was dissolved.

The number of companies included in consolidation besides the parent company 
therefore was reduced from 31 to 29 in the year under review. The amounts of H&R 
WASAG AG’s holdings in the remaining companies remained unchanged in 2009. 
Affi liated companies are listed under equity holdings (pages 190–191 of the 
annual report).

H&R WASAG AG RESPONSIBLE FOR

STRATEGIC GROUP MANAGEMENT

 Functional depiction 
of the Group structure

 H&R WASAG AG

 Strategic management
Central services

 Chemical-Pharma-
ceutical Raw Materials

 Management, production, 
sales

 Plastics

 Management, production, 
sales

 Other
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Business divisions, organisational structure and operating locations

The Group’s operating activities are performed in the Chemical-Pharmaceutical 
Raw Materials and Plastics Divisions. To comply with new IFRS accounting principles, 
on 1 January 2009 the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division was divided into two 
segments, namely Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Domestic and Chemical-
Pharmaceutical Raw Materials International. Since then, all reporting has been 
based on three operational segments.

Once again, the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Division, which is 
positioned in the market as a leading supplier of crude oil-based speciality 
products, generated approximately 95% of Group sales in 2009, despite sales 
downturns caused by commodity prices. The division’s product portfolio includes 
base and white oils, and niche products such as speciality waxes and environmentally 
friendly label-free plasticisers. The division enjoys a high level of customer loyalty 
thanks to the development work it undertakes in close cooperation with its customers 
and thanks to its ability to meet the customers’ product specifi cations with 
exactness and reliability. This competitive edge is fi rst and foremost achieved by 
the refi neries in Hamburg and Salzbergen, which belong to the Chemical-Pharma-
ceutical Raw Materials Domestic Segment. In the year under review, this segment 
accounted for 74% of Group sales.

The mixing and conversion plants in the UK, the Netherlands, South Africa, 
Australia, Thailand and Malaysia and the sales units in New Zealand and the 
Czech Republic make up the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials International 
Segment, which generated 21% of the Group’s sales in 2009. The components 
required for the production of speciality products in the plants with a lower real 
net output ratio within this segment are sourced regionally. Here too, expertise 
relating to the highly effi cient and fl exible manufacture of customer-specifi c 
products is a major growth driver.

The Plastics Segment produces high-precision plastic parts using injection 
moulding as well as the corresponding tools and injection moulds. It specialises 
in manufacturing highly complex parts, in particular combining plastics with other 
materials. The division has its headquarters in Coburg and additional production 
plants in Wuxi (China) and  Dačice (Czech Republic).

Following the disposal of the explosives line of business, a plot of land in Haltern 
am See with deposits of high-quality silica sand remained in the possession of the 
Group company SYTHENGRUND Wasagchemie Grundstücksverwertungsgesellschaft 
Haltern mbh. After lengthy proceedings, the framework operation plan was fi nally 
approved when planning permission was granted on 7 April 2009. Further permits 
are currently being obtained and talks with potential business partners are being 
held. Mining of the deposits of up to 13.5 million tonnes of silica sand is not 
expected to commence any time soon. SYTHENGRUND and other Group companies 
that only operate within the Group are reported under “Other activities”.

OVERALL OPERATIONS PLAN APPROVED 

FOR MINING SILICA SAND DEPOSITS

CHEMICAL-PHARMACEUTICAL RAW 

MATERIALS NATIONAL BIGGEST SEGMENT



 H&R WASAG locations 
 As of 31/12/09

 America 

USA 
 Detroit (CP)

 Europe

 Germany 
 Coburg (PL) 
 Hamburg (CP) 
 Salzbergen (CP) 

 UK 
 Tipton (CP) 

 Czech Republic 
 Prague (CP)
 Dačice (PL) 

 Netherlands 
 Nuth (CP)

 Africa

 South Africa  
 Johannesburg (CP) 
 Durban (CP) 

 Asia 

 China 
 Wuxi (PL) 

Thailand 
 Si Racha (CP) 
 Bangkok (CP)

Malaysia 
 Port Klang (CP)
 Batu Caves (CP)

 Australia 

Australia 
 Melbourne (CP) 

 New Zealand 
 Auckland (CP) 

 (CP)   Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Division 
(PL)  Plastics Division 
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Subscribed capital, shareholder structure and dependent company report

As of 31 December 2009, the share capital of H&R WASAG AG remained unchanged 
at €76,625,044.11 and was divided into 29,973,112 no-par-value ordinary bearer 
shares. All the shares grant entitlement to one vote.

According to a voting rights disclosure issued by H&R Holding GmbH, a company 
attributable to Mr Nils Hansen, the share of the voting rights held by its subsidiary 
H&R Beteiligung GmbH amounted to 42.34% on 5 November 2008. By carrying 
out further transactions, H&R Beteiligung GmbH expanded its voting rights to 
42.54% in the period up to 13 January 2010. According to the latest informal 
disclosure from Mr Nils Hansen, he held a further 3.69% of the voting rights as a 
private shareholder on 4 February 2010, giving him a total voting rights share of 
46.23% on that date.

According to a disclosure under the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG), 
Mr Wilhelm Scholten owned a 6.65% share of the voting rights as of 15 May 2002 
via a company he controls named Wilhelm Scholten Beteiligungen GmbH. 
According to an informal disclosure dated 4 February 2010, Mr Scholten’s share 
amounted to 6.08% on the said date, as a result of the conversion of preference 
shares into ordinary shares in 2008, as resolved at the Annual Shareholders’ 
Meeting.

The company received a new voting rights disclosure pursuant to WpHG from 
Prof. Dr.-Ing. Wolfgang Thum in the year under review on 3 February 2009, according 
to which he held a 4.13% share of the voting rights as of 28 January 2009. 
According to an informal disclosure from Prof. Thum dated 8 February 2010, his 
share of the voting rights amounted to 3.88% on that date.

Even with the acquisitions made in 2009, the share of the voting rights attributable 
to Mr Nils Hansen remains below 50%. Mr Hansen nevertheless effectively holds 
a majority share of the voting rights, as attendance at the Annual Shareholders’ 
Meetings regularly equates to less than 80% of the share capital. As Mr Hansen 
is also the owner of the domestic sales partner, the Hansen & Rosenthal Group, 
a dependence report is compiled annually pursuant to Article 312 AktG.

In the report for the 2009 fi nancial year, the Executive Board of H&R WASAG AG 
reaches the following conclusion: “H&R WASAG AG received an appropriate 
counter-performance for all legal transactions and measures listed in this report 
according to the circumstances that were known to us at the time when the legal 
transaction or measure was performed or was not performed, and the company has 
not been disadvantaged by the fact that measures were performed or not performed. 
No disadvantage has arisen for H&R WASAG AG as the result of any relationship 
with the controlling or affi liated company.”

 Shareholder structure 
 (in %), Status as of: 08/02/2010

46.23

3.88

43.81

6.08

 Mr. Nils Hansen (42.54% through 
H&R Holding GmbH and subsidiary) 
Mr. Wilhelm Scholten (6.08% through 
Wilhelm Scholten Beteiligungen GmbH)
Mr. Prof. Dr.-Ing. Wolfgang Thum
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Corporate Governance Report/Declaration on group management 

H&R WASAG AG and its management and control committees support the principles 
of good and responsible corporate governance. Hereinafter, the Executive Board 
reports on corporate governance for the Supervisory Board in accordance with item 
3.10 of the German Corporate Governance Code and Article 289a (1) of the 
German Commercial Code (HGB).

Management and monitoring system (corporate governance). The Executive Board 
and the Supervisory Board of H&R WASAG AG support the principles set out in the 
German Corporate Governance Code. In the 2009 fi nancial year, the Executive 
Board and the Supervisory Board jointly concerned themselves at great length with 
corporate governance issues and with the reforms in the German Corporate 
Governance Code as published in the summer 2009 version. A number of exceptions 
were declared due to the small size of the company and its Supervisory Board 
relative to other public limited companies, however. In the opinion of the Supervisory 
Board, its small size means that certain stipulated committees are superfl uous, for 
example. The following Declaration of Compliance pursuant to Article 161 AktG, 
which is permanently available at www.hur-wasag.de together with all previous 
versions, was submitted by the Executive and Supervisory Boards on 23 December 
2009:

„H&R WASAG AG complied with the recommendations of the Government Commission 
on the German Corporate Governance Code as amended on 6 June 2008, and 
complies with the version of the code amended on 18 June 2009, with the 
following exceptions:

–  Code Section 3.8, Paragraph 2: The D&O insurance policies for Executive and 
Supervisory Board members do not include a deductible. The company intends 
to amend this in all Executive Board policies by 30 June 2010.

–  Code Section 4.2.3, Paragraph 2: Remuneration for two members of the Executive 
Board does not include any performance-related components. Mr Niels H. Hansen 
relinquishes his right to performance-based remuneration due to his position 
within the Hansen & Rosenthal Group. Mr Wendroth did not receive any 
performance-based remuneration until 30 June 2009 due to H&R WASAG AG 
taking over his pension commitments.

–  Code Sections 5.1.2 and 5.4.1, Sentence 2: There are no age limits on 
membership of the Executive or Supervisory Board. The choice of persons put 
forward for election to the Supervisory Board is made on the basis of the 
requisite knowledge, abilities and professional experience. Likewise, the 
appointment of Executive Board members by the Supervisory Board is based on 
these same criteria. As, in the opinion of the Supervisory Board, these criteria 

H&R WASAG AG COMMITTED TO 
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are more important than age, there are no plans to set an age limit as a 
criterion for exclusion. Correspondingly, the Supervisory Board also deems the 
new recommendations of Sections 5.1.2, Sentence 2, and 5.4.1, Sentence 2, 
on “Diversity” to be of little importance for small executive boards and 
supervisory boards, such as those of H&R WASAG Aktiengesellschaft, and has 
therefore not followed these recommendations.

–  Code Section 5.3.2: The Supervisory Board has not formed an audit committee. 
The areas of focus proposed for such a committee in the Corporate Governance 
Code put forward by the Government Commission are dealt with intensively at 
H&R WASAG AG by the Supervisory Board in its entirety.

–  Code Section 5.3.3: The Supervisory Board has not formed a nomination 
committee exclusively comprising representatives of the company’s shareholders 
which suggests suitable candidates to the Supervisory Board for putting forward 
at the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting.

–  Code Section 5.4.5, Sentence 2: The Chairman of the Supervisory Board of 
H&R WASAG AG is the managing director of a listed company and is a member 
of more than three supervisory boards of other listed companies not belonging 
to H&R WASAG AG.

–  Code Section 5.4.6, Paragraph 3, Sentence 2: The company paid remuneration 
or granted advantages to Supervisory Board members for their personal 
services, particularly consultancy and agency services. These payments and 
advantages were not stated separately in the corporate governance report.

–  Code Section 6.6: Executive and Supervisory Board members’ shareholdings 
larger than 1% of the shares issued by the company were not reported. The 
total number of shares held by Executive and Supervisory Board members was 
similarly not stated separately for Executive and Supervisory Board members, 
although it exceeded 1% of shares issued by the company, neither were these 
fi gures disclosed in the corporate governance report. Executive and Supervisory 
Board member shareholdings are reported in line with legal regulations.

The Executive Board and Supervisory Board of H&R WASAG AG
Salzbergen, 23 December 2009”

Executive and Supervisory Board working methods. The corporate governance of 
H&R WASAG AG is in accordance with German law and the Articles of Association. 
Pursuant to the provisions of German company law, the Executive Board and the 
Supervisory Board are each vested with different responsibilities and work together 
closely and on the basis of trust to steer and monitor the company. Members are 
appointed to and dismissed from the Executive Board in accordance with Articles 
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84 and 85 AktG. Amendments to the Articles of Association are made within the 
scope of Articles 133 and 179 AktG and Article 20 (2) of the Articles of Association. 
The Supervisory Board is entitled to adopt resolutions with regard to amendments 
to the Articles of Association that only refer to the wording without requiring the 
approval of the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting.

The Executive Board is strictly guided by the interests of the business in its 
corporate governance activities, with the aim of achieving sustainable value added. 
When performing its tasks, the Executive Board acts on its own authority within 
the scope of its internal rules of procedure. These rules, which have been approved 
by the Supervisory Board, regulate the allocation of duties and requirements 
relating to assent, as well as other matters involved in the activities of the Executive 
Board. In the year under review and at the time of reporting, the Executive Board 
comprised three persons. Chairman Gert Wendroth is primarily responsible for 
corporate strategy and capital market communication, Mr Niels H. Hansen is 
responsible for sales, and Mr Andreas Keil is responsible for fi nance.

The Supervisory Board monitors the management activities of the Executive Board 
and advises it. In addition, the Supervisory Board exercises the right to approve 
important business transactions, such as the defi nition of the plans for the year, 
major investments or disinvestments, and other signifi cant transactions. It is not 
authorised to take business management action of its own, however. The Executive 
Board promptly informs the Supervisory Board about plans, the development of 
business, the state of the Group including its risk management, and compliance in 
detailed written reports and in regular meetings. If necessary, the Supervisory 
Board convenes extraordinary meetings or teleconferences. The activities of the 
Supervisory Board are also stipulated by internal rules of procedure.

As set out in Article 8 Paragraph 1 of the Articles of Association, the Supervisory 
Board consists of six members, four of whom are elected at the Annual Shareholders’ 
Meeting as shareholders’ representatives, and two of whom are elected by 
representatives of the employees. The members are listed on page 181 of this 
report. These members were elected at the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting on 
19 July 2007, each for a term of offi ce of fi ve years, which will therefore come to 
an end at the ordinary Annual Shareholders’ Meeting of 2012. Former members of 
the Executive Board of H&R WASAG AG are not represented on the Supervisory 
Board, which also comprises a suffi cient number of independent members who 
have no personal ties with the company or its Executive Board.

The Supervisory Board has set up two committees – the HR Committee, which also 
functions as the committee for Executive Board personnel matters, and the Capital 
Measures Committee. There are D&O insurance policies for the Executive Board 
and Supervisory Board which do not include a deductible. The company intends to 
introduce this to all Executive Board policies by 30 June 2010.

EXECUTIVE BOARD CONSISTING 

OF THREE PERSONS

SUPERVISORY BOARD WITH SIX MEMBERS
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There were no confl icts of interest to be disclosed to the Supervisory Board without 
delay in the last fi nancial year. No members of the Executive Board were members 
of more than three supervisory boards of listed companies not belonging to the 
Group. Details of the individual remuneration of Executive and Supervisory Board 
members can be found in the remuneration report on page 184.

Shareholders and the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting. The shareholders of H&R 
WASAG AG exercise their co-determination right and right of control at a shareholders’ 
meeting which takes place at least once a year, at which binding resolutions are 
adopted relating to all the responsibilities invested in the Annual Shareholders’ 
Meeting by law and by the Articles of Association. All the shares grant entitlement 
to one vote.

All shareholders who register in good time are entitled to attend the Annual 
Shareholders’ Meeting. Shareholders may alternatively exercise their voting rights 
by proxy through a bank, an association of shareholders, proxies engaged by 
H&R WASAG AG who are bound by instructions, or other authorised persons of 
their choosing. Invitations to the Annual Shareholders’ Meetings and the reports 
and information required for the adoption of resolutions are published on the 
company’s website and in accordance with company law provisions.

Risk management. Corporate governance includes the responsible management of 
risks. H&R WASAG AG uses comprehensive company-specifi c reporting and control 
systems to identify, evaluate and manage risks. These systems are permanently 
improved and adapted according to the changing parameters. Existing risks and 
changes in the risk situation are regularly discussed with the Supervisory Board. 
Details of the company’s risk management can be found in the risk report within 
this annual report.

Transparency. H&R WASAG AG regularly, continuously and promptly notifi es the 
capital market and the interested public of the economic state of the Group and of 
new information. The annual report, the mid-year report and the interim reports for 
the fi rst and third quarters are published within the corresponding deadlines. The 
company also uses press releases and ad hoc disclosures to publicise recent 
events and developments. This information is published in a printed or a suitable 
electronic format, and is also available on the company website www.hur-wasag.com, 
together with other information. H&R WASAG AG also publishes a permanently 
available calendar on its website, always adding the dates of foreseeable events 
and publications, such as the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting, annual and interim 
reports, and other similar events, well in advance.

Share transactions of members of the governing bodies. Transactions of H&R 
WASAG AG shares or of fi nancial instruments based on said shares which are 
subject to mandatory disclosure pursuant to Article 15a WpHG are published on 
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the company website under Directors’ Dealings. Apart from the disclosure of voting 
rights required as per Article 21 ff. WpHG, H&R WASAG AG abstains from 
disclosing the shares held by the members of the Executive Board and the 
Supervisory Board so as not to infringe upon their personal privacy. 

Accounting and auditing. The consolidated fi nancial statements and the con-
solidated interim fi nancial statements are prepared in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), and the parent company’s 
annual fi nancial statements are prepared in accordance with the German Commercial 
Code (HGB). The consolidated fi nancial statements are prepared by the Executive 
Board, audited by the auditors and approved by the Supervisory Board. Interim 
reports and the mid-year report are discussed with the Executive Board before 
being published by the Supervisory Board. The consolidated fi nancial statements 
and the parent company’s annual fi nancial statements were audited by the 
Hamburg auditing fi rm SUSAT & PARTNER OHG, as elected at the Annual 
Shareholders’ Meeting. The audits were performed in accordance with German 
auditing principles by applying the standard auditing principles as stipulated by 
the German Institute of Public Auditors (IDW). The audits also covered risk 
management and the company’s compliance with its reporting duties pursuant to 
Article 161 AktG.

An agreement was reached with the auditors that the Supervisory Board would 
inform the auditors of any grounds for exclusion or confl icts of interest and of any 
major fi ndings or occurrences during the audit. There was no need to report any 
such information during the auditing of these fi nancial statements.

Compliance. For H&R WASAG AG, acting responsibly is an indispensable com-
ponent of its corporate policy. To guarantee Group-wide integrity and actions in 
accordance with this principle, H&R WASAG AG obliges its employees to observe 
such virtues by means of a code of conduct comprising binding rules concerning 
legal compliance, fairness and honesty. 

Remuneration report

The amount and structure of Executive Board remuneration are examined and, if 
necessary, amended on a regular basis. This is the responsibility of the HR Committee 
formed by the Supervisory Board. Important criteria taken into account when 
assessing Executive Board remuneration include the company’s economic and 
fi nancial situation and also its size. The amount and structure of the remuneration 
are also compared with those of companies of a similar size. A further factor to be 
taken into consideration is the various duties of the respective Executive Board 
members.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBERS’ PAY

SUBJECT TO REGULAR REVIEW
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The basic remuneration is paid out to the Executive Board members in monthly 
instalments as fi xed salary. The variable salary component depends on the con-
solidated earnings before taxes (EBT), after adjustment for special items. This 
remuneration component is intended as an additional incentive to increase 
earnings and the value of the company. The Chief Operating Offi cer, Mr Niels H. 
Hansen, has waived his right to variable remuneration components because of 
his position within the Hansen & Rosenthal Group. Chairman of the Executive 
Board, Mr Gert Wendroth, was not in receipt of any performance-related salary 
before 30 June 2009 because of existing pension commitments assumed by H&R 
WASAG AG. There are no stock option programmes or similar securities-based 
incentives. Mr Wendroth alone is entitled to a pension.

Payments in kind comprise the use of a company car, D&O insurance policies and 
the reimbursement of material costs. All Executive Board members are entitled to 
the same payments in kind. The individual volumes vary according to each 
member’s personal situation, however.

The remuneration of the Supervisory Board as stipulated in the Articles of Association 
consists of fi xed and variable components. Each Supervisory Board member 
receives a fi xed annual salary of €12,000.00. Each member of the Supervisory 
Board then receives a further €300.00 per annum as variable remuneration for 
every cent of dividend in excess of €0.10 paid out per ordinary share. These sums 
are multiplied by a factor of 2 and by a factor of 1.5 in order to calculate the 
remuneration of the Chairman of the Supervisory Board and of the Deputy Chairman 
respectively. Supervisory Board members also receive a further €3,000.00 for their 
involvement in a committee. The chairman of a committee receives an additional 
€6,000.00. Members of the Supervisory Board also receive an attendance fee of 
€200.00 for every Supervisory Board and committee meeting attended. 

The remuneration of the individual members of the Executive Board and the 
Supervisory Board of H&R WASAG AG is composed as follows:

 Executive Board remuneration
 (in thousand €, previous year’s fi gures in brackets)

 
Fixed remuneration  Benefi ts in kind  

 Variable 

remunerationon  Total

Gert Wendroth,  Chairman 366 (350) 13 (13) 150 (—) 529 (363)

Niels H. Hansen 216 (216) — (—) — (—) 216 (216)

Andreas Keil 257 (256) 16 (16) 225 (225) 498 (497)

Resigned members:

Maria-Elisabeth Ostermann-Müller  (until 31 January 2008) — (18) — (1) — (229) — (248)

 Total 839 (840) 29 (30) 375 (454) 1,243 (1,324)
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In all other respects, reference should be had to the additional explanations relating 
to remuneration which are contained in the Notes and which are an integral part of 
this Corporate Governance Report.

Salient products, services and business processes

In its refi neries, H&R WASAG AG processes long residue, which is a derivative of 
the distillation of crude oil in oil refi neries. In a fi rst step, a by-product called short 
residue is extracted from the long residue and used as an ingredient in heavy fuel 
oil, amongst other things. The remaining approximately 60% then undergoes 
further production processes to turn it into the main products manufactured by the 
company’s Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division. It is these production processes 
that allow H&R WASAG AG to focus so intensively on crude oil-based speciality 
products, producing more than 800 different speciality products which are sold on 
to over 100 different industries. These speciality products can generally be divided 
into the following product categories: base oils that are fi rst and foremost turned 
into fi nished lubricants by introducing additives, technical and medical white oils 
in a wide array of specifi cations for use in cosmetics, pharmaceutical products, the 
food industry, etc., paraffi ns and speciality waxes, and plasticisers for rubber 
processing.

In the case of the label-free plasticisers manufactured by H&R WASAG AG, this 
area is currently being supported by a new legal provision. As of 1 January 2010, 
only label-free plasticisers may be used in the manufacture of car tyres throughout 
Europe.

In total, the volume of primary products manufactured in the refi neries increased 
to 619,000 tonnes (previous year: 604,000 tonnes).

REFINERIES USE CRUDE OIL-BASED

INPUT MATERIAL

GROWING DEMAND FOR LABEL-FREE

PLASTICISERS

 Supervisory Board 
remuneration
 (in thousand €, previous year’s fi gures in brackets)

 
Fixed remuneration 

 Remuneration for Super-

 visory Board activities

 Variable 

remuneration  Total

Bernd Günther1),  Chairman 24 (24) — (—) 21.0 (18) 45.0 (42)

Eckbert von Bohlen und Halbach1),  Deputy Chairman 18 (18) — (—) 15.8 (13.5) 33.8 (31.5)

Nils Hansen1)  12 (12) — (—) 10.5 (9) 22.5 (21)

Günter Papenburg1) 12 (12) — (—) 10.5 (9) 22.5 (21)

Reinhold Grothus1) 12 (12) — (—) 10.5 (9) 22.5 (21)

Rainer Metzner 12 (12) — (—) 10.5 (9) 22.5 (21)

 Total 90 (90) — (—) 78.8 (67.5) 168.8 (157.5)

1) Specifi ed amounts do not include statutory value-added tax
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In the Plastics Division, injection moulding is used to manufacture high-precision 
plastic components as well as the moulds, also known as tools, needed for this 
process. The division also has expertise in manufacturing highly complex parts for 
which several materials are blended and combined.

Key sales markets and competitive position

The Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division has gained a very strong position in the 
market with its crude oil-based speciality products in recent years, in particular 
with its paraffi ns, plasticisers and white oils.

Only a small proportion of H&R WASAG AG’s paraffi ns are now used in candle-
making, while special applications in the food, building material, pharmaceutical 
and packaging industries have become increasingly important.

The largest buyer of H&R WASAG AG’s plasticisers is the car tyre industry, which 
accounts for more than 90% of total sales of this product. The remaining 10% are 
sold to manufacturers of all sorts of different rubber goods. Demand is switching 
from plasticisers subject to labelling to label-free plasticisers because of new 
provisions implemented within the European car tyre industry (see above), and 
H&R WASAG AG is a leading manufacturer of this category of especially environ-
mentally friendly plasticisers. The high-purity white oils produced by H&R WASAG AG 
are used as base materials for cosmetic products such as creams and ointments, 
and also as plasticisers in plastic compounds. This type of product is also offered 
by many petroleum companies. H&R WASAG AG is able to highly reliably fulfi l the 
especially stringent quality requirements of the cosmetics industry and is therefore 
the preferred supplier of many companies within this sector.

BROAD RANGE OF APPLICATIONS 

FOR H&R WASAG AG’S PRODUCTS

 Refi nery production, 
main product groups
(in %)

 Parrafi ns
White oils
Plasticisers/Extracts
Base oils
Lubricants
Other specialities

2008

23

12

29

12

10 14

2009

12

23
32

11

7
15
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H&R WASAG AG also uses additives to process some of the base oil produced in 
its refi neries and turn them into fi nished lubricants. The majority of the base oil is 
sold on as a commodity to other companies specialising in the manufacture of 
lubricants, however. Here too, some of the company’s main competitors are major 
petroleum companies.

The strong market position of the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division in Europe will 
be further consolidated and expanded with the assistance of its sales partner, the 
Hansen & Rosenthal Group. But markets outside of Europe are equally becoming 
more and more important because of the division’s production partnerships, and 
these activities are set to be stepped up in order that the company can benefi t 
even more from the high growth rates in the emerging markets, primarily in Asia, 
in the future.

The Plastics Division is pitted against numerous competitors with similar or 
smaller sales volumes, because the market has so far not been dominated by any 
company with a larger share of the market. On the sales side, the company’s 
endeavours to acquire new customers in the high-growth medical industry are 
beginning to bear fruit, and the proportion of sales generated by this customer 
group rose to 16% in 2009 (previous year: 13%).

 

MARKETS OUTSIDE EUROPE BECOMING

INCREASINGLY IMPORTANT

 Sales by customer segment 
in the Plastics Division
(in %)

 Automotive
Medical
Electro-technical
Machine construction
I&C technology
Others

2008

13
63

9

6
4 5

2009

5

66

16

6
52
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Legal and economic background conditions

A factor which has a signifi cant infl uence on the development of the chemical-
pharmaceutical business division is the cost of raw materials, which itself depends 
greatly on the price of crude oil and on the US dollar/euro exchange rate. As H&R 
WASAG AG can only bring its product prices into line with the price of crude oil 
with a delay, the company is invariably hit by temporarily reduced profi t margins 
whenever the price of crude oil is on an upward trend. In contrast, it generally 
enjoys above-average profi t margins whenever the crude oil price becomes bearish. 
Other signifi cant but anticyclical effects of crude oil price fl uctuations on profi ts 
stem from inventory valuation. The actual effect that crude oil price fl uctuations 
have on profi ts depends on a multitude of parameters, so it is diffi cult to estimate 
what the effects will really be. In the experience of H&R WASAG AG, these effects 
tend to cancel each other out in the medium to long term, however.

Legal provisions, especially in the area of changing environmental laws, can have a 
signifi cant economic infl uence on the refi neries by making additional investment 
necessary, for example. The plants operated by H&R WASAG AG are in good 
condition, however, thanks to its ongoing modernisation activities in recent years. 
The company currently fulfi ls – and generally also surpasses – all of the applicable 
environmental laws.

PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

IN GOOD CONDITION
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Internal management system

The group as a whole, the individual divisions and the subsidiaries of H&R 
WASAG AG are controlled and managed with the use of various key fi gures. In this 
context, return on investment indicators, and especially return on capital employed 
(ROCE = EBIT/capital employed) are becoming increasingly important. Performance 
fi gures (EBITDA, EBIT, EBT) as well as key fi nancial fi gures such as net gearing 
ratio (level of net debt/total equity) and cash fl ow are also used. The most 
important key fi gures are shown on the front inside cover of the annual report; 
information on net gearing can be found in the “Asset structure analysis” section 
on page 73.

In view of the rise in capital employed and on the basis of the result, which was 
down on that for the previous year after adjustment for the anti-trust fi ne, ROCE 
fell from 17.8% (adjusted for the anti-trust fi ne) to 13.0% in the year under 
review. 

For day-to-day management and control in the individual divisions, special 
operating performance fi gures are employed. In production, for example, these 
include raw materials throughput, plant availability and product yield (in terms 
of the end-product), while the main key indicators in sales are the sales fi gures, 
revenues and margins. In addition to the aforementioned fi gures, fi nance also 
focuses on the utilisation of the credit lines and a return-promoting mix of equity 
capital and borrowed capital.

All key fi gures are the subject of regular reports and are discussed between the 
executive board, controlling and the operating units, especially with regard to how 
they compare with the planning fi gures. The same thing also happens at regular 
divisional meetings, which also have the purpose of promoting the mutual exchange 
of information between different sites and companies.

 Corporate management, 

objectives and strategy

RETURN ON CAPITAL EMPLOYED 

IS IMPORTANT KEY FIGURE

GROWING IMPORTANCE 

OF EARLY INDICATORS
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Specifi c early indicators are also becoming increasingly important. In the fi eld of 
production, these include, in particular, downtimes, rejection rates and quality 
fl uctuations, while in the area of sales and market research, generally available 
early indicators, such as macroeconomic performance data, also play an important 
role.

Strategy

H&R WASAG AG is continuing to pursue a consistent, income-oriented growth 
strategy. This is based, in particular, on organic growth, targeted internationalisation 
into regions of dynamic growth, and continuing concentration on crude oil-based 
specialty products. New products and confi gurations in the specialty products fi eld 
have the aim of winning new customers. The basis is in all cases a commitment to 
fulfi lling the customer’s wishes with fl exibility and reliability. 

Strategic orientation of the divisions. Concentration on crude oil-based specialty 
products is the core element of the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Segments, which 
account for 95% of total consolidated sales. In the three product groups of 
paraffi ns, white oils and plasticisers, the focus of the division is on reliability, 
quality and fl exible production capabilities for customer-confi gured products. 
Through the strategy of consistent orientation of all the production processes to the 
manufacture of specialty products, H&R WASAG AG enjoys a special competitive 
advantage in all the markets in which it operates.

With its two refi neries in Hamburg and Salzbergen, the group has invested in plant 
which is specifi cally confi gured to enable production of the specialty products 
demanded by the customers. Through their focus on mass products, the big mineral 
oil companies, by contrast, steer their production in the opposite direction. This 
produces attractive niche markets for H&R WASAG AG, who, thanks to research 
and further development, is able to supply them highly effectively with innovative 
products. The company also invests strategically in expanding the production 
capacities and in continuous optimisation of the production processes with the 
goal of increasing the specialty product yield. As well as smaller individual 
measures, the group regularly initiates large-scale projects to this end.

Completion of the “Project 40” in March 2009 meant a signifi cant increase in 
capacities. This project, which was started in 2006, involved investment of 
€35.0 million in specifi c components of the refi neries which had a low level of 
throughput and were therefore preventing utilisation of the plant to full capacity. 
Following investment of the fi nal €3.0 million in the 1st quarter of 2009, the 
project has clearly resulted in substantial growth in sales and earnings potential.

CHEMICAL-PHARMACEUTICAL SEGMENTS

ACCOUNT FOR 95% OF SALES

“PROJECT 40” CAPACITY EXPANSION 

SCHEME SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETED
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The next major investment project of H&R WASAG AG in the years 2010–2011 
will further increase the yield of specialty products. This will take the form of 
investment of €55.0 million in the construction of a new propane deasphalting 
plant at the Hamburg-Neuhof refi nery. This is the heart of the original “Golden 
Cut” project. The new plant that has now been given the go-ahead will enable the 
vacuum residue occurring in the production process to be broken down into more 
valuable components. This will further boost the added value generated by the 
group’s biggest production plant. From the fi scal year 2012, it is expected to yield 
additional annual income (EBITDA) of €12.0 million to €14.0 million.

H&R WASAG AG’s strategic focus also includes further expansion of the activities 
outside of Europe, and especially in Asia. If favourable opportunities present 
themselves, this may take place in the shape of acquisitions; from today’s point 
of view, however, the growth will be achieved for the most part organically or 
through production cooperations.

In terms of strategy, the Plastics Division is pursuing three main development 
directions. First, it plans to make increasing use of innovative production 
techniques involving the utilisation of new materials, including composites. Second, 
expansion is being pursued on the Eastern European and Asian growth markets 
through the Czech and Chinese subsidiaries. And third, the massive collapse of the 
automotive industry in the year under review once again highlighted the need for 
diversifi cation on the customer side. The efforts to win new customer sectors and 
thus reduce the existing excessive dependency on the automotive sector were 
therefore intensifi ed still further.

Strategic Group structure. H&R WASAG AG acts as a holding company with 
operating subsidiaries in two business sectors (see “Legal and functional Group 
structure” on page 25). With effect as of 1 March 2009, a functional management 
structure was introduced for the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials National 
Division. This means that all operating, technical and administrative tasks are now, 
for the fi rst time, dealt with for both locations, i.e. Hamburg and Salzbergen, by 
executive employees with functional responsibility below the level of the central 
management. This has created a still more effi cient structure, which has the added 
benefi t of enabling know-how existing at one plant to be used by others and of 
improving the company’s ability to respond to customers’ needs. Through involvement 
in the management, the executive board member with responsibility for strategic 
management is also even better placed than before to take decisions in line with 
the needs of the market. In the Plastics Division, which is smaller, the existing 
structure has been left unchanged as its management is able to act quickly and 
fl exibly within the framework of the overall strategic management by the executive 
board. The legal group structure and changes to the group of consolidated companies 
are shown on page 25 of this report. 

FUNCTIONAL MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE 

PUT IN PLACE
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Strategic fi nancial measures. Following the syndicated loan with a volume of up to 
€300 million and a term of fi ve years that was agreed in April 2008, additional 
long-term loans worth altogether €20 million were raised in May through the KfW. 
This allows H&R WASAG AG to take advantage of a business promotion scheme 
under which environmentally friendly investments can be fi nanced on especially 
favourable terms. Pursuant to the loan agreements, security is to be furnished 
through conclusion of a chattel mortgage agreement, though this had not yet been 
done on the reporting date. No further capital or major fi nancing measures are 
currently planned.
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Nature of R&D activities

H&R WASAG AG has signifi cantly intensifi ed its research and development work in 
recent years, as can be seen from the rise in expenditure in this area. The R&D 
activities are focused on two research goals. First, they are geared to the further 
development of innovative products, undertaken in close cooperation with the 
customers. Second, the employees working in this area are engaged in searching 
for ways of making the production processes yet more effi cient. With its R&D 
activities uncompromisingly focussed on crude oil-based specialty products – in all 
cases, despite the need for basic research that is sometimes involved, with a clear 
eye to the possibilities of future further development into marketable products and 
production processes – this H&R WASAG AG division works in a restricted and 
generally disregarded fi eld. Therefore, many of the results can be quickly turned 
into concrete products or production improvements. And this also means that the 
buying-in of external patents or production know-how can be largely avoided.

Moreover, through continuous control both of the raw materials and the fi nished 
products in its proprietary laboratories, H&R WASAG AG pursues a policy of strict 
quality control. The results of the testing process in turn provide valuable feedback 
for product development.

Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials. Thanks to its ability to fulfi l the 
customers’ requirements precisely and reliably, H&R WASAG AG enjoys sound, 
long-standing customer relationships. Thanks to this basis of trust and the regular 
dialogue with its customers, H&R WASAG AG is able to keep itself constantly 
informed of new product requirements and changing currents on the market. The 
resulting knowledge provides an important information base for the development of 
new products or the improvement of existing ones. The company also maintains 
close contact with the customers during the development process, enabling new 
developments to be tested directly by the customers and optimised in a joint 
process.

The product portfolio of this segment, which numbers over 800 products covering 
a wide range of applications, is both proof for the success of the R&D strategy and 
at the same time an indicator of the great potential for further new developments 
in the fi eld of chemical-pharmaceutical specialty products.

Research and development

ATTENTION TO STRICT 

QUALITY ASSURANCE
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In order to make even better use of this potential, a new laboratory was taken into 
operation in Hamburg in the year under review, in addition to the two already 
existing in Hamburg and Salzbergen. The main research focus of the new laboratory 
is on label-free process oils, which are mostly used as environmentally friendly 
plasticisers in the vehicle tyre industry. Thus, the state-of-the-art equipment 
installed in the laboratory make it possible, for instance, to predict how changes in 
plasticiser properties will affect the rolling resistance or the wet-weather properties 
of the tyres in which they are used. This will render a good deal of cost- and 
time-consuming practical testing unnecessary and will therefore signifi cantly 
improve the effi ciency of research within this product group. The new laboratory 
will also be engaged in advancing the development of wax specialities for a wide 
range of applications.

A further main goal of the R&D activities is to optimise the production processes. 
As well as higher total yield and hence correspondingly lower input of resources, it 
is also planned to raise the proportion of total output accounted for by higher-value 
specialty products. The headline goal of this measure is to further increase the 
added value of production. A replica of the Hamburg specialty products refi nery on 
a pilot-project scale enables modifi cations to the production process to be tested 
in terms of their suitability in practical application with little expense.

Another factor of major importance for the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials 
Division is quality control. The main focus in this context is on ensuring exact and 
sustained compliance with the required composition of the crude oil-based 
specialty products, which is in many cases specifi ed by the customer. In order to 
maintain and further enhance our reputation as a reliable supplier of products of 
highest quality, all products undergo constant, comprehensive testing. Therefore, 
the refi nery sites in Hamburg und Salzbergen are equipped with special laboratories 
that are concerned exclusively with quality assurance. The test results from these 
laboratories in turn are a frequent source of useful information for the further 
development of products or the optimisation of production processes.

The cooperation with universities and research institutes was also further expanded. 
As well as enabling contact to be established at an early stage with potential 
future research employees, this also allows H&R WASAG AG to benefi t from the 
knowhow and modern research equipment of the universities. As well as the 
already existing cooperations with the universities in Magdeburg, Enschede (NL) 
and Bangkok (TH), additional research projects were initiated with the universities 
in Rostock and Darmstadt.

KEY FOCUS OF RESEARCH ON OPTIMISING 

PRODUCTION PROCESSES

INCREASED CO-OPERATION 

WITH UNIVERSITIES
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Plastics. In the Plastics Division, the development of new plastic components is 
part of our everyday business. Almost every newly ordered item has to be designed 
and tested before it can go into series production. Both in terms of product design 
and the materials used, the development process always takes place in close 
consultation with the customer. Through use of the innovative “Metrotom” magnetic 
resonance imaging divorce, prototypes of new plastic components can be “x-rayed” 
and examined for potential weak spots. This not only avoids the need for extensive 
load testing, it also lowers the rate of complaints and claims.

In the fi eld of research activity, special emphasis is placed on complex composite 
items involving combinations of materials. In terms of customer markets, the new 
developments in 2009 concentrated on products for the medical industry. This was 
given additional impetus from the creation of a clean room, permitting production 
to be carried out under sterile conditions.

R&D expenses, employees and key data

The marked expansion in the R&D activities in the Chemical-Pharmaceutical 
Division is also refl ected in the group-wide number of employees working in this 
fi eld, which rose from 14 to 18. Most of the new appointments were connected 
with the new research laboratory in Hamburg that was inaugurated in 2009.

The new product developers will signifi cantly boost H&R WASAG AG’s innovative 
strengths, especially in the fi eld of label-free process oils. 

As most of the new staff were only taken on at the end of the year, their salaries 
did not play a signifi cant role in the increase in R&D spending, which rose 23% 
from €1.2 million to €1.5 million. The R&D ratio, i.e. the rate of expenditure on 
research and development as a proportion of group sales, also increased signifi cantly 
by 0.07 percentage points to 0.19%.

 

 Research and 
development costs
 (in thousand €)

 2009 2008 2007

 Research and development costs 1,477 1,202 1,147

 Of which Chemical-Pharmaceutical 
Raw Materials 1,147 852 817

 Of which Plastics Division 330 350 330

 As % of annual sales 0.19 0.12 0.14

INNOVATIVE PROCESSES ALSO IN PLASTICS

Employees in R&D
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In a fi nancial year 2009 shaped by the impacts of the fi nancial crisis, H&R 
WASAG AG achieved good operating earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, 
and amortisation (EBITDA) of €65.6 million (previous year: €53.4 million, 
adjusted by the provision for the anti-trust fi ne: €75.4 million). The considerable 
decreases in sales to be noted during the 1st half of the year could be more than 
compensated during the further course of the year. Since crude oil prices con-
tinuously increased during the whole year under review, following the considerable 
decrease during the 2nd half of the year 2008, the improved sales volumes did, 
however, not yet result in a corresponding increase in operating earnings. The main 
reason for this is that it is customary in the industry that such price increases are 
passed on to customers delayedly. In addition, the whole industry suffered from an 
additional pressure on margins due to tightly fi lled stocks during the 1st half of the 
year, which only lost intensity during the later course of the year.

Due to signifi cantly lower crude oil prices in comparison to the previous year, 
Group sales decreased by 26.4% to €762.3 million, despite the new sales record 
achieved with main products. In view of this development, EBITDA margin before 
special infl uences improved from 7.3% to 8.6% during the year under review. In 
total, this means that H&R WASAG AG succeeded just in a crisis year in underlining 
again impressively the stability and sustainability of its business model aligned to 
crude oil-based specialty products.

Contrary thereto, the signifi cantly smaller Plastics Division was hit by the crisis 
more intensively. In particular, the dramatic weakness in demand from the auto-
motive industry prompted the Executive Board to initiate far-reaching restructuring 
measures and a fundamental realignment.

General economic situation

During the fi nancial year 2009, global economy was hit by the biggest crisis since 
World War II. Despite incipient recovery tendencies during the 2nd half of the year, 
world-wide economic performance fell by 0.8% during the year under review 
according to the International Monetary Fund (IMF), after a growth of 3.4% had 
still been achieved in 2008, despite the incipient recession. Especially strongly 

Business development overview: 

Good operating earnings in difficult times

H&R WASAG AG IMPROVES

OPERATING EARNINGS (EBITDA)

WORST WORLD ECONOMIC CRISIS

SINCE WORLD WAR II
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affected of the larger national economies were Russia (–9.0%), Japan (–5.3%), 
Great Britain (–4.8%), the Eurozone (–3.9%), and the United States (–2.5%).

Compared to the fi rst two quarters, a noticeable growth could, however, already be 
recorded again, for example, in the Euro area and in the United States during the 
2nd half of the year. Such positive impetuses benefi ted, however, signifi cantly 
from the economic, fi scal, and political measures which had been taken.

The economic crisis decelerated also the growth rates in previously strongly 
expanding threshold countries and developing countries to only still 2.1%, 
compared to 6.1% in the year 2008. A considerable growth of 6.5% could, 
however, still be achieved in Asia (excluding Russia and the Middle East) in 2009, 
mainly due to the strong 2nd half of the year. Especially impressive was the 
development in larger countries such as China, with an increase of 8.7% (previous 
year: +9.6%), and India, with an increase of 5.6% (previous year: +7.3%). In contrast, 
the smaller Asian national economies in Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines, 
Thailand, and Vietnam achieved only a growth of 1.3% (previous year: +4.7%).

The price-adjusted gross domestic product shrank also in Germany for the fi rst 
time after six years according to the Federal Statistical Offi ce. While a slight 
growth of 1.3% could still be recorded in 2008, despite the incipient recession, 
the decrease of 5.0% to be noted during the period under review was the strongest 
decrease ever recorded in the post-war period. Particularly heavy slumps were to 
be noted for exports with –16.7% and equipment investments with –21.6%. 
Private consumption (+0.4%) and government consumptive expenditures (+4.7%) 
had, however, a stabilising effect, a consequence of the government support 
measures such as the scrappage bonus, short-term allowance, or the two economic 
stimulus packages.

As in previous years, the value of the Euro in US dollar was subject to strong 
fl uctuations, but the currency relationship hardly changed in comparison to the 
previous year. While US$ 1.418 were paid for one Euro at the end of 2008, one 
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year later US$ 1.443 were paid, equalling an increase in value of the Euro of 
1.8%. In the course of the year, the Euro reached the highest value on 3rd Decem-
ber 2009, with a currency exchange rate of US$ 1.512. On 4 March 2009, the 
annual low of US$ 1.251 was still to be recorded in contrast thereto.

Despite strong fl uctuations to be noted again, crude oil prices showed a clearly 
rising tendency almost during the whole year 2009. After the prices reached their 
annual low on 18 February with a rate of US$ 39.6 (all data referring to one barrel 
of the North Sea Brent), a steep upward trend began by this time. Supported by 
hopes for an economic recovery, the prices reached their annual high of US$ 79.6 
on 22 October. Subsequently, the prices fl uctuated in a corridor between the annual 
high and the index of US$ 70.0. The rate of US$ 78.0 quoted on 31 December 
was almost double as high as the closing rate of US$ 39.4 of the previous year.
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Division-specifi c framework conditions

After a sharp slump in the 1st half of the year, the economic situation of the 
chemical industry was stimulated again during the 2nd half of the year. This 
stimulation could, however, not even come close to making up for the slumps 
suffered by the chemical industry, so that a decline in production of 10.1% had to 
be recorded according to the German Chemical Industry Association (Verband der 
Chemischen Industrie (VCI)). Capacity utilisation was correspondingly low, which 
was, despite rising values during the course of the year, with 77.9% as of the end 
the year still clearly below the value of 85% which is deemed as normal operation 
in the industry.

The margins of the manufacturers of crude oil-based specialty products were 
additionally burdened during a large part of the year by rising crude oil prices. 
Furthermore, there was an additional pricing pressure up to the end of the 1st half 
of the year due to full stocks by this time. Manufacturers of crude oil-based 
specialty products which, unlike H&R WASAG AG, are distinguished by only a low 
degree of diversifi cation of products and customer industries, were faced with 
special problems. Weaknesses in demand of individual industries led here to a 
considerable fall in sales and operating earnings due to their high dependency on 
these industries. On the other hand, the continued trend for withdrawal on the part 
of the large oil companies from the area of specialty products had a positive effect.

The plastics industry was especially strongly affected by the economic crisis. In 
particular, the decline in sales of the automotive industry troubled the respective 
manufacturers very much. Contrary to the situation in the chemical industry, no 
economic trend reversal was in sight in the plastics sector as of the end of the 
year. Although the instrument of reduced working hours was used intensively, job 
cuts were therefore inevitable at many companies of the plastics industry due to 
the strong decline in orders received and the missing prospect for an early recovery 
of the situation.

SHARP FALL IN DEMAND FOR 

CHEMICAL PRODUCTS IN 2009
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Major factors infl uencing business development

The year under review was substantially determined by the economic crisis and the 
weakness in demand coming along with it in the relevant markets for H&R WASAG AG. 
Due to the noticeable stimulation of demand during the 2nd half of the year, a new 
production record could still be achieved for the whole year in the large Chemical-
Pharmaceutical Division. The capacity expansion “Project 40”, which had been 
successfully completed in March 2009, could not yet fully make an impact due to 
the weaker 1st half of the year. The experiences in the previous months of the year 
under review confi rmed, however, in any case the appropriateness of this expansion 
measure.

The signifi cantly smaller Plastics Division was affected much more by the economic 
crisis which had to record considerable declines in sales volumes due to its strong 
dependency on the crisis-ridden automotive industry. The division responded to 
the unsatisfactory business development with extensive restructuring and cost 
saving measures. An adjustment of the headcount will also be required due to the 
reduction of capacities at the division’s headquarters in Coburg. After several 
rounds of negotiations with the Works Council and the trade union, an agreement 
on the key points of a reconciliation of interests for approx. 50 employees was 
reached in February 2010. In the present fi nancial statements, a restructuring 
provision of €1.5 million was required for the implementation of these and further 
measures.

On 7 April 2009, H&R WASAG AG was granted the licence for the overall operations 
plan for the extraction of silica sand in Haltern am See. In view of the currently 
diffi cult economic situation and additional licences which are still outstanding, an 
implementation of the project is not to be expected in the near future.

“PROJECT 40” TO INCREASE CAPACITY

SUCCESSFULLY CONCLUDED

OVERALL OPERATIONS PLAN 

FOR SILICA SAND MINING APPROVED
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Company shares and share price performance

Compared to the levels at the end of the year 2008, signifi cant increases in share 
prices could be achieved by the international stock markets in the year 2009, but 
the level reached was still clearly below the highest levels of the year 2007. At the 
beginning of the year under review, the stock markets continued to decline 
signifi cantly for the time being as a consequence of the continuously aggravating 
economic crisis and marked new lows: The German Stock Index (DAX) fell to its 
annual low of 3,589 points during trading on 9 March 2009 and hence to a level 
which had been fallen short of the last time in the year 2003. Subsequently, the 
stock markets rose, however, again markedly, driven by company earnings which 
proved to be better than expected and by the end of the recession on the horizon 
in the leading industrial nations. On 31 December, the DAX closed with 5,957 
points, i.e. a rise of 23.8% compared to the end of the previous year.

With 26.7%, the performance of the Small-Cap-DAX (SDAX), the reference index 
for 50 smaller German companies, in which H&R WASAG AG is listed, was even 
still a bit better. After the setbacks suffered with share prices in previous years, 
the company share of H&R WASAG was one of the winners of the year 2009 in 
terms of shares, with a rise of 37.4% of the share price.
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Share price performance. Despite the pleasant price performance of the H&R 
WASAG share in the course of the year, the share price performance in the year 
under review nevertheless refl ects the extreme distortions and high volatility of the 
international stock markets. So, the shareholders of H&R WASAG AG had to put 
up with signifi cant share price losses at fi rst at the beginning of the year. Before 
the background of the world-wide nosediving stock markets, the H&R WASAG share 
reached on 24 February 2009 with €7.55 its lowest price of the year during 
trading. Compared to the closing share price of the previous year, this level means 
a loss of 30.7%. The share stayed on this very low level until end of March, testing 
repeatedly the lowest share prices. Parallel to the overall market, the share price 
then recovered signifi cantly as from mid April. This was brought about by the 
emerging hopes for an early end of the economic crisis, stimulated among other 
things by the quarterly fi gures of individual national economies and companies 
which were better than expected. Still, it took until 2 July, when the share 
succeeded in exceeding for the fi rst time the level at the end of the previous year 
with a price of €11.16. From August onwards, the upward trend then accelerated 
clearly. While the performance of the share had still been similar to that of its 
reference index SDAX during the fi rst half of the year, it succeeded in showing 
a clearly better performance from this time onwards. The fi gures published on 
14 August for the 2nd quarter and the positive outlook for the 2nd half of year made 
clear that H&R WASAG AG was not affected as much by the economic crisis as 
many of its competitors. In the aftermath of these positive reports of the Company, 
the share price continued to rise and reached its annual high with €16.85 on 
9 September 2009. This unusually steep rise was followed by a consolidation 
phase which, last but not least, had been brought about by profi t-taking. The 
fi gures published for the 3rd quarter on 11 November, which met expectations, 
provided for a stabilisation of the share price. Thereafter, the price fell only still 
short of the support line in the zone around the €15.00 mark on a few trading 
days, so that a pleasant increase in value of 37.4% could be recorded for the 
closing price at the end of the year at €14.98 (previous year: €10.90). During the 
fi rst months of the new year, the price of the H&R WASAG share showed a slightly 
declining tendency like the whole market. On 10 March 2010, the share closed at 
€14.23.

 Basic data on the 
H&R WASAG share

 ISIN/WKN  DE0007757007 /775700

 Abbreviation WAS

Type  Nil-par bearer shares

 Listings  Offi cial market Frankfurt (Prime Standard),
 Hamburg and Düsseldorf, freely traded Stuttgart and Munich

 Indexes  SDAX, Prime Standard All Share, Classic All Share, 
Prime Chemicals and Prime IG Chemicals Speciality, DAXplus Family-Index 

 Designated Sponsors Clothes Brothers Seydles Bank AG
 Concord Investmentbank AG (until February 2009)

H&R WASAG SHARE UP 37.4% IN VALUE
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Number of shares, market capitalisation, and stock exchange turnover. The 
increase in value of the H&R WASAG share was also refl ected by a correspondingly 
higher market capitalisation, with an unchanged number of shares of 29,973,112 
ordinary shares. So, the shareholder value derived from the share price increased 
from €326.7 million at the end of the previous year to €449.0 million as of 
31 December 2009. Since this positive value development surpassed the per-
formance of many MDAX and SDAX values, the share was also able to gain better 
positions in the shares index ranking MDAX and SDAX of Deutsche Börse in 
connection with the criterion of market capitalisation: In terms of this criterion, 
H&R WASAG AG advanced from 69th place at the end of the year 2008 to 60th 
place at the end of the year 2009.

Also with regard to the ranking in terms of the stock exchange turnover, the 
H&R WASAG share could improve its position in the same period from 77th to 74th 
place. Considered in absolute terms, the stock exchange turnover of H&R WASAG 
shares dropped, however, to €107.4 million (previous year: €218.1 million) in the 
year 2009.

SHARP RISE IN MARKET CAPITALISATION

The share in fi gures 
 (2006 – 2009)

 2009 2008 2007 2006 

 Number of shares
on 31 December 29,973,112 29,973,112 29,973,112 27,323,112

 of which ordinary shares 29,973,112 29,973,112 27,323,112 27,323,112

 of which preference shares — — 2,650,000 —

 Earnings per ordinary share €0.83 €1.134) €1.72  €1.54

 Highest price in the year2) €16.85 €21.11 €42.07 €40.68

 Lowest price in the year2) €7.55 €9.25 €17.21 €10.68

 Closing price on 31 December1) €14.98 €10.90 €20.24 €38.38

Performance (without dividend)2) +37.4% –46.1% –47.3% +152.5%

Market capitalization
on 31 December3) €449.0m €326.7m €553.0m €1,048.7m

 Dividend €0.455) €0.40 €0.80 €0.706)

 Dividend return 3.0%5) 3.7% 4.0% 1.8%

 Average daily trade volume1) €423k €859k €2,139k €1,747k

1) Ordinary shares

2)  Adjusted for capital increase 2006

3) Refers to year-end price of ordinary shares

4) An adjustment to refl ect the provision for the cartel fi ne reduces the earnings per ordinary share by €0.74.

5)  Proposed dividend

6) incl. €0.10 bonus
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Comparison of actual business development with last year’s forecast 

With €723.5 million, sales remained slightly below the sales forecast in the range 
of €750.0 million – €850.0 million in the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials 
Division. The deviation in comparison to the previous year has to be attributed to 
the lower price level of the end products of the division during the year under 
review, since these prices basically refl ect the fl uctuations of the corresponding 
raw material prices with a certain time-related delay. Crude oil prices were, for 
example, on average for the year below the value of US$ 65.00 forecast by the 
Company, which led to a corresponding reduction of sales. Besides the raw 
materials prices, the raw materials costs of H&R WASAG AG are additionally also 
infl uenced by relationship between the exchange rates of the Euro and US dollar. 
Since the Euro was traded on average above the expected US$ 1.35 mark, this led 
to a further reduction of the raw material acquisition costs on the basis of euros, 
which in turn resulted in an additional reduction of the average prices for the 
products sold by the division. The sales development was, however, positively 
infl uenced by the sales volumes which were, in particular, in the 2nd half of the 
year better than expected. So, 4.7% higher sales volumes could be achieved with 
main products in the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Division, despite the 
economic crisis, so that the sales achieved in the amount of €723.5 million are a 
good result.

Sales of Plastics Division in the amount of €38.7 million were also below the 
forecast range of between €40.0 million – €45.0 million. Unlike the Chemical-
Pharmaceutical Division, the sales volumes remained, in addition to the prices, 
also considerably below expectations. The main reason for this is the crisis of the 
automotive industry, the largest customer of the division, which proved to be more 
far-reaching than previously expected.

Due to the extraordinary uncertainties with regard to the further economic develop-
ment, the Executive Board had refrained from providing any quantitative forecast 
of earnings for the period under review. Before the background of an improving 
order situation in the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Division, it had, 
however, be announced as of the half of the year that the Group’s good operating 
earnings (EBITDA) of €33.4 million achieved in the 1st half of the year might be 
surpassed in the 2nd half of the year. The increase in raw materials costs during the 
2nd half of the year was the main reason why the operating earnings of €32.2 million 
achieved in the 2nd half of the year, could not fully meet these expectations. 
When considering the whole year, the operating earnings achieved do, however, 
meet the expectations given the uncertain framework conditions, from the point 
of view of the Executive Board.

FALL IN SALES DUE TO CRUDE OIL PRICE 

AT LOWER END OF EXPECTATIONS
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In a diffi cult economic environment H&R WASAG AG yielded good consolidated 
operating earnings (EBITDA; earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and 
amortisation) of €65.6 million (previous year: €53.4 million; adjusted by provisions 
for the anti-trust fi ne of €22.0 million: €75.4 million). Included therein are, among 
other things, the provisions made for the restructuring of the Plastics Division in 
the amount of €1.5 million. The good overall operating earnings are a result of the 
higher sales fi gures which could be achieved for the whole year, despite signifi cant 
decreases in sales during the 1st half of the year. Since crude oil prices continuously 
increased during the whole year under review, following the considerable decrease 
during the 2nd half of the year 2008, the improved sales volumes did, however, not 
yet result in a corresponding increase in operating earnings. The main reason for 
this is that it is customary in the industry that such price increases are passed on 
to customers delayedly. In addition, the whole industry suffered from an additional 
pressure on margins due to tightly fi lled stocks during the 1st half of the year which 
only lost intensity by the end of the year. Altogether, the EBITDA achieved is a very 
respectable result in view of the worst recession since World War II. This is also 
made clear by the EBITDA margin of 8.6% which was clearly above the previous 
year’s value of 5.2% and also above the adjusted EBITDA-related value of 7.3%.

Consolidated operating earnings before tax and interest (EBIT) fell to €44.7 million, 
compared to the previous year’s value of €59.1 million which had been adjusted 
by the anti-trust fi ne, and due to signifi cantly higher depreciation and amortisation 
expenses which increased by €4.6 million. Compared to adjusted previous year’s EBIT 
of €37.1 million, an increase by 20.5% had to be noted. Depreciation and amortisa-
tion expenses were, in particular, infl uenced by the considerable investments of the 
previous years and the value adjustment made for previously capitalised development 
costs in the amount of €2.2 million. The adjustment referred to preparatory works 
for a new distillation plant in Salzbergen, the construction of which has been delayed 
for an indefi nite period of time. Since the project has not generally been cancelled, 
the preparatory works are, however, still a usable value for H&R WASAG AG.

Consolidated operating earnings before tax (EBT) decreased relatively moderately 
from €48.0 million to €36.2 million in comparison to the adjusted value of the 
previous year. This has to be attributed to the net interest result which improved 
noticeably from €–11.1 million to €–8.6 million. This was positively infl uenced by 
the low interest level. In comparison to the unadjusted value of the previous year 
of €26.0 million, an increase in EBT of €10.2 million could be recorded.

 ASSET, FINANCIAL AND EARNINGS POSITION

Earnings position

  Operating result 
2003 – 2009 
 (EBITDA in € million)

 2003 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007

2008

2009

24.0

32.9

45.4

100.9

92.7

53.4

65.6
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After income taxes were particularly high in the previous year, since the anti-trust 
fi ne had been treated as non-deductible in terms of tax for precautionary reasons, 
they fell in 2009 from €14.3 million to €11.1 million, despite the improved 
operating earnings. Accordingly, the consolidated net income before minority interests 
increased particularly clearly from €11.8 million (adjusted: €33.8 million) in the 
previous year to €25.1 million in the year under review, and accordingly, consolidated 
net income after minority interests increased from €11.7 million (adjusted: 
€33.7 million) in the previous year to €25.0 million.

As a result of the good result despite the economic crisis the Executive Board will 
propose to the Shareholders’ Meeting to distribute a dividend of €0.45, €0.05 
higher than last year’s dividend. If the proposal is adopted by the Shareholders’ 
Meeting, total dividends distributed will amount to €13,487,900.40. In terms 
of the XETRA closing price of the ordinary shares dated 30 December 2009, 
the dividend yield would be 3.0%.

Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Domestic. With an operating result 
of €51.7 million (previous year: €37.6 million, adjusted by the anti-trust fi ne: 
€59.6 million), the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Domestic Segment 
once again made the biggest contribution to the consolidated operating result. In 
particular, during the fi rst half of the year, the result was burdened by the economic 
crisis. The capacity utilisation of the refi neries in Hamburg and Salzbergen was 
partially up to 20% below carrying capacity. For this reason, the capacity expansion 
“Project 40“, which was successfully completed in the 1st quarter 2009, could not 
yet fully make an impact. In the 2nd half of the year, the level of capacity utilisation 
was then improved, so that the plants in Hamburg and Salzbergen could be 
operated close to carrying capacity. In addition, the margin pressure was during 

  Result of the 
H&R WASAG Group1) 
(in € million)

 2009 2008  Changes

in %

 Operating result (EBITDA) 65.6 75.4 –13.0

EBIT 44.7 59.1 –24.4

 Earning before taxes 36.2 48.0 –24.6

 Income before minority interests 25.1 33.8 –25.7

 Net income to shareholders of H&R WASAG AG 25.0 33.7 –25.8

 Earnings per ordinary share 0.83 1.13 –26.5

 Return on equity in % 13.8 18.0 –4.2 % points

 Return on assets in % 9.7 13.7 –4.0 % points

 Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) in % 13.0 17.8 –4.8 % points

1) Key fi gures for 2008 are adjusted for the cartel fi ne provision of €22 million.

CONTINUATION OF ATTRACTIVE

DISTRIBUTION POLICY PLANNED
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a large part of the year a result of the rising raw materials prices which could only 
be passed on to the customers delayedly via higher product prices. Before the 
background of these extremely diffi cult framework conditions, the result achieved 
clearly confi rms the strategy of focussing on crude oil-based specialty products, 
which has been pursued in previous years.

Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials International. The Chemical-Pharma ceutical 
Raw Materials International Segment, which is advancing more and more as a growth 
driver, achieved once again a record result with an EBITDA of €19.7 million 
(previous year: €12.7 million), despite the diffi cult framework conditions this 
division was confronted with too. The positive performance had to be attributed 
once gain to the Asian companies, which were able to increase their contribution 
in terms of operating earnings from €6.3 million to €8.7 million. The early move 
into this region, which also came up with positive growth rates during the crisis, 
thereby clearly paid off for H&R WASAG AG.

While the subsidiary in Great Britain had still been a problem child of international 
activities in the past, it now furnishes impressively evidence of the success of the 
restructuring efforts by increasing the annual operating result from €0.6 million to 
€2.8 million. While the other foreign companies, in essence, were able to maintain 
or to increase their results, the Australian company had, however, to put up with a 
decrease in EBITDA to still well €2.5 million (previous year: €3.0 million), due to 
the economic crisis.

Plastics. The Plastics Division, which was strongly affected by the economic crisis, 
had to report for the fi rst time in a long while an operating loss with an EBITDA of 
€–3.0 million (previous year: €+2.1 million). In particular, this had mainly to be 

INTERNATIONAL SEGMENT 

WITH VERY SHARP RISE IN RESULTS

 Operating result 
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1) Key fi gures for 2008 are adjusted for the cartel fi ne provision of €22 million.
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attributed to strong declines in orders received from the automotive industry, 
which is by far the biggest customer industry of the division. Contrary to the 
Chemical-Pharmaceutical Segments, no easing of tension was foreseeable by the 
end of the year, so that an extensive restructuring programme was required. In 
addition to an adjustment of capacities to the decreased demand, the realignment 
to other customer industries such as the high-growth medical industry, which has 
already been initiated, shall be further intensifi ed. The expenditures of €1.5 million 
required for the restructuring measures and the reduction of personnel associated 
thereto were already fully deferred in the fi nancial year 2009. The measures already 
introduced are expected to result in improvements in the current fi nancial year and 
deliver a balanced result for 2011.

At the Chinese subsidiary, the operating loss could already be reduced in the fi rst 
year after the take-over of the remaining outstanding shares from €0.6 million to 
€0.1 million. An even clearer improvement of the result of this company was 
prevented by the crisis-related reluctance of customers from Europe and North 
America to place orders. The result was also still burdened in view of the frame-
work conditions by the establishment of the Czech activities.

Sales development

The on average during the year signifi cantly lower raw material prices and the 
correspondingly lower product prices of H&R WASGAG AG led to a 26.4% drop in 
consolidated sales from €1,035.2 million in the previous year to €762.3 million in 
the year under review. These price reductions and decreases in sales of the Plastics 
Division were, however, partially compensated by altogether increased sales volumes 
of the main products of the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Segments, accounting for 
95% of consolidated sales.

Major changes were to be noted in connection with the distribution of consolidated 
sales by geographical regions. The main reason was the temporary supply of larger 

Consolidated sales
by geographical regions
(in %)

 Germany
Rest of Europe
Rest of world

2008

56
30

14

2009

64
18

18

SALES REVENUE DOWN DUE TO

RAW MATERIAL PRICES
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quantities of sideline products of the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division made to 
a customer in another European country in the previous year. After expiry of this 
contract, this product category was mostly again sold in Germany, so that the 
domestic share of sales of 64% moved again in the direction of the usual level of 
previous years. As for the extra-European share of sales, an increase from 14% to 
18% refl ected a strongly rising tendency. Above all, this development is a positive 
evidence for the success of the internationalisation strategy of the Chemical-
Pharmaceutical Division.

Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Domestic. In the Chemical-Pharmaceutical 
Raw Materials Domestic Segment, the decline in sales by 28.9% from €819.8 million 
to €583.2 million, induced by raw material prices, was particularly clear in the 
year under review. Compared to the international division, the higher share of 
products whose prices reveal a high correlation with crude oil prices had a particular 
impact here. The signifi cant importance of the price development for the sales of 

 Sales by segments
(in %)

 Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Domestic
Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials International
Plastics

2008

78

17

5

2009

74

21

5

INTERNATIONALISATION STRATEGY

CONTINUED SUCCESSFULLY

 Sales by geographical regions
in the Chemical-Pharmaceutical 
Raw Materials Domestic 
Segment
(in %)

 Germany
Rest of Europe

2008

68

32

2009

82

18
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the segment is also underlined by the development of volumes. Despite the economic 
crisis, the volume of the main products sold could be increased by 9.9% in com -
parison to the previous year.

Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials International. Since the Chemical-
Pharmaceutical Raw Materials International Segment already sells a signifi cantly 
higher share of specialty products which are less subject to price volatility, the 
effects of lower raw materials costs were mitigated in the international segment and 
hardly noticeable in terms of sales. Since the sales volumes of the segment 
revealed in addition a stable tendency, sales dropped only relatively moderately 
by 9.0%, contrary to the domestic segment.

Very positive was the development of sales in Thailand, which could be increased 
in the fi nancial year 2009 by 16.2% to €55.4 million, as opposed to the general 
tendency. The location was able to benefi t considerably from the growth rates of 
most Asian national economies which proved to be robust also in times of a crisis. 
While the activities of the other countries developed relatively parallel to the 
overall segment, a drop in sales by 17.5% to €26.3 million had to be recorded in 
Australia, a country with one of the national economies which have been most 
affected by the crisis.

Plastics. The Plastics Division had to put up with heavy losses in sales. Other than 
in the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Segments, the decline in sales by 18.7% from 
€47.6 million in the previous year to €38.7 million in the fi nancial year 2009 had, 
however, almost exclusively to be attributed to signifi cantly lower sales fi gures. In 
particular, the strongly reduced demand from customers from the automotive 
supplier industry had a very important infl uence.

 Sales by geographical regions
in the Chemical-Pharmaceutical
Raw Materials International
Segment
(in %)

Rest of Europe
Rest of world
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2009

24

76

HIGHLY POSITIVE BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
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At the Chinese subsidiary, fi rst signs of success have already become apparent as 
a result of the restructuring measures initiated after the take-over of the shares of 
the joint venture partner in the year 2008. Sales of this company increased 
distinctly to €7.8 million (previous year: €4.4 million). The Czech subsidiary, 
which is still being built up, could also increase its sales, although to a lower 
extent, from €0.8 million to €1.0 million.

Trend of orders received

In the fi nancial year 2009, the trend of orders received was mainly shaped by the 
distortions resulting from the world economic crisis. The uncertainty of numerous 
consumer industries in respect of the further economic development led to a 
correspondingly cautious attitude to the placing of orders.

In the large Chemical-Pharmaceutical Segments, this development was mainly the 
case in the 1st half of the year. Accordingly, the output of the refi neries had to be 
reduced to 80% capacity for a large part of the 1st half year. Thereafter, the 
increased capacities resulting from the expansion measures of the “Project 40“ 
which had been successfully completed in the 1st quarter 2009, could not be fully 
utilised. In the further course of the year, the demand for products of the Chemical-
Pharmaceutical Segments increased then, however, again noticeably, so that the 
plants could mostly be operated almost under full load in the 2nd half of the year. 
Due to the positive development of volumes during the 2nd half of the year, the 
segments succeeded in establishing another sales record in connection with main 
products. Should the market continue to develop in such a positive way, another 
increase in the sales volume is likely.

 Sales by geographical regions
in the Plastics Segment
(in %)

 Germany
Rest of Europe
Rest of world

2008

72

9
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2009

62
7
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INCREASE IN NEW ORDER INTAKE IN
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IN THE COURSE OF THE YEAR
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Due to the increase in crude oil prices in the course of the year, which could only 
be passed on to customers with a time-related delay, the margins were on a 
relatively low level for a large part of the year. For this reason, the increase in sales 
volumes was not yet refl ected in higher operating earnings.

The Plastics Division was, in particular, affected by the strong crisis of the 
auto motive industry through considerable decreases in orders received during the 
overall period under review. New orders for newly developed products could, 
however, be secured from customers from the medical industry, last not least 
thanks to the successfully commissioned clean room. The backlog of orders rose 
altogether from €21.5 million at the end of the year 2008 to €22.2 million as of 
31 December 2009.

Development of key income statement items

Despite lower raw material prices on average during the year, the inventory of 
fi nished and unfi nished products rose by €3.4 million. This effect has to be 
attributed to signifi cantly higher raw material and product prices as of the record 
date, i.e. as of 31 December 2009, in comparison to the end of the previous year.

In comparison to the previous fi nancial year, other operating income decreased 
signifi cantly during the fi nancial year 2009. Compared to the extraordinarily high 
value of the previous year of €26.1 million, the operating income fell by €10.5 million 
to €15.6 million. On the one hand, higher other income of nearly €2.9 million 
was included in the previous year, whereof €2.2 million referred to the income 
statement-related cancellation of an other liability for preferred dividends to be 
paid in the future, due to the conversion of preferred shares into ordinary shares. 
On the other hand, exchange rate gains from foreign currency items were reduced 
by €3.3 million. In addition, other operating income from the write-back of 
provisions was also reduced.

The prices for raw materials, which were considerably reduced on average, led 
to a major decrease in the expenditure on raw materials, supplies, and operating 
material from €793.1 million to €522.8 million. Contrary thereto, the expenditure 
on purchased services increased due to higher energy costs from €32.1 million to 
€34.8 million. Cost of material amounted to a total of only €557.6 million, 
equalling a decrease of 32.4% compared to the value of the previous year of 
€825.2 million.

Personnel expenses rose, however, from €62.7 million to €67.9 million in the year 
under review. An amount of €1.5 million of this increase refers to the provision 
made in the Plastics Division for restructuring expenditures in connection with the 
required capacity adjustment.

COST OF MATERIALS DOWN THANKS 

TO LOWER RAW MATERIAL PRICES
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Depreciation and amortisation increased too. Depreciation and amortisation rose 
by 27.6% from €16.3 million to €20.8 million. In addition to considerable 
investments, in particular, in connection with the “Project 40“ in the year 2008 
and the corresponding depreciation and amortisation, a value adjustment made for 
previously capitalised development costs in the amount of €2.2 million took effect 
here too. The adjustment referred to preparatory works for a new distillation plant 
in Salzbergen, the construction of which has been delayed for an indefi nite period 
of time.

Other operating expenses were, however, considerably reduced in the year under 
review, i.e. by €35.0 million. Included in the previous year’s value of €125.4 million 
were, among other things, €22.0 million for the provision made for a cartel fi ne. In 
addition, exchange rate losses from foreign currency costs were also reduced by 
€6.8 million.

Due to very low interest rates, the net interest result improved from €–11.1 million 
to €–8.6 million. In the year under review, the tax load ratio was signifi cantly more 
moderate, after the provision made for the cartel fi ne in the previous year had been 
treated as non-deductible in terms of tax for precautionary reasons. Despite increased 
operation earnings before tax (EBT), tax expenditures therefore decreased from 
€14.3 million to €11.1 million.

   Development of key income 
statement items 
(in € million)

 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005

 Sales 762.3 1,035.2 797.9 816.8 650.1

Other operating income 15.6 26.1 32.5 22.7 26.6

Changes in inventories 3.4 5.4 –12.2 29.9 7.6

Material costs –557.6 –825.2 –550.3 –572.8 –471.1

Personnel expenses –67.9 –62.7 –78.0 –92.7 –78.4

Depreciation and amortisation –20.8 –16.3 –13.6 –16.9 –17.4

Other operating expenses –90.4 –125.4 –97.2 –102.2 –89.6

Income from operations 44.7 37.0 79.1 84.9 27.9

Financial result –8.5 –11.0 –6.1 –9.9 –8.9

Earnings before taxes 36.2 26.0 73.0 75.0 18.9

Taxes on earnings and income –11.1 –14.3 –21.4 –29.4 –8.1

Income before minority interests 25.1 11.8 51.6 45.6 10.9

INCREASED DEPRECIATION DUE 

TO HIGH LEVEL OF INVESTMENT

IMPROVEMENT IN NET INTEREST RESULT

THROUGH LOWER INTEREST RATES



Principles and objectives of fi nancial management

The fi nancial management in the affi liated group will be taken over by the lead 
company H&R WASAG AG. Primary objectives in this connection are the provision 
of adequate liquidity, fi nancing of the current business and of investment projects, 
safeguarding against fi nancial risks, and optimisation of the results by means of a 
yield-promoting capital structure. For medium-term and long-term investment 
planning, decisions on all projects will be made on the basis of a specifi c return-
on-investment calculation and will be continuously reviewed during the further 
development of the project.

The cash fl ow available at home is pooled in the cash pool of H&R WASAG AG and 
transferred to the subsidiaries in line with demand. This way, the Group’s borrowing 
will be optimised. A major instrument of borrowed capital is the syndicated loan 
concluded in the year 2008 for a term of fi ve years with a fi nancing line of up to 
€300 million which may be drawn down fl exibly. The granting of the loan and/or 
the drawdown level is subject to compliance with restrictions regarding the level 
of equity capitalisation as well as the ratio of net debts to operating earnings 
(EBITDA). In addition to investment projects, the working capital, i.e. total of 
inventories plus trade accounts receivable, is partially fi nanced through credits. 
Since both inventories and trade accounts receivable may be subject to strong 
fl uctuations because of the volatility of raw materials costs, the drawdown of the 
syndicated loan will also be subject to fl uctuations. In order to ensure the fi nancing 
of the working capital also in case of signifi cantly higher raw materials costs, a 
major part of the loan is currently available as a fi nance reserve. For a precise 
liquidity planning, the positive operating cash fl ow of H&R WASAG AG to be 
expected from today’s point of view will also be included in fi nancial planning.

The interest charge for the respectively drawn down volume of the syndicated loan 
will mainly depend on the general development of the money market rates. In 
order to be able to benefi t from the historically low interest rates in the year 2009 
in the long term and to achieve at the same time planning reliability with regard 
to the interest charge, interest hedges were concluded for a partial amount of the 
syndicated loan. To safeguard against any losses resulting from foreign exchange 
rate changes, derivative fi nancial instruments, mainly in the form of forward trans-
actions, were additionally used (see also section “Derivative fi nancial instruments” 
on page 88 of this report).
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Financial position

SYNDICATED LOAN A KEY SOURCE 

OF BORROWED FUNDING

HISTORICALLY LOW INTEREST RATE 

SECURED ON LONG-TERM BASIS
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H&R WASAG AG waives, however, any use of hedges against fl uctuations of raw 
material prices, since no suitable instruments are available at present by which 
the price delta between the raw material price and the prices of the end products, 
determining income of the Company, can be hedged.

Financing, investment and liquidity analysis

In the year under review, the cash fl ow (see cash fl ow statement; page 115 of the 
Annual Report) was shaped by the payment of a cartel fi ne in the amount of €22.0 
million. Despite this burden, the cash fl ow from current operating activities rose 
to €19.4 million (previous year: €16.0 million). An important factor for the 
increase were the improved earnings before minority interests, interest, and 
tax of €44.7 million (previous year: 37.1 million). The decline in income tax 
paid from €15.3 million to €6.8 million led to a reduced operating cash fl ow 
burden. The interest charge was also considerably reduced due to the low interest 
level from €8.4 million to €5.1 million. The considerable cash outfl ows due 
to short-term provisions reduced by €16.6 million were mainly caused by the 
payment of the anti-trust fi ne in the amount of €22.0 million. In addition, a raw 
material price-related expansion of inventories, of trade accounts receivable, and 
of other assets in the amount of €22.2 million led to another liquidity burden, 
which was partially compensated by the increase in trade accounts payable and 
other liabilities in the amount of €9.4 million.

In the year under review, the cash fl ow from investment activities was very 
signifi cantly reduced from €–44.9 million to €–21.5 million. The increase in 
payments included therein resulting from disposals of fi nancial assets from €0.2 
million to €1.1 million had mainly to be attributed to the repayment of loans from 
the sale of a British subsidiary in 2006 which had been effected by a management 
buy out. In particular, the payments made for investments were, however, considerably 
reduced from €47.1 million in the previous year to €24.4 million. The reason for 
the decrease in investment activities was, on the one hand, the successful 
completion of the capacity expansion programme “Project 40“ for which only still 
a few fi nal works were carried out in the year under review. On the other hand, the 
Executive Board had decided, in view of the economic crisis and before the 
background of the world-wide existing uncertainty with regard to the economic 
development in the future, to invest 2009 basically only in maintenance and 

  Statement of cash fl ows – 
summary 
 (in € million)

 2009 2008 2007

 Cash fl ow from operating activities 19.4 16.0 39.6

Cash fl ow from investing activities –21.5 –44.9 6.2

Cash fl ow from fi nancing activities 8.3 30.2 –44.3

Financial resources as of 31/12 20.9 14.4 14.8

IMPROVEMENT IN OPERATING CASH FLOW



modernisation measures and in some smaller projects. Accordingly, investments 
made mainly referred to numerous individual measures, among other things, for 
further improvement of the environmental standards of the plants.

Beyond that, further investments were, however, also made in capacity expansions 
at some places. A large part of the investment volume to be attributed to this 
category referred to the expansion of tank capacities in Hamburg (€4.2 million) 
and Salzbergen (€2.7 million), which was necessary in order to be able to handle 
the increased volumes of raw materials, semifi nished products, and fi nished 
products.

At the Hamburg refi nery, the expansion of the unloading bridge, where works had 
begun in the previous year, was completed (total investment: €2.0 million; thereof 
in 2009: €0.6 million), so that much bigger vessels can be handled in future. In 
addition to the increased fl exibility with regard to raw material suppliers, the transport 
costs per unit of the raw material can also be optimised thereby.

In the fi nancial year 2009, H&R WASAG AG recorded an infl ow of cash and cash 
equivalents from fi nancing activities in the amount of €8.3 million (previous year: 
€30.2 million). Cash infl ow from borrowing and repayment of loans amounted to 
a total of €20.6 million. This infl ow was set against payments to minority share-
holders in the amount of €0.3 million and dividend payments of €12.0 million. 
Financial resources increased considerably to €20.9 million (previous year: €14.4 
million). This increase is associated with the good liquidity position of the foreign 
subsidiaries, which, after good annual operating results, had not yet made any 
distributions as of the end of the period. Altogether, the liquidity of the Group is 
sustainably secured in view of the good cash fl ow and before the background of 
the borrowings being available.

For fi nancing the Group, H&R WASAG AG uses also fi nancial instruments (see 
Notes to the fi nancial statements; explanatory note (36), page 171–178). In 
addition, further details about contingencies and contingent liabilities are reported 
under explanatory note (38) in the Notes to the fi nancial statements. Furthermore, 
H&R WASAG AG uses fi nance leasing and operating leasing, as well as factoring. 
The form of the leasing agreements is described in the Notes to the fi nancial 
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Net investment volume 
 (in € million)

 2009 2008 2007

 Investments 24.4 47.1 60.2

–  Depreciation 20.8 16.3 13.6

–  Disposal of assets 0.3 0.4 0.0

 Net investment volume 3.3 30.4 46.6

NEW TANK CAPACITY CREATED
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statements under “Fixed assets”, explanatory note (10) in section “Leasing” (page 
143–144) and under explanatory note (39) “Other fi nancial obligations” (page 180). 
Beyond that, the company has waived any use of off-balance sheet fi nancial 
instruments.

Authorisations for capital measures

There are several possibilities available to the Executive Board for the implementation 
of capital measures.

According to Art. 4 paragraph 4 of the Articles of Incorporation, the Executive 
Board is authorised to increase the capital of the Company, with the approval of 
the Supervisory Board, up to 18 July 2012 by up to €34,000,000.00 by a 
one-time or repeated issue of no-par value bearer shares against a capital contribution 
and/or a contribution in kind and to decide, with the approval of the Supervisory 
Board, upon the terms and conditions of the issue of shares (Approved capital 
2007). The shareholders are to be granted stock options. However, the Executive 
Board has the right, again with the approval of the Supervisory Board, to exempt 
odd-lot amounts from the subscription rights of shareholders. In addition, the 
Executive Board is authorised to preclude the subscription right of the shareholders, 
with the approval of the Supervisory Board, in case of capital increases against 
cash contributions, as far as the nominal value of the new shares does neither 
exceed 10% of the subscribed capital existing at the time when the authorisation 
becomes effective nor 10% of the subscribed capital existing at the time when 
the new shares are issued, and as far as the par value of the new shares is not 
signifi cantly below the stock exchange price in terms of Art. 186 para. 3 sentence 4 
of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG).

Furthermore, the Executive Board is authorised to preclude the subscription right 
of the shareholders, with the approval of the Supervisory Board, as far as the 
capital increase will be made against contributions in kind for the purpose of 
acquiring companies or interests in companies or as far as such a preclusion of the 
subscription right is required in order to grant a subscription right to the owners of 
the Company for convertible bonds or convertible loans still to be issued, to the 
extent they would be entitled to upon execution of the option right or conversion 
right or upon fulfi lment of the conversion obligation.

In addition, the Executive Board is authorised, with the approval of the Super-
visory Board, to increase the subscribed capital up to 27 June 2011 by up to 
€1,000,000.00 by a one-time or repeated issue of no-par value bearer shares 
against a cash contribution for the purpose of issuing employee shares to employees 
of the Company and to employees of associated companies, and to decide upon 
the terms and conditions of the issue of shares, with the approval of the Supervisory 
Board (Approved capital 2006). Here, the shareholders are excluded from stock 
options.

APPROVED CAPITAL 2007

OF UP TO €34.0 MILLION

AUTHORISATION TO ISSUE STAFF SHARES

VALID UNTIL 2011



Furthermore, the subscribed capital is conditionally increased by up to 
€7,500,000.00 by the issue of up to 2,933,745 new non-par value bearer shares 
(Conditional capital 2006). The conditional capital increase will only be made to 
the extent as the owners of convertible bonds and/or option bonds, which will 
have been issued by the Company or its direct or indirect subsidiaries due to the 
authorising resolution of the Shareholders’ Meeting dated 28 June 2006 up to 
27 June 2011 against cash, exercise their conversion rights or option rights, or 
as far as the owners of convertible bonds, who are obliged to convert, fulfi l their 
conversion obligation, and as far as no own shares are used for fulfi lment. The new 
shares participate in profi ts from the beginning of the fi nancial year in which they 
are created through conversion or option rights being exercised or conversion 
obligations being fulfi lled. The Executive Board is authorised, with the approval 
of the Supervisory Board, to determine further details concerning the conditional 
capital increase and its execution.

The company has been authorised by the resolution adopted by the Shareholders’ 
Meeting dated 28 May 2009, according to Art. 71 para. 1 no. 8 of the German 
Stock Corporation Act (AktG) to acquire own shares of the company up to 10% of 
the current subscribed capital up to 27 November 2010. Together with other own 
shares which are respectively owned by the Company or which are to be allocated 
to the company according to Art. 71a ff. of the German Stock Corporation Act 
(AktG), the own shares acquired on the basis of this authorisation must not at any 
time exceed 10% of the company’s current subscribed capital. Any acquisition for 
the purpose of trading with own shares will be excluded. The authorisation may be 
exercised as a whole or in partial amounts, one-time or several times, in pursuing 
one or more purposes by the company or also by its Group companies or for its or 
their account by third parties.

At the discretion of the Executive Board, the acquisition may be made via the 
stock exchange or by way of a public purchase offer to all shareholders or by way 
of a public request to make such an offer. In case of an acquisition via the stock 
exchange, the nominal value paid per share (excluding ancillary acquisition costs) 
must not exceed or fall below more than 10% of the average value of the closing 
prices for shares of the company of the same class in XETRA trading (or a 
corresponding successor system) during the last fi ve trading days at the Frankfurt 
Stock Exchange before assuming the obligation for acquisition.

In case of an acquisition via a public purchase offer or in case of a public request 
to make such an offer, the purchase price offered or the threshold values of the 
purchase price range per share (excluding ancillary acquisition costs) must not 
exceed or fall below more than 10% of the average value of the closing prices for 
shares of the company of the same class in XETRA trading (or a corresponding 
successor system) during the last fi ve trading days at the Frankfurt Stock Exchange 
before assuming the obligation for acquisition. If there are any signifi cant deviations 
with regard to the relevant price, after publication of a purchase offer or of the 
public request to make such an offer, then the offer or the request to make such 
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an offer may be adjusted. In such a case, the relevant price will be determined 
according to the closing price for shares of the Company of the same class in 
XETRA trading (or a corresponding successor system) on the last trading day at the 
Frankfurt Stock Exchange before publication of the adjustment; the threshold of 
10% for exceeding or falling below is to be applied to this amount. The volume of 
the offer or of the request to make offers may be limited. If the total acceptance of 
the offer or the offers submitted by the shareholders in case of a request to make 
offers exceeds or exceed this volume , then the acquisition or the acceptance must 
be made in proportion to the respectively offered shares. Any possible right of the 
shareholders to tender their shares in proportion to their investment will be 
excluded. Any preferential acquisition or any preferential acceptance of a lower 
number of shares of up to 100 shares of the shares offered for acquisition by the 
Company per shareholder of the Company in accordance with standard business 
rounding principles may be provided for. The purchase offer or the request to make 
such an offer may provide for further terms and conditions.

The Executive Board is authorised, with approval of the Supervisory Board without 
any further resolution to be adopted by the Shareholders’ Meeting to call in shares 
of the Company which have been acquired on the basis of this authorisation, as 
a whole or partially, or to use the shares for all legally permissible purposes, in 
particular, also for various additional purposes which have been defi ned in the 
resolution adopted by the Shareholders’ Meeting. These purposes have been 
detailed in the invitation to the Shareholders’ Meeting 2009, which may be found 
on the homepage of H&R WASAG AG and will be readily forwarded upon request. 
A share repurchase programme is currently not carried out.

Additional details according to Art. 289 para. 4 no. 8, 315 para. 4 

no. 8 of the German Commercial Code (HGB)

The banks involved in the syndicated loan will have an extraordinary right of 
termination if any changes of the shareholder structure lead to a deterioration in 
creditworthiness according to standards which are customary for banks. Any 
further extraordinary rights of termination in case of any changes of shareholders 
do not exist.

CURRENTLY NO SHARE 

BUY-BACK PROGRAMME
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As part of our reporting for the fi nancial year 2009, the presentation of the 
consolidated balance sheet was changed in an effort to improve the presentation 
of the assets position and provide better comparability with other companies who 
apply IFRS. The changes are explained in detail in the Notes in explanatory note 
(4) from page 129 et seqq. of this report.

Asset structure analysis

Inventories and therefore the balance sheet total of H&R WASAG AG increased 
considerably, primarily as a result of the increased raw materials prices compared 

Assets position

  Balance sheet 
of H&R WASAG Group
(as of 31 December, in € million)

 Assets  Shareholders’ equity 
and liabilities

 2007 2008 2009 2009 2008 2007 

 Total assets 398.3 432.5 462.4 462.4 432.5 398.3

210.0

87.3

102.7

104.2

193.4

164.4

120.8

181.7 165.4 173.3
188.3

 Current assets
Non-current assets

 Current liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Shareholders’ equity

SHARP INCREASE IN BALANCE SHEET TOTAL

210.3

237.7

222.2 224.7
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to the reporting date in the previous year. The balance sheet total grew 6.9% from 
€432.5 million at the end of 2008 to €462.4 million as of 31 December 2009.

Current assets increased from €210.3 million to €237.7 million, with their 
portion of the balance sheet total growing from 48.6% to 51.4% in the process. 
Once again, the short-term coverage ratio, which has been solid over the last few 
years, improved. Short-term borrowed capital was covered to a ratio of 272% by 
current assets (2008: 205%) on the reporting date.

Within the current assets category, inventories grew from €106.5 million to 
€129.5 million. The substantial increase in the price of crude oil had a strong 
impact on this item in comparison to the reporting date in the previous year, as 
it led to a higher valuation of the inventories. This development was partially 
refl ected in trade account receivables. As the previous year contained a large 
receivable from a one-off trading transaction, the growth in receivables caused by 
the rise in raw materials prices was mostly offset by the discontinuation of this 
one-off effect. In total, trade account receivables therefore only rose slightly from 
€77.0 million to €78.4 million.

As a result, working capital (sum of inventories and trade accounts receivable) 
expanded considerably from €183.5 million to €207.9 million. As trade accounts 
payable on the liabilities side only grew by €3.5 million during the reporting period 
despite the increase in raw materials prices, net working capital (working capital 
minus trade accounts payable) was up from €141.1 million to €161.9 million.

Within the current assets category, cash and cash equivalents also rose from 
€14.8 million to €20.9 million. This particularly refl ects the upbeat liquidity 
situation at foreign subsidiaries that have not yet distributed upbeat earnings from 
the year under review. In contrast, income tax claims decreased from €5.0 million 
to €3.7 million. In the previous year, this item also contained a repayment claim 
from 2007 due to higher tax prepayments.

Non-current assets rose from €222.2 million to €224.7 million, with their portion 
of the increased balance sheet total declining from 51.4% to 48.6%. The only major 
changes within non-current assets came in the form of a rise in property, plant and 
equipment as a result of investments. This fi gure was once again up by €4.9 million 
to €168.9 million (31 December 2008: €164.0 million). 

HIGH LEVEL OF CASH AND CASH 

EQUIVALENTS THANKS TO STRONG 

LIQUIDITY SITUATION AT FOREIGN 

SUBSIDIARIES
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On the liabilities side, the increased net working capital and anti-trust fi ne payment 
resulted in a considerable rise in non-current liabilities to banks from €97.2 million 
to €127.7 million. Other non-current provisions on the other hand saw negative 
development, falling from €7.5 million to €4.9 million in connection with the 
availment and release of provisions that were created for the Hamburg refi nery 
due to obligations for water pollution protection measures. The decline in other 
fi nancial liabilities was less considerable, with this fi gure down from €4.5 million 
to €3.2 million. This was attributable to contractually agreed repayments of leases 
which were not offset by obligations from newly concluded leasing contracts, as in 
the previous year. All in all, non-current liabilities rose from €164.4 million to 
€193.4 million, with their share of the balance sheet total increasing accordingly 
from 38.0% to 41.8% overall.

Other short-term provisions fell from €33.9 million to €17.3 million largely due 
to the anti-trust fi ne payment in 2009. In addition to the rise in trade accounts 
payable due to the increased raw materials prices, other current liabilities 
grew. This item rose from €1.0 million to €4.4 million, primarily as a result 
of a €2.6 million rise in tax obligations. Overall, current liabilities fell from 
€102.7 million to €87.3 million, with their share of the balance sheet total down 
from 23.7% to just 18.9%.

In the year under review, H&R WASAG AG once again sold off receivables for 
fi nancing purposes (factoring). Transferred receivables amounted to €14.6 million 
as of 31 December 2009 (previous year: €9.4 million). On the back of the rise in 
non-current liabilities to banks, the total of current and non-current liabilities to 
banks rose from €111.6 million to €134.0 million in the year under review. In 
contrast, net fi nancial debt only increased from €96.4 million to €112.7 million 
due to the high liquidity at the end of 2009.

Consolidated retained earnings of €86.7 million were then calculated for 2009 
(31 December 2008: €71.8 million) after considering the €12.0 million dividend 
distribution (previous year: €24.2 million), consolidated net income of €25.0 million 
as of 31 December 2009 and €1.9 million withdrawal from other reserves 
(previous year: €12.7 million). Accordingly the “Other reserves” fell. This item 
contains reserves for securities with a market value of €73 thousand on the 
reporting date (previous year: €73 thousand) and for cash fl ow hedges totalling 
€–357 thousand (previous year: €–30 thousand).

RISE IN AMOUNTS OWED TO BANKS 

DUE TO HIGHER WORKING CAPITAL

CONSOLIDATED RETAINED EARNINGS 

IN 2009 OF €86.7 MILLION
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The negative balance from currency translation adjustments fell considerably – 
this fi gure came in at €–1.1 million on 31 December 2009 after being reported at 
€–4.9 million at the end of the previous year. All in all, equity therefore rose from 
€165.4 million to €181.7 million by the end of 2009. Despite the higher balance 
sheet total, the equity ratio only grew slightly from 38.2% to 39.3%.

As the increase in equity was more than offset by net fi nancial debt, net gearing 
(ratio of net fi nancial debt to equity) rose slightly from 58.3% to 62.0%.

Financial Capital

Investor and capital market relationships. In the year under review, H&R WASAG 
AG maintained and expanded its close contact with both private and institutional 
investors. The Group continued to deliver on the capital market’s demand for 
transparent and continuous information, even during the height of the fi nancial 
crisis.

Executive Board members and investor relations managers held a total of 13 days 
intensive discussions with institutional investors at investor conferences and 
road shows. These efforts encompassed cities such as Frankfurt, Munich, Hamburg, 
London, Brussels, Geneva and Zurich. In addition, numerous funds managers 
visited the Executive Board at the Hamburg and Salzbergen refi neries with a view 
to gaining a fi rst-hand impression of the production facilities. Information was also 
communicated via numerous discussions, telephone conversations and emails.

An increasing number of private investors were addressed during trading days, 
presentations for investor forums and refi nery tours. There was also a great deal of 
lively telephone contact with this group of investors in the year under review.

EQUITY RATIO A SOUND 39.3%

Investor relationships
 

Banks with research coverage 12

Analyst reports 61

Analyst conference participants 17

Road show days attended by the Executive Board 13

Events for private investors 7
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Despite the banking crisis, the coverage from share analysts also remained at a 
high level. In the year under review, experts from 12 institutes (previous year: 11) 
analysed the H&R WASAG share:

 

Regular publications like interim and annual reports retained the high quality of 
the previous year according to external experts: We once again placed 6th among 
the 50 companies in the SDAX category of the “Best Annual Report” competition, 
sponsored by Manager Magazin. The assessment was based on the content, design 
and linguistic quality of the report. All annual reports and quarterly reports 
can be downloaded in the Investor Relations section of the Group website at 
www.hur-wasag.com.

In addition, the company also has a newsletter service which automatically 
distributes the latest corporate news and press information by email.

The Investor Relations department is available through the contacts below to 
answer any questions or inquiries that you might have about the H&R WASAG 
share.

H&R WASAG AG
Investor Relations 
Am Sandtorkai 64
20457 Hamburg
Germany
Phone: +49 (0) 40-4 32 18-321
Fax: +49 (0) 40-4 32 18-390
E-mail: investor.relations@hur-wasag.de
Internet: www.hur-wasag.com

QUALITY OF THE BUSINESS REPORT

ONCE AGAIN RATED AS GOOD

Research coverage
of the H&R WASAG share

 

Bankhaus Lampe KG

Berenberg Bank 

CA Cheuvreux

Commerzbank AG

Concord Investment Bank AG (until February 2009)

HSBC Trinkaus und Burkhardt 

Merck Finck & Co.

NordLB

Silvia Quandt Research GmbH (since June 2009)

SRH Alster Research

Uni Credit Equity Research

WestLB
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Directors’ dealings and shareholdings. In year under review, a total of 34 directors’ 
dealings disclosures were submitted (previous year: 35). All transactions can 
be attributed to purchases made by Supervisory Board member Nils Hansen. 
Mr Hansen increased his private ownership of H&R WASAG shares to 165,647 in 
26 steps. He also purchased another 53,804 shares in eight transactions through 
his participating interest H&R Beteiligung GmbH. Therefore, the H&R WASAG 
shares attributable to Mr Hansen grew by 219,451 in 2009. The transaction 
volume of €2,145,308.36 had an average price of €9.78 per share.

The individual transactions are listed in the “Annual Document”, which can 
be viewed at www.hur-wasag.de in the Investor Relations section. The shareholders 
structure of H&R WASAG AG is shown on page 28 of this report. 

Annual Shareholders’ Meeting. The Annual Shareholders’ meeting of H&R WASAG AG 
was held of 28 May 2009 in Hamburg. The event was well attended, with 71.8% 
of the issued share capital taking part (previous year: 72.2%). All points on the 
agenda were agreed with over 99% approval from the represented capital, including 
the Executive Board’s proposal for a dividend payment of €0.40 per ordinary share 
for the 2008 fi nancial year (2007 fi nancial year: €0.80). With respect to the 
XETRA closing price of €10.90 for the 2008 fi nancial year, this correlates to a 
dividend yield of 3.67%.

Following the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting, over 100 shareholders attended a 
tour of the H&R WASAG refi nery in Hamburg harbour, allowing them to gain a 
fi rst-hand impression of the Group’s largest production facility.

  

WELL-ATTENDED ANNUAL 

SHAREHOLDERS’ MEETING

34 INSIDER TRANSACTIONS IN 2009
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Human resources

Every day, 1,336 employees develop, produce and sell H&R WASAG Group’s 
products. The vital importance that H&R WASAG Group places on having a highly 
motivated and well-qualifi ed workforce is particularly clear during times of 
economic crisis. In 2009, we avoided reducing headcount wherever possible with 
a view to leaving the company well prepared for further growth, with reduced working 
hours being the preferred option. While the workforce in the large Chemical-
Pharma ceutical Division will be expanded again in response to the capacity 
increases, personnel adjustments will be unavoidable in the Plastics Division on 
the back of wide-ranging restructuring measures. 

Although the number of employees remained almost constant with 1,336 employees 
(31 December 2008: 1,340), headcount changed in both divisions.

In the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division, the International team grew by 21 to 
202 employees, boosting the number of employees employed in both segments 
from 797 to 813. Domestically, the number of employees in the division 
declined slightly by fi ve: In Salzbergen, 13 positions were discontinued as part 
of effi ciency boosting measures, while eight new appointments were made in 
Hamburg, primarily due to the start of construction on the new propane deasphalting 
plant planned for 2010. There was only a selective reduction in working hours for 
61 employees of the division during Q2 thanks to the sustained robust demand for 
the division’s products during most of the year.

In contrast, the Plastics Division used the option of reduced working hours 
extensively from March onwards, with this measure affecting 196 employees at 
the division’s main site in Coburg. Thanks to this tool, the number of domestic 
employees of this division remained almost constant despite the massive slump in 
demand. The division fi nished the year with 384 employees (31 December 2008: 
389). Abroad the division was unable to trim working hours. This meant that 
headcount had to be signifi cantly reduced to 107 as of 31 December 2009 
(31 December 2008: 123). In total, the number of employees in the Plastics 
Division fell from 512 at the end of 2008 to 491 as of 31 December 2009.

Further reports

 Employees 2003 – 2009

 2003 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007

2008

2009

1,215

1,634

1,811

1,821

1,227

1,340

1,336

REDUCED WORKING HOURS 

IN PLASTICS DIVISION
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The division’s management has taken the decision to introduce wide-ranging 
restructuring measures as the weak demand from the automotive industry (the 
division’s largest consumer industry) is likely to be sustained. A reduction in 
headcount at the headquarters in Coburg is required if capacities are to be 
adjusted to the reduced demand.

The largest group in the workforce are still technical personnel, who make up 
57.2% of the total workforce (previous year: 60.3%). 12.1% of the workforce are 
temporary workers (previous year: 15.4%). This reduction was primarily attributable 
to the required personnel adjustments on the back of the restructuring measures 
in the Plastics Division. In contrast, the share of all other employees rose from 
33.9% to 37.4%.

Well-trained young employees form the foundation for future success. Therefore, 
H&R WASAG does not just train personnel as part of its social responsibility efforts 
but also with a view to covering its own requirements for future employees. The 
share of trainees in the workforce was 5.4% at the end of 2009 (previous year: 
5.8%). 78% of trainees were taken on as full time employees after successfully 
completing their training.

H&R WASAG AG works hard to create a working environment that promotes team 
spirit, motivation and responsible behaviour. Employees are actively aided in 
planning their career paths and given targeted support in the form of personal 
further education measures. H&R WASAG AG also boosts its stock as an attractive 
employer with its fl at hierarchical structures and performance-based pay modules.

We also strive to inform secondary school leavers about the various exciting 
training options available with H&R WASAG Group. Close contact is established 
with academics from an early stage thanks to cooperation agreements between 
universities and the Group’s research departments.

H&R WASAG AG’s attractiveness as an employer is borne out by the low turnover 
rate that has been substantially below 5% in the last few years as well as the high 
average period of employment of 14.4 years at domestic sites.

The largest group of employees are aged between 41 and 50, which is normal at 
German industrial companies.

 Employees 
by employment type 
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Health and safety

The occupational health and safety of employees is a top priority in H&R WASAG 
Group. As a result, employees are also supported in health care and accident 
prevention away from the workplace as part of an integrated approach.

Ensuring all employees stay safe in the workplace is a particular challenge during 
periods of major investment and resultant construction building measures. 
Although nobody suffered serious or lasting injury from the seven notifi able 
accidents at domestic sites in the year under review (previous year: seven), the 
management is still aiming to completely avoid any accidents taking place. It is 
therefore implementing further safety measures designed to reduce the number of 
accidents.

The measures centre on the introduction of the universal, internet-based safety 
training system UWEB. In addition, the intervals between the regular and ad hoc 
safety inspections by managers have been reduced. These efforts were coupled 
with numerous informational events on occupational safety at individual sites. 
Contractors (external employees working at company sites on behalf of H&R 
WASAG AG) were also increasingly included in the integrated safety approach 
within H&R WASAG Group. To this end, specially designed contractor workshops 
were held and previous accidents were analysed together with the companies 
affected with the aim of discussing potential improvements to safety precautions. 
This catalogue of measures has already borne its fi rst fruit, with the accident rate 
being reduced signifi cantly during the year.

The health care options for employees were also expanded in the year under 
review. The “Life Plus” project at the administrative facility in Salzbergen includes 
activities such as courses for giving up smoking, relieving stress, running and 
nutritional advice. Employees at the Plastics Division headquarters in Coburg are 
also offered similar health care options. The highlight of the sporting year at H&R 
WASAG Group is the Group football tournament, which features teams from all 
domestic sites.

HIGH PRIORITY FOR STAFF SAFETY

FURTHER INCREASE IN RANGE 

OF PREVENTIVE HEALTH CARE OFFERINGS
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Environmental report

Environmental protection is one of the central pillars of H&R WASAG AG’s 
corporate policy. It is also a key growth-driver as part of the corporate strategy. In 
the year under review, the company carried out environmental protection measures 
that went well beyond merely fulfi lling the increasingly strict environmental 
requirements it is obligated to uphold. H&R WASAG AG’s very economical use of 
natural resources doesn’t just deliver on the Group’s corporate responsibility, it 
also reduces expenditure by lowering consumption of energy, water and CO2 
certifi cates in relation to the volume produced. In an effort to push progress in 
this fi eld, H&R WASAG AG’s largest refi nery joined the Hamburg Environmental 
Partnership in 2009. This body provides advice, support and networking for 
companies committed to carrying out voluntary environmental protection measures.

Environmentally friendly products. Many of H&R WASAG AG’s products play a 
vital role in reducing the burden on the environment. The automotive industry is 
increasing employing H&R WASAG Group’s environmentally-friendly plasticisers 
and plastic components. The majority of so-called “label-free plasticisers” used in 
car tyres and produced by the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division provide several 
advantages in comparison to previously used materials. On the one hand, the 
environmental compatibility of tyre mixtures and tyre abrasion is improved, while 
on the other, this innovative plasticiser also reduces rolling friction and therefore 
fuel consumption. The modern plastic components produced by the Plastics 
Division are increasingly replacing the metal parts previously implemented in the 
automotive industry. Compared to these metal components, the plastic parts are 
more environmentally friendly as they require less energy for their manufacture 
and also reduce the weight of cars, which helps cut fuel consumption.

Energy consumption and climate protection. Cutting energy consumption and 
CO2 emissions is a main focus of H&R WASAG AG’s environmental protection 
approach. Every major modernisation measure or new investment is analysed for 
its environmental impact. The Hamburg refi nery has committed itself to a voluntary 
agreement together with other companies from the region with a view to broadening 
our climate protection efforts. The agreement outlines a commitment to reduce 
CO2 emissions by a total of 500,000 tons in the period up to 2012. We are 
however also working hard towards improving energy consumption at the Salzbergen 
refi nery too. Taken together, both refi neries were able to cut specifi c CO2 emissions 
per tonne produced by 30.3% compared to the baseline year 2005.

H&R WASAG AG PRODUCTS MAKE

IMPORTANT CONTRIBUTION TO 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
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Refuse. The volume of refuse from the refi neries was drastically reduced from 
32,000 tonnes to 6,200 tonnes compared to the previous year. The majority of 
the decrease stemmed from the completion of the capacity expansion programme 
“Project 40”. The total adjusted for project-specifi c refuse was also down, from 
4,385 tonnes to 4,154 tonnes. The recycling rate for the overall refuse volume 
was an excellent 48.1%. The Plastics Division was even able to cut refuse levels 
by 37% to just 280 tonnes.

Water consumption. The refi neries in H&R WASAG Group are continually reducing 
their water consumption. In 2009, the water required by refi neries was only 
34,694 million cubic meters compared to 36,981 million cubic meters in the 
previous year, and that despite increased production volumes. In excess of 99.8% 
of the water was drawn from rivers, with the remaining 0.2% taken from drinking 
water sources. The majority of the water was used for cooling processes. Recirculatory 
water systems are employed at a number of facilities, including the refi nery in 
Salzbergen, in an effort to reduce water consumption further. However, the required 
re-cooling process after every cycle leads to increased energy consumption. As a 
result, we strive to fi nd the best possible combination of reducing cooling water 
requirements and minimising energy consumption.

In 2009, we made substantial investments in water pollution protection measures 
at the refi neries in the form of fl oor space sealing and electronic alarm systems. If 
water contamination is caused in specifi c production cases such as when water is 
extracted from raw materials, this water is thoroughly purifi ed instead of being 
irresponsibly released back into the environment.

HUGE REDUCTION IN VOLUME OF WASTE

 Water balance of the 
H&R WASAG refi neries
 (in thousand m³ per year)

 Input  Discharge

 Surface water

34,615

 Cooling water

33,807

  Process waste water1)

  1,122

   Municipal waste water

13

 Potable water

79

1) T otal of fl ushing, rain and condensation water

 Consumption 
in the refi neries
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Enhanced cleaning processes allowed us to once again signifi cantly reduce the 
organic content of water from refi neries (CSB = chemical oxygen demand), with 
this fi gure falling from 36.4 to 33.0 tonnes. 

Product responsibility

H&R WASAG strives to ensure that its products do not subject people or the 
environment to any dangers if they are used appropriately. This requires wide-
ranging knowledge of the composition of various products, their reactions to 
environmental infl uences as well as the way they interact with other substances.

The safety data sheet system launched in 2008 was continued in the year under 
review with a view to making knowledge available to all employees within H&R 
WASAG Group irrespective of their location and securing this knowledge for future 
generations. This system now allows employees to gain access to wide-ranging 
information on product safety within just a few seconds no matter their location 
around the globe.

On 1 December 2008, H&R WASAG AG successfully completed the pre-registration 
phase for REACH, an EU ordinance for registering, evaluating and authorising 
chemicals. The registration phase for substances being produced in large volumes 
is currently underway. In the period up to 2018, further registration phases for 
REACH-applicable substances with lower production volumes are taking place.

As individual sites within H&R WASAG Group are currently only producing 
substances in the highest tonnage range (> 1000 tonnes), all registrations will 
likely be completed by the end of the fi rst main phase in November 2010.

As in the pre-registration phase, H&R WASAG AG is drawing on the CONCAWE 
database for its registrations. This association of European oil companies fulfi ls a 
number of roles including collecting and providing data relevant for the REACH 
registration process, allowing individual companies to make considerable cost 
savings and providing addition information for the general public.

Costs incurred in connection with the registration process totalled €34 thousand 
in 2009.

REACH REGISTRATION EXPECTED 

TO BE COMPLETED IN 2010

Organic content 
of water from refi neries
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Supplier and customer relations

The refi neries in the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division largely use atmospheric 
residue, a source material produced during the distillation of crude oil in fuel 
refi neries. As a result, the major oil companies are often main suppliers for this 
division. In an effort to minimise the risk of supply bottlenecks, we conclude 
volume agreements with a wide number of suppliers from different regions for 
periods of up to 12 months. Purchasing additional volumes on the spot market 
allows us to make the most of short-term price fl uctuations. In general, the 
required raw materials are widely available and we have a low dependency on 
individual suppliers. 

The Plastics Division procures a considerably higher number of different raw 
materials. This mainly relates to various types of plastic granulates. The granulate 
type used is usually stipulated by the customer, leading to joint responsibility for 
procuring the required raw materials. Supply bottlenecks only apply in exceptional 
cases, such as phases of short-term market turbulence due to suppliers closing 
sites. Increases in raw materials prices can be directly passed on to customers in 
part via so-called materials price adjustment clauses. 

Customer relationships. The majority of sales from the Chemical-Pharmaceutical 
Division are carried out via our long-time partner, the Hansen & Rosenthal Group.

This sales company can draw on over 90 years experience in the business of 
trading crude oil-based specialty products. It therefore has outstanding knowledge 
of the market and strong customer relationships built up over a number of years. 
Overall, it offers in excess of 800 products for over 100 different industries. This 
means that the company is largely independent of certain consumer groups or 
individual customers. The automotive industry, packaging industry and building 
materials industry are the largest consumer segments for the division’s main 
products but still only make up a comparatively low portion of its total sales 
individually.

The Plastics Division is relatively dependent on the automotive industry, with 66% 
of sales coming from this source in the year under review. The division is now 
aiming to reduce this dependency by spreading its sales into growth industries 
such as medical technology (2009: 16%), electrical technology (5%), machine 
construction (6%) as well as measurement and control technology (2%). Increases 
in raw materials prices can be directly passed on to customers at least in part via 
so-called materials price adjustment clauses.

REFINERIES WITH CRUDE OIL-BASED 

INPUT MATERIALS

SALES COMPANY WITH 90 YEARS

OF EXPERIENCE
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Assessment of the fi nancial situation by the Group management

H&R WASAG AG believes it is well positioned in the Chemical-Pharmaceutical 
Raw Materials Division. The division has enjoyed upbeat demand in the fi rst 
months of this fi nancial year after additional capacities from “Project 40” were 
only partially utilised in the crisis year 2009. However, product margins remain at 
a very low level – something typical of the initial phase of an economic recovery.

The Plastics Division remains in a tense situation due to the weak demand from 
the automotive industry, which makes up 66% of the division’s sales. However, the 
implemented restructuring measures are already showing their fi rst successes.

We continue to view the fi nancial situation of H&R WASAG AG very positively due 
to the good utilisation of capacity in the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division, which 
accounts for around 95% of Group sales.

Presentation of the infl uence of balance-sheet policy 

on the economic situation 

As in previous years, optional methods and discretionary judgement were used 
conservatively in 2009, and the general balance-sheet policy can be described as 
prudent and cautious. Our balance-sheet policy, based on exercising caution in 
cases of doubt, provides an excellent foundation for positively assessing the 
fi nancial situation.

General economic outlook

CONTINUED HIGHLY POSITIVE 

RATING FOR ECONOMIC SITUATION
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H&R ChemPharm GmbH has been involved in a legal dispute due to its alleged 
involvement in anti-trust infringements. The as yet unspecifi ed action for damages 
has been brought before the High Court in London by candle producers against 
members of the Wax cartel. No details have yet been released of the amount of 
damages or legal grounds for the claim. Given the substantiated appeals against 
the EU Commission’s fi ne from 1 October 2008, the Executive Board is not 
expecting the grounds or amount claimed in the new case to be upheld. A defi nitive 
judgement is not expected in the foreseeable future.

KEY EVENTS FOLLOWING THE REPORTING DATE
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Risk policy

As an internationally operating company, H&R WASAG AG is subject to numerous 
risks. Risk is defi ned as potential negative deviation from an expected result. Early 
recognition as well as continuous evaluation and monitoring of risk are major 
factors in implementing effective countermeasures to curb risks. A systematic risk 
management system has therefore been established as a central component of 
H&R WASAG’s corporate strategy. This risk management system therefore forms a 
main priority in the Executive Board’s work as well as in the operational manage-
ment of the Group companies. Identifi ed risks are either eliminated with suitable 
countermeasures, reduced, passed on to third parties or consciously accepted. The 
decisive factor here is that opportunities (the product of the likelihood of occurrence 
and income) outweigh potential losses (the product of the likelihood of occurrence 
and the potential amount of loss or damage, or value at risk). This allows us to 
make the most of market opportunities for long-term growth in the company’s 
value while avoiding incalculable risks or risks that might endanger the company’s 
existence.

Risk management

The risk management system implemented by the Executive Board has proven 
itself to be highly effi cient over the years. The management continuously determines 
and evaluates all risks using a well-practiced process that is described in detail 
in the Group’s risk handbook. The methods used range from discussions with 

RISK REPORT
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EFFICIENT COMPANY AND ORGANISATIONAL 

STRUCTURE

customers and suppliers to comprehensive analyses of the raw materials and sales 
markets, and even include monitoring economic indicators. Every risk is evaluated 
according to its probability and potential loss. Key fi gures that allow continuous risk 
tracking are also defi ned. These are generally tied to EBIT, however, in certain 
exceptional cases, such as evaluating interest risks, they relate to EBT. Wherever 
possible, strategies are developed to displace, reduce or eliminate risks. All risks 
are compiled into quarterly Group risk reports for the Executive Board and these 
serve as the basis for managing the company’s risks. Sudden changes to the risk 
situation and any losses that have occurred are reported immediately to the 
Executive Board, allowing the necessary countermeasures to be enacted. In 
addition, monthly earnings reports for the Group and each individual company are 
used to compare the actual fi gures with planned targets. The reports and comparisons 
are also checked by the risk controlling function for risks in the operative divisions. 
Regular divisional meetings, where the top management of key subsidiaries, the 
Executive Board and Controlling discuss the latest events as well as the opportunities 
and risks of future development in detail, also help keep risk under control. These 
procedures ensure that risks are directly carried over into the accounting process 
so that the necessary provisions can be created. The Supervisory Board is regularly 
informed promptly and orally by the Executive Board at every meeting and between 
meetings on the development of the risk inventory and changes in the risk manage-
ment strategy.

At H&R WASAG AG, precisely defi ned internal controls, risk management processes 
as well as an effi cient corporate and organisational structure create the foundation 
for departments with accounting-related tasks to work effectively. The functions of 
every part of the accounting process are clearly assigned. H&R WASAG AG has 
appropriate personnel and material capacities for this purpose, relative to the size 
of the Group. The IT systems used in accounting are protected against unauthorised 
access.

Guidelines and instructions have been implemented Group-wide with the aim of 
fulfi lling the legal requirements for the accounting process. The dual control 
principle is universally practised in all processes relating to accounting. This 
ensures a more stringent and legally compliant accounting process at H&R WASAG AG 
as well as at every subsidiary included in the consolidated fi nancial statements. 
Inter-divisional checks with clearly defi ned control mechanisms as well as the early 
identifi cation and evaluation of risks by the risk management system ensure that 
the report’s target audience is always provided with accurate, relevant and reliable 
information.
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H&R WASAG GROUP PURSUES

SYSTEMATIC OPPORTUNITY MANAGEMENT

Opportunity management

H&R WASAG Group manages its opportunities just as systematically as its risks. 
As opportunities and risks are often closely interlinked, the two areas are handled 
collectively. The corresponding mechanisms and informational sources outlined in 
the “Risk management” section also apply here.

Along with ongoing comparisons of target fi gures with actual fi gures and regular 
divisional meetings, we also cooperate closely with our domestic sales partner, 
Hansen & Rosenthal Group, when analysing the sales markets. Knowledge gained 
through this process on new or changing market requirements is also used by the 
R&D departments in the Group as the basis for developing new innovative products 
in close collaboration with customers. In addition, comprehensive analyses of the 
procurement and sales markets are created, allowing us to react to changes and 
investigate which products and sales markets will offer the greatest income 
potential in the future.
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Derivative fi nancial instruments

H&R WASAG AG generally uses derivatives for risk management rather than for 
speculative purposes. In July and October 2009, we concluded interest rate swaps 
with volumes of €40 million and €20 million for a period of fi ve years in an effort 
to take advantage of the historically low interest rates. In addition, loans from 
subsidiaries valued at over €1.8 million were secured against rising interest rates 
with interest rate swaps on the reporting date. Due to the sustained low interest 
rate level, €–456 thousand were netted with the equity on the 2009 reporting 
date, with no effect on results. Should interest levels sink further, additional equity 
adjustments may become necessary. Here, however, we must note that these 
postings do not affect results and that the original purpose, securing an attractive 
interest rate, is fully achieved since the company only foregoes advantages 
resulting from even lower interest rates.

In addition to this, interest rate caps to hedge against higher interest rates for a 
€50.6 million portion of the old syndicated loan (full amount: €170 million) 
existed until February 2010. After the expiration of this loan in April 2008, these 
interest rate caps were managed as free-standing derivatives. After they were 
booked at the end of 2008 with a market value of €97 thousand, their market 
value was reduced to zero as at 31 December 2009. All interest rate hedging 
transactions were completed at selected banks with very good credit ratings.

As part of CO2 emissions trading, swaps have been completed for the existing price 
differences on the market between the various kinds of certifi cates, which certify 
the same rights to emit one ton of CO2.

The use of derivatives to hedge against risks from raw materials prices, exchange 
rates and other risks was avoided wherever possible in the year under review as the 
costs for such instruments was seen as exceeding their possible benefi ts from the 
Executive Board’s perspective.

Specific risks

NO SPECULATIVE USE OF DERIVATIVES
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Business environment and sector risks

Both the crude oil-based specialty business and the plastics industry are subject 
to infl uences which the management cannot control or which it can only control 
to a limited extent. This primarily relates to the development of the economy as a 
whole and the development of individual consumer industries.

In the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division, the drop in demand accompanying the 
worldwide economic crisis led to declines in sales and earnings, particularly in the 
fi rst half of the year. The decreases experienced were not as heavy as was generally 
the case in the chemical industry, as we were even able to remain by at least 80% 
capacity utilisation at the apex of the crisis. The division benefi ted from its high 
level of diversifi cation both at a product and customer level as it delivers over 800 
different products to more than 100 industries. A large portion of the products are 
used in more than one industry. For example, white oils can be used as the base 
for creams, as a cleaning agent for printing machines as well as a plasticiser for 
hard plastic components. The same is true for many of our other products. In 
terms of regional distribution, dependency on individual sales markets has also 
been reduced. This increased distribution has resulted in the division’s sales 
quadrupling in Asia over the last four years. This now provides a signifi cant 
counterweight to Europe – still our most important sales market. Of the reported 
sales share in Germany of 64% for 2009, a major portion of that business was 
with our domestic sales partner Hansen & Rosenthal, which in turn markets a 
signifi cant portion of its H&R WASAG Group-procured products in European 
countries outside of Germany. Therefore, the sales markets for the Chemical-
Pharmaceutical Division are more regionally diversifi ed than it appears at fi rst 
glance. The reduction in economic risk achieved through diversifi cation is refl ected 
in the high levels of stability in the division even during the economic crisis.

In contrast, the Plastics Division has yet to reach a corresponding level of diversifi -
cation. The crisis left a heavy burden on the division in the year under review as 
the automotive industry is its most important customer with a sales share of 66%. 
Along with implementing a comprehensive restructuring programme, additional 
measures were also carried out, including expanding into promising growth 
markets such as the medical, electronic and measuring and control technology 
sectors with a view to reducing dependency on the automotive industry.

Additional risks can arise from changes to legal and tax conditions. Refi neries, 
such as those operated by H&R Group in Hamburg and Salzbergen, have to fulfi l 
increasingly strict regulations in terms of CO2 and noise as well as energy and 
water consumption. Adhering to these regulations can often result in substantial 

CHEMICAL-PHARMACEUTICAL DIVISION

BENEFITS FROM HIGH DIVERSIFICATION

MAJOR NEW INVESTMENT HELPS

THE ENVIRONMENT
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costs. H&R WASAG AG anticipated this trend, and the Group already looks to go 
above and beyond the current environmental requirements wherever possible in its 
new investments and modernisation projects. Moreover, H&R WASAG AG also 
strives to harmonise environmental policy and fi nancial goals. For example, the 
company is planning to invest about €55 million into the Hamburg refi nery in 
2010 and 2011. The project will allow us to break down residues resulting from 
the production process into more valuable substances. These residues are currently 
sold as heavy fuel oil.

Risks can also come about from the possible development of alternative products 
or alternative manufacturing processes for products made by H&R WASAG Group. 
Additionally, changes to customers’ products could also potentially put them in a 
position where they could do without crude oil-based specialty products from the 
Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division. H&R WASAG Group believes that it is in a 
good position to limit these risks directly or indirectly via sales partners through 
intensive customer discussions, fl at hierarchy structures and fl exible production. 
Research activities have also been expanded after a new lab was set up at the 
Hamburg refi nery. This is aimed at accelerating the development of innovative 
products and in some cases allowing us to offer attractive alternative products 
ourselves.

Possible bottlenecks in the supply of raw materials represent a risk for both 
divisions. The main source material of the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division is 
atmospheric residue, a derivative produced during the processing of crude oil in 
fuel refi neries. As a result, internationally operating oil companies are the primary 
raw materials suppliers for the Group’s refi neries. In an effort to reduce the risk of 
supply bottlenecks, we are drawing on an increasingly wide selection of suppliers 
from different regions. We then conclude volume agreements with them for a 
period of up to 12 months. Part of the required supply is also procured on the spot 
market. The management of the Plastics Division pursues a similar strategy to 
avoid bottlenecks in the supply of the required plastic granulates.

The high volatility of raw materials prices also presents other risks, especially for 
the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division. There is a risk to margins if increases in 
raw materials costs can only be passed on to customers via higher product prices 
with a time lag. In addition, falling raw materials prices provides a risk that 
inventories lose value. Due to a lack of liquid prices and a derivatives market for 
many semi-fi nished and fi nished products, risks to margins and inventories can 
only be curbed by derivatives to a very limited extent. Although both risks are 
considerable individually, generally these risks tend to offset each other instead of 
adding up to a greater overall risk. Phases of increasing raw materials prices with 
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sinking profi t margins generally means inventory write-ups, while falling raw 
materials prices and higher margins on the other hand tends to lead to inventory 
write-downs. Both of these individual effects tend to balance each other out in the 
medium to long-term.

In the Plastics Division, the risk of inventory write-downs is lower due to the 
substantially shorter production times and high proportion of contract production 
orders. Rising raw materials prices can be partially passed on to customers with 
materials price adjustment clauses. This has been an increasingly popular 
approach over the last few years, as it allows companies to pass risks on to 
consumers. But as the year under review proves, in times of dwindling markets, 
inventory write-downs can happen. This risk should be countered with optimised 
inventory management.

The liquidity risks resulting from fl uctuations in raw materials prices are explained 
in the fi nancial risks section. H&R WASAG AG covers part of its capital require-
ments with a syndicated loan subject to variable interest rates. To curb the risk of 
increasing interest rates, interest rate hedging transactions were fi nalised for a 
portion of the amount. This is described in more detail in the “Derivative fi nancial 
instruments” section.

Corporate strategy risks

H&R WASAG Group strives for profi table and sustainable growth. With the strong 
growth seen in the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division, which now contributes 
about 95% of Group sales, the smaller Plastics Division can only offer a limited 
amount of risk diversifi cation. The Plastics Division is not expected to close this 
gap due to the continued encouraging development of the crude oil-based 
specialties business.

Therefore, an important goal is reducing fl uctuations in earnings in the Chemical-
Pharmaceutical Division without putting our ambitious growth targets at risk. The 
volatility seen in this division in the past was mainly due to the major effects of 
crude oil prices on product margins. This infl uence has already been considerably 
lessened by the increasing focus on high-quality specialties. Another milestone in 
these efforts is the planned launch of a propane deasphalting plant in Hamburg at 
the end of 2011. The plant will break down residues from the production process 
into high-value substances and boost value creation at the Group’s largest production 
site.

MATERIAL PRICE ESCALATION CLAUSES 

LIMIT RISK OF RISING RAW MATERIALS 

COSTS IN PLASTICS DIVISION

FOCUS ON CRUDE OIL-BASED 

SPECIALTY PRODUCTS REDUCES 

VOLATILITY OF RESULTS
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In the Plastics Division, the lagging demand from customers in the automotive 
industry, which normally accounts for about 66% of the division’s sales, negatively 
impacted earnings this past fi nancial year. No substantial recovery in demand is 
expected for this customer segment in the medium-term. For this reason, the 
division is aiming to reduce its dependency on the automotive industry by expanding 
our activities in growth markets such as medical technology as well as measurement 
and control technology.

Risks can also arise from investments in existing sites or takeovers that do not 
achieve the expected earnings. This risk is countered by making careful estimates 
and involving project managers or project teams that possess or can procure the 
specialist expertise required – either internally or externally – to enable them to 
make an informed decision. All investment calculations and decisions are subject 
to clearly defi ned and binding rules and criteria, and are closely monitored and 
supported by corporate management.

The takeover of the remaining shares in the loss-making joint venture in China 
(Plastics Division) in April 2008 has caused the losses attributable to the Group to 
increase. However, the takeover has also proved that it is easier to achieve more 
effi cient and profi table operations with full control. This has allowed us to achieve 
a considerable reduction in operating losses, despite the economic crisis and the 
drop-off in demand from the automotive industry.

Operational/performance risks

Risks arising from unfavourable changes in prices during the value creation 
process are described in the “Business environment and sector risks” section.

Potential risks and therefore fi nancial burdens can also result from products not 
fulfi lling customer specifi cations. Therefore both the raw materials as well as the 
fi nished products from the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division are subject to 
comprehensive testing. For this purpose, H&R WASAG AG maintains special labs 
which focus solely on quality control. The Plastics Division also carries out strict 
quality management which checks if the precision plastic components are up to 
specifi cations by measuring them down to the hundredth of a millimetre.

PLASTICS DIVISION WITH INTENSIFIED 

ACTIVITY ON GROWTH MARKETS

STRICT QUALITY MANAGEMENT

IN ALL AREAS OF THE GROUP
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Risks relating to investment are limited through precise controlling and detailed 
project planning. Risks arising from the production process and other possible 
environmental risks are minimised through the precise monitoring of production 
methods as well as corresponding insurance policies. The smooth production 
processes seen this past year underscore the success of these efforts.

It became more diffi cult for the Plastics Division to pass increasing costs for 
plastic granulates and purchased parts on to customers this past year. The 
required write-down on inventories, due mainly to the drop in demand from the 
automotive industry, was seen as an opportunity to push optimisations in inventory 
management. The previously mentioned shift in alignment to include additional 
customer industries should also limit this risk.

Personnel risks

H&R WASAG AG’s highly motivated and qualifi ed team of employees is a key factor 
for the company’s success. Along with the basic requirements like commitment, 
motivation and the ability to work in a team, many jobs in our company also 
require specialist knowledge. A lack of specialists meeting this profi le could put 
the company’s success in jeopardy. For this reason, the company has stepped up 
its efforts to provide training for its own specialist employees. H&R WASAG Group 
also attends numerous job fairs in an effort to raise the profi le of the attractive 
entry opportunities within the Group among young people. Close contact is 
established with academics from an early stage thanks to cooperation agreements 
between universities and the Group’s research departments. H&R WASAG Group’s 
fl at hierarchy, good promotion prospects and performance-based pay also provides 
attractive incentives for job seekers with previous work experience. Just as 
important as recruiting new employees is retaining those we already have. We 
therefore work hard to create a strong connection between employees and the 
company through profi t-sharing models, a corporate suggestion system, Group-
wide sporting events and numerous other measures. With this in mind and due 
to the already high identifi cation of employees with the company, the risk of 
encountering a sudden lack of workers is currently deemed as being low.  

Information technology risks

The IT department at H&R WASAG Group is facing growing challenges due to the 
high demand for reliable networking of various IT systems and smooth data access 
for all employees. Potential risks are countered by employing well-trained staff and 

INTENSE EFFORTS TO RECRUIT

QUALIFIED NEW STAFF
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implementing cutting-edge hardware and software. In an effort to ensure disruption-
free operations, IT systems are constantly checked and adjusted to changing 
conditions if required. The risk of data losses is curbed by regularly saving all data 
with a specialist provider. In the event of a failure in the computing centre, a 
fall-back facility has been set up that can take over all important IT processes 
within a short space of time. The implemented safeguards allow us to adhere to 
strict profi tability criteria, ensure constant operability of IT systems and provide 
continuous availability of data. Access to H&R WASAG AG’s internal data is 
managed by a complex authorisation system, with the IT department agreeing the 
level of data access for each employee with heads of department. The server rooms 
are restricted access and protected with alarm systems. The data saved at a 
third-party company is kept in special data storage vaults and protected from 
unauthorised access. Overall, there are therefore currently no identifi able major 
risks relating to IT.

Financial risks

The prices of raw materials used by the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division are 
closely linked to the crude oil price. There are considerable fl uctuations in the 
capital requirements for projected raw materials volumes, semi-fi nished and 
fi nished products as well as outstanding receivables due to the large amounts 
involved and strong price volatility. A major portion of this required capital is 
covered by a syndicated loan, which can be drawn on fl exibly. To ensure the 
Group is also prepared for substantially higher crude oil prices, part of the 
fi nancing totalling up to €300 million is held as a risk buffer in the medium to 
long-term.

Thanks to its broad customer base and resultant low dependency on individual 
customers, H&R WASAG Group is not currently exposed to excessive risks from 
strongly fl uctuating payment streams. In addition, the Group pursues a policy of 
strict receivables management. Default, currency and interest-rate risks as well 
as measures implemented to limit these risks are described in the Notes under 
Note (45) (page 186 et seq. of this report).

Other risks

Group-owned land in Haltern am See was used by the German military during both 
world wars to produce armaments, and the area has been left partially contaminated 
with harmful substances used in connection with explosives production. Although 
the contaminated soil was properly removed several years ago, substances are still 
traceable in the groundwater. As a result, Recklinghausen local council ruled on 

FLUCTUATING CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS 

DUE TO VOLATILE RAW MATERIAL PRICES
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6 January 2010 that groundwater consumption from the private well in the 
Haltern-Lembrake district is forbidden. Although H&R WASAG Group did not 
cause this contamination, there is a risk of fi nancial costs being incurred due to 
further investigations or clean-up measures. As it stands, the risks are suffi ciently 
represented on the balance sheet after the corresponding provision established in 
2007 was increased by €434 thousand to a total of €1,101 thousand in the year 
under review.

Since 2005, European anti-trust authorities have been investigating possible 
anti-competitive behaviour in the paraffi n sector in the years 1994–2005. On 
1 October 2008, the Commission found a number of European paraffi n-based wax 
producers guilty of infringing anti-trust regulations. Hansen & Rosenthal Group 
and H&R WASAG AG were given a fi ne totalling €36 million. Of this amount, 
€22 million was to be paid by the H&R WASAG Group subsidiary H&R ChemPharm 
GmbH, which was deemed jointly and severally liable. After thoroughly analysing 
the grounds for the decision, legal action was fi led in December 2008 contesting 
both the justifi cation for the fi ne and its amount. Irrespective of this ongoing 
action, the €22 million was paid on time on 7 January 2009. As a result of the 
ruling, it is also possible that customers of H&R ChemPharm GmbH could be 
entitled to claim compensation. Currently, no reliable projections can be made 
about the probability of this entitlement or the possible amount of such claims. 
Therefore, no provision has been formed for this case.
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Assessment of the risk situation by the corporate management

Overall risk is assessed using the risk management system as well as the planning 
and checking tools implemented within the Group. Potential risks that we currently 
believe could have an impact on future business development primarily remain 
risks from sharp rises in raw materials costs, sales risks as well as risks from 
stricter environmental requirements.

The areas of risk described above impacted business to a varying degree in the 
year under review. It is clear that several risks were more prominent due to the 
deepest recession since World War II. Nevertheless, H&R WASAG AG is still able 
to look back on an upbeat and profi table fi nancial year despite the unfavourable 
development in its operating environment. This is evidence to the stability and 
sustainability of the business model and proof of the progress we have made in 
minimising risks.

According to our current risk assessment, there are no identifi able risks that can 
sustainably or substantially negatively infl uence the asset, fi nancing and earnings 
situation of H&R WASAG Group in the medium-term. The same applies for 
neglecting any possible opportunities that may present themselves. The Group’s 
future is sustainably secure. Irrespective of that, the Executive Board believes that 
the specifi c risks and overall risk arising from these specifi c risks is at a healthy 
level and is far outweighed by the opportunities.

Company credit rating 

H&R WASAG AG is not rated by any rating agencies.

General risk statement

OPPORTUNITIES SIGNIFICANTLY 

OUTWEIGH RISKS
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Planned business policy changes and non-fi nancial goals

The business policy of H&R WASAG AG is predominantly infl uenced by the 
successful and stable Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Division. Around 
95% of sales and the whole of the surplus in the year under review were generated 
by the two segments in this division. Experience has shown our policy of uncom-
promising orientation to crude oil-based specialty products to be right, since it has 
enabled the company to achieve good results even during the world-wide economic 
crisis. 

The business policy in this area is therefore pursuing two main lines: further 
internationalisation and an increasing move in the production focus towards 
higher-value and therefore higher-margin products. In the internationalisation 
strategy, the focus is on organic growth paired with co-operation projects, with the 
aim of achieving entry into new markets and regions or better penetration in those 
markets and regions in which the company already operates. Acquisitions may also 
play a role if favourable opportunities arise that offer the possibility for generating 
additional earnings potential quickly and sustainably.

Alongside the process of continuous optimisation of production, the move in 
orientation towards higher-value products will be advanced in the next two years 
above all by the project to build a new propane deasphalting plant at the Hamburg-
Neuhof refi nery. This was decided on in the 4th quarter of 2009 and will involve an 
investment volume of €55.0 million. The plant will be able to break down the 
residue occurring in the production process into higher-value components and thus 
generate further added value at the company’s biggest production site. It will also 
reduce the volume of waste product. All production processes will also be the subject 
of constant work with the aim of further lessening the environmental impact of 
plant operation. One of the primary objectives of this will be on signifi cantly 
improving energy effi ciency and water usage, which will also produce fi nancial 
benefi ts.

FORECAST

 Direction of the group 

in the coming two fiscal years

INTERNATIONALISATION STRATEGY

WITH FOCUS ON CO-OPERATIONS
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We will also continue our efforts to achieve even higher product quality and greater 
customer satisfaction. To this end, we plan to further intensify our in-house research 
activities (see also section “Research and Development“, page 43 et seqq.).

In the Plastics Division, our efforts will be primarily devoted to sustainably 
restructuring the business in order to return to profi t. This will include further 
intensifi cation of our efforts to move into new customer sectors such as medical 
technology and measurement and control equipment.

Future sales markets

Also in the coming years, H&R WASAG AG will go on working in the regions in 
which it has operated to date. The dominant markets in Germany and Europe will 
naturally continue to be served with a high level of gearing to customer needs. The 
move towards higher-value products should thereby generate sales and earnings 
growth and also lessen the exposure of H&R WASAG AG’s results to the effects of 
growing competitive pressure and the increased dependency on the development 
in the crude oil price in the case of sideline products.

The positive development in Asia and other markets outside of Europe has been, 
and will continue to be, largely due to the higher-value products. It is planned for 
the share of total sales of the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Division accounted for by 
these regions to rise from 16.8% in the year under review to 20.0% by the year 
2015. As well as organic growth, further co-operations for the production of 
especially competitive crude oil-based specialty products are conceivable in this 
area.

In the Plastics Division, the regional focus will continue to be on Europe and Asia, 
whereby growth seems likely above all in the markets outside of Europe. In view 
of the weakness in demand from the automotive industry, which has so far been 
the main customer for our products from this division, the efforts to move into 
additional buyer sectors such as medical technology and measurement and control 
equipment are being pursued apace.

Future use of new technologies and processes

A key factor in the success of the chemical-pharmaceuticals business in recent 
years has been the continuous optimisation of the production processes. This work 
is being continued with unchanged intensity, including also in the Plastics 
Division. With the propane deasphalting plant in Hamburg that has already been 
referred to above (page 41), this refi nery site will also acquire a technology that 

GERMANY AND EUROPE CONTINUE TO BE

MOST IMPORTANT SALES MARKETS

FOCUS OF PLASTICS DIVISION 

ON EUROPE AND ASIA
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has already been proven in Salzbergen. This innovation will allow the proportion of 
further-processed products to be markedly increased and will further reduce the 
volume of lower-margin sideline products. 

Future products and services

The special ability of H&R WASAG AG to offer and supply individually confi gured 
products to meet specifi c customer needs will continue to defi ne our new product 
development. Therefore, in close dialogue with the customers, new specifi cations 
are being constantly developed and tested in terms of the properties they offer. 
H&R WASAG AG’s goal of increasing the share of higher-value products through 
further production optimisations or new projects will at the same time result in 
new products, which are technological leaders in their specifi c fi eld of application. 
One key focus of this development, besides the countless modifi cations of the 
products for particular applications, will be on improving their environmental 
compatibility still further. For many customers, H&R WASAG products provide the 
solution that will enable them to comply with future legal limits and other statutory 
requirements.

Whereas at the start of 2009 the sales volume was expected to fall, thanks to the 
more heavily processed products in particular the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw 
Materials Division succeeded in achieving a new record in terms of sales volume 
of its primary products. This development will also continue in 2010 because, in 
contrast to the fi rst half of 2009, the current fi scal year expects to see higher 
capacity utilisation at both refi nery locations.

The Plastics Division is devoting intense efforts to developing new products for the 
medical technology and measurement and control equipment fi elds. The highly 
innovative manufacturing technologies available within the division, such as 
interlocking, insert, punch grid and assembly technology, will make an important 
contribution to this. Especially in this fi eld of business, each new order almost 
always means a new product, so that new products will account for most of the 
anticipated sales.

With the approval issued in 2009 for the overall operations plan for exploiting the 
deposits of silica sand owned by SYTHENGRUND Wasagchemie Grundstücksver-
wertungsgesellschaft Haltern mbH, the fi rst step has been taken for developing 
these resources. However, further permits are also needed, so mining should not 
be expected to start in the near future.

ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY PRODUCTS

A KEY ASPECT OF DEVELOPMENT WORK

APPROVAL FOR OVERALL OPERATIONS PLAN 

FOR MINING SILICA SAND DEPOSITS
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Future economic situation

Following the severest economic crisis since the end of the 2nd World War, the 
second half of 2009 was already characterised by initial moves towards recovery. 
By the start of 2010, the indications were increasing that, despite the existing 
uncertainties, the recovery in the world economy would be more rapid and stronger 
than previously expected. Thus, in its January forecast for 2010, the International 
Monetary Fund (IMF) reckons with world-wide growth of 3.9%, compared to the 
fi gure anticipated in October of only 3.1%. For 2011, even stronger growth of 
4.3% can be expected. According to the IMF, however, a continuation of govern-
ment measures will be necessary if these positive fi gures are to be achieved.

The IMF believes that the main driver of growth will once again be China, which 
is now forecast to grow by 10.0% (previously: 9.0%) in 2010 and 9.7% in 2011. 
The prospects for the US economy have also been revised upwards, from 1.5% to 
2.7%, followed by 2.4% in 2011. Considerably slower, by the IMF’s estimate, will 
be the recovery in the euro area, with a fi gure of 1.0% (previously: 0.3%) growth 
expected for 2010 and 1.6% for 2011. The forecast for Germany is somewhat 
more positive, with the IMF anticipating growth in 2010 of 1.5% (previously: 
1.2%), rising in 2011 to 1.9% on the back of recovering world trade.

The development in the value of the US dollar in the coming two fi scal years will 
presumably be determined by contrary effects. While on the one side the rate 
stands to be boosted by much stronger growth than in the euro zone, the enormous 
US trade defi cit and the now dramatic level of foreign debt will exert pressure in 
the opposite direction. For 2010, H&R WASAG AG expects the exchange rate to 
remain largely unchanged, i.e. at an average US$1.35 per Euro. As far as oil is 
concerned, H&R WASAG AG anticipates an average price for North Sea Brent of 
US$75 per barrel. How matters progress beyond the year 2010 will depend in 
large part on the further development of the world economy. At the time of 
reporting, given the brightening prospects for 2011, further price rises can be 
expected.

Economic conditions

in the coming two fiscal years

FURTHER RECOVERY IN WORLDWIDE
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Sector forecast

In the operating environment of the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials 
Division, the trend towards further specialisation will continue. Through the further 
concentration of the major oil companies on the effi cient production of mass 
products, the processes used by them are tending to produce ever declining 
volumes of specialty products. Moreover, the production capacities maintained by 
these companies for the production of specialty products are decreasingly at the 
focus of their activities. Nevertheless, the product segments of H&R WASAG AG, 
such as paraffi ns, white oils and plasticisers, are still exposed to intense competition. 
Generally speaking, the industries that use specialty products will benefi t from the 
accelerating world-wide economy, allowing a trend towards growth in demand to be 
expected. The increasingly stringent legal requirements in relation to plasticisers 
are causing demand to rise in particular for technologically mature, label-free 
plasticisers. This trend could be further reinforced by the gradually reviving 
automotive industry.

In the Plastics Division, the severe crisis in the automotive industry has resulted in 
a sharp increase in competitive pressures. This diffi cult operating environment is 
also not expected to improve signifi cantly in the coming two years. In the medium 
term, therefore, only those producers will survive who are either able to produce 
particularly cheaply or are in the position to generate competitive advantages 
through technologically leading production methods or products.

RISING DEMAND FOR CRUDE OIL-BASED

SPECIALTY PRODUCTS ANTICIPATED
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Anticipated development in results

The H&R WASAG AG business model has enabled the company to achieve stable 
results even in a period of economic diffi culty. In view of the marked strengthening 
in demand as compared to the fi rst half of 2009, it is anticipated that, for the fi rst 
time, the higher sales volumes will result in almost full utilisation of the capacities 
created under the “Project 40”. H&R WASAG AG is basing its planning on an 
average price for crude oil of US$75 per barrel (Brent) and an exchange rate for 
the dollar of US$1.35 per Euro. Assuming there is a correspondingly stable price 
delta between the crude oil price and the indices of relevance for various end 
products, the executive board expects earnings before interest, tax and depreciation 
& amortisation (EBITDA) for both 2010 and 2011 to exceed the level of 2009. 
This is despite the fact that also for 2010, a slight loss must still be reckoned with 
in the Plastics Division.

Staring from 2012, an anticipated contribution to EBITDA of €12 million to 
€14 million can also be looked forward to for the fi rst time from the new propane 
deasphalting plant. In the Plastics Division, it is planned to reach break-even in 
the year 2011, with positive fi gures being recorded in subsequent years.

Sales outlook

With growth in the volume of sales of the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials 
Division, sales revenue is also expected to rise. Accordingly, based on the planning 
assumptions for the crude oil prices and the exchange rate of the dollar, sales in 
this area should be slightly in excess of €850 million. A less positive development 
is anticipated for the Plastics Division, with sales planning for 2010 amounting to 
between €30 million and €35 million. This level will presumably also not be 
signifi cantly exceeded in 2011 either. In the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw 
Materials Segments, a rise in sales volume is expected; however, the development 
in turnover will depend in large part on how the price of crude oil develops. 

Earnings outlook
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Prospective development of major items in the income statement

With rising crude oil prices, the cost of materials will also increase once more. 
Therefore, a higher working capital fi gure must also be expected, which in turn will 
lead to an increase in interest expenses. The net interest result will be further 
burdened by the additional fi nancial borrowing in connection with the investment 
for the deasphalting plant. At the time of reporting, no need can be seen for major 
structural changes to the income statement.

Dividend outlook

For the year under review, the executive board and supervisory board propose an 
increased dividend of €0.45 per share. For the subsequent years, assuming the 
results again develop positively, H&R WASAG AG plans to continue its shareholder-
friendly distribution policy with potentially further increasing dividends.

RISING DIVIDEND PAYMENTS AIMED FOR
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Planned fi nancing measures

As things currently stand, H&R WASAG AG is not, despite the authorisation of the 
shareholders’ meeting (see page 67 et seqq. of this report), planning any capital 
increases in the course of the next two years. It intends to fund the working 
capital and investment needs during the next two years out of cash fl ow and the 
syndicated loan that was agreed in 2008.

Planned investment

Of the “Golden Cut” project which was considered in the past, H&R WASAG AG 
has, after careful consideration, decided for the time being to implement the core 
item only, namely the propane deasphalting plant in Hamburg-Neuhof (see also 
the section “Strategy”, page 40 et seqq.). This project will involve investment in 
the years 2010 and 2011 totalling some €55 million. Starting from 2012, the 
executive board expects the project to contribute an additional €12 million to 
€14 million to EBITDA annually.

In addition to this project, H&R WASAG AG is planning further investments in 
2010 worth around €25 million. As well as replacement procurement and 
maintenance, this money will be spent on measures to improve the effi ciency 
of existing plant and equipment and on other individual items.

Prospective developments in liquidity

Through the planned positive operating cash fl ow and the syndicated loan agreed 
in 2008, H&R WASAG AG will continue to have suffi cient cash and cash equivalents 
consistently available in the coming years. Therefore, it will also be possible to 
fi nance the planned investments and the anticipated increase in working capital 
resulting from raw material price rises without diffi culty.

Expected financial position

INVESTMENT OF €55.0 MILLION PLANNED 

IN PROPANE DEASPHALTING PLANT
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Opportunities from developments in the general operating environment

H&R WASAG AG will continue to concentrate on crude oil-based specialty products. 
As this product area is not at the centre of the activities of the major oil companies, 
further withdrawal of those companies from this area may give rise to opportunities 
for still greater competitiveness. Such opportunities are also offered by H&R 
WASAG AG’s concentration on improving the quality of existing products and 
phasing in new one.

H&R WASAG AG is also in a position to benefi t from possible changes in the law 
aimed at establishing stricter environmental requirements or otherwise narrowing 
the framework for crude oil-based products. Through its concentration on these 
products and the high technological standard it has already achieved, H&R 
WASAG AG may stand to gain to a particularly high degree from an environment 
of this kind.

H&R WASAG AG already benefi ted in the year under review from the strength of its 
funding base. Should lending to competitors continue to be restrictively applied, 
this could give H&R WASAG AG the opportunity to gain additional market share 
and achieve better margins.

Corporate strategy opportunities 

The strategy of internationalisation that has been pursued in recent years will also 
be continued in future. This will give H&R WASAG AG the opportunity to put the 
special product competence it has acquired at home to good use also in other 
regions. Through its concentration on crude oil-based specialty products and the 
corresponding gearing of its production, the company enjoys cost and quality 
advantages over those of its competitors who only generate specialty products of 
this kind as sideline products of other production processes.

At the same time, thanks to its optimised and fl exible production, H&R WASAG AG 
is able to turn customer wishes into deliverable products at favourable cost and in 
high quality. This therefore offers the chance, in the event of fl uctuations in the 
demand or price for standard products, to nevertheless produce and sell high-margin 
specialty products, thus keeping profi table production processes in operation and 
gaining additional market share even in such market phases.

 

Opportunities

POSSIBLE RETREAT OF COMPETITORS 

OPENS UP NEW OPPORTUNITIES

CONCENTRATION ON CRUDE OIL-BASED

SPECIALTY PRODUCTS GENERATES COST

AND QUALITY ADVANTAGES
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Production opportunities

For the crude oil derivative used in its refi neries, H&R WASAG AG has based its 
planning on a crude oil price of US$75 per barrel (Brent). Falling crude oil prices 
can therefore lead to short-term-additional profi ts. Additional profi t may also result 
from a positive development in the crude oil margin. Situations of this kind could 
arise, for instance, through the closure of competing refi neries or in the event of 
volatile oil price developments.

In the Plastics Division, H&R WASAG AG is concentrating on the targeted marketing 
of new, innovative product and manufacturing technologies. If this enables major 
new customers to be recruited, it would offer the chance to achieve a signifi cant 
improvement in sales and earnings in this area, too.

Other opportunities

In addition to the ongoing optimisation of the production processes and the project 
for the new propane deasphalting plant in Hamburg, other projects are conceivable 
in future that would allow the share of hard-to-sell residual substances to be 
further reduced. This would produce further cost advantages and also better 
margins for H&R WASAG.

ADDITIONAL EARNINGS POTENTIAL

GIVEN FALLING CRUDE OIL PRICES
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H&R WASAG AG achieved good and stable results in the face of the world-wide 
economic crisis. With the improving state of the economy, the executive board also 
expects the group to develop positively in the next two years and beyond.

With the newly adopted project for construction of a propane deasphalting plant, 
the process which has been pursued for many years of concentrating on crude 
oil-based specialty products has reached a new peak. Precisely in times of crisis, 
this long-term strategy has proved particularly robust. With a continuing business 
policy of strict orientation to customer needs and a production process closely 
geared to the effi cient manufacture of specialty products, all the preconditions are 
in place for further profi table growth.

Based on the good result for 2009 and on the assumption of reasonable margins 
(see section “Anticipated development in results”, page 102), the executive board 
expects to see earnings before interest, taxes and depreciation & amortisation 
(EBITDA) in 2010 exceed the level for 2009. With continuation of the successful 
business strategy, the coming years should see a further rise in sales and earnings. 
At the same time, thanks to its sound and stable funding base, the company is in 
the position to take advantage of all opportunities that present themselves for 
internal and external growth.

 General statement on the 

anticipated development of the group

FURTHER RISE IN SALES AND EARNINGS

EXPECTED
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  Consolidated balance sheet of H&R WASAG AG  as of 31 December 2009

 Assets  Item  31/12/2009  31/12/20081) 01/01/2008

 thousand €

 Current assets  

 Cash and cash equivalents  (5) 20,893 14,757 15,952

 Trade accounts receivable  (6) 78,358 77,028 61,085

 Income tax claims  3,735 5,011 1,013

 Inventories  (7) 129,519 106,549 118,050

Other fi nancial assets (8) 3,132 4,444 9,757

Other assets  (9) 2,064 2,529 4,145

 Current assets 237,701 210,318 210,002

 Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment   (10) 168,943 164,006 132,951

 Goodwill  (11) 35,149 35,005 35,121

 Other intangible assets  (11) 3,234 3,926 4,977

 Investments in associates  (12) 227 162 30

Other fi nancial assets  (8) 10,192 11,276 8,750

Other assets  (9) 2,093 1,900 1,783

 Deferred taxes   (13) 4,818 5,913 4,690

 Non-current assets 224,656 222,188 188,302

 Total Assets 462,357 432,506 398,304

1) Previous year fi gures reclassifi ed (compare Note (4))
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 Equity and liabilities  Item  31/12/2009  31/12/20081) 01/01/2008

 thousand €

 Current liabilities

 Liabilities to banks (14) 6,313 14,449 9,939

 Trade accounts payable (15) 46,024 42,492 62,754

 Income tax liabilities 6,047 5,950 3,074

Other provisions (16) 17,307 33,879 21,192

Other fi nancial liabilities (17) 7,247 4,904 5,893

 Other liabilities (18) 4,388 1,002 1,350

 Current liabilities 87,326 102,676 104,202

 Non-current liablities 

 Liabilities to banks (14) 127,684 97,155 46,917

 Pension provisions (19) 48,844 48,217 48,278

 Other provisions (16) 4,939 7,535 7,967

Other fi nancial liabilities (17) 3,239 4,531 14,832

 Other liabilities (18) 2,895 3,080 262

 Deferred taxes (13) 5,751 3,926 2,591

 Non-current liablities 193,352 164,444 120,847

 Shareholders’ equity 

 Subscribed capital (20) 76,625 76,625 76,625

 Capital reserve (21) 16,399 16,399 16,399

 Other reserves (22) 2,693 4,887 8,676

 Consolidated retained earnings (23) 86,686 71,820 71,573

 Foreign currency translation adjustments –1,145 –4,912 –1,019

 Minority interests (24) 421 567 1,001

 Shareholders’ equity 181,679 165,386 173,255

 Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 462,357 432,506 398,304

1) Previous year fi gures reclassifi ed (compare Note (4))
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 Consolidated income statement of H&R WASAG AG

 Item  01/01 to 31/12/2009  01/01 to 31/12/2008

 thousand €

Sales (26) 762,288 1,035,186

 Changes in inventories of fi nished goods and work in progress 3,448 5,363

 Other operating income (27) 15,595 26,059

 Cost of material (28) –557,606 –825.214

a)   Expenditure on raw materials, supplies and merchandise –522,767 –793,128

b)  Purchased services –34,839 –32,086

 Personnel expenses (29) –67,897 –62,713

a)  Wages and salaries –57,790 –53,196

b)   Social security payments and expenses for pensions 
and for support –10,107 –9,517

 Depreciation and amortisation –20,819 –16,254

 Other operating expenses (30) –90,363 –125,383

 Income from operations 44,646 37,044

 Net interest result (31) –8,581 –11,076

a) Interest income 777 1,773

b) Interest expenses –9,358 –12,849

 Result of at-equity reported shareholdings 65 132

 Other fi nancial result 26 –56

 Earnings before taxes (EBT) 36,156 26,044

 Income taxes (32) –11,098 –14,271

 Income after taxes 25,058 11,773

 Minority interests –70 –29

 Net income to shareholders of H&R WASAG AG 24,988 11,744

 Profi t carried forward 59,831 47,383

 Addition to the other reserves — —

  Withdrawal from other reserves 1,867 12,693

 Accumulated earnings 86,686 71,820

Basic earnings per share (undiluted), € (33) 0.83 0.39
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 Consolidated statement of comprehensive income of H&R WASAG AG

 01/01 to 31/12/2009 01/01 to 31/12/2008

 thousand €

 Income after tax 25,058 11,773

 of which attributable to minority interests 70 29

 of which attributable to H&R WASAG AG shareholders 24,988 11,744

 

 Changes in fair values of derivatives designated as cash fl ow hedges –456 –233

 Income tax 129 62

 Changes recognized outside profi t or loss (cash fl ow hedges) –327 –171

 Changes in fair values of fi nancial assets available for sale –1 77

 Income tax 1 –22

 Changes recognized outside profi t and loss (fi nancial assets available for sale) 0 55

 Changes of the balancing item due to currency translation 3,886 –3,983

 Total changes recognized outside profi t and loss 3,559 –4,099

 of which attributable to minority interests 119 –90

 of which attributable to H&R WASAG AG shareholders 3,440 –4,009

 Total comprehensive income 28,617 7,674

 of which attributable to minority interests 189 –61

 of which attributable to H&R WASAG AG shareholders 28,428 7,735
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 Consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity of H&R WASAG AG

 2009

 Subscribed 

capital

 Capital 

reserve

 Other 

reserves

 Retained 

earnings

 Currency 

translation 

adjustments

 Equity attributable 

to H&R WASAG AG 

shareholders

Equity 

attributable 

to minority 

interest  Total

 thousand €

 Status as of 01/01/2009 76,625 16,399 4,887 71,820 –4,912 164,819 567 165,386

 Equity transactions  
with owners

 Capital increase — — — — — — — —

 Dividends — — — –11,989 — –11,989 –335 –12,324

 Comprehensive income — — –327 24,988 3,767 28,428 189 28,617

 Withdrawal from reserves — — –1,867 1,867 — — — —

  Status as of 31/12/2009 76,625 16,399 2,693 86,686 –1,145 181,258 421 181,679

 2008

 Subscribed 

capital

 Capital 

reserve

 Other 

reserves

 Retained 

earnings

 Currency 

translation 

adjustments

 Equity attributable 

to H&R WASAG AG 

shareholders

Equity 

attributable 

to minority 

interest  Total

 thousand €

 Status as of 01/01/2008 76,625 16,399 8,676 71,573 –1,019 172,254 1,001 173,255

 Equity transactions 
with owners

 Capital increase — — — — — — — —

 Dividends — — –24,190 — –24,190 — –24,190

 Omission Put option — — 9,359 — — 9,359 — 9,359

 Acquisition of shares
of minority interests — — –339 — — –339 –373 –712

 Comprehensive income — — –116 11,744 –3,893 7,735 –61 7,674

Withdrawal from reserves — — –12,693 12,693 — — — —

 Status as of 31/12/2008 76,625 16,399 4,887 71,820 –4,912 164,819 567 165,386
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 Consolidated cash fl ow statement of H&R WASAG AG

  01/01 to 31/12/2009  01/01 to 31/12/20081)

 thousand €

1  Income before income taxes, minority interests and interest result 44,737 37,120

2 +/–  Depreciation and amortization 20,819 15,777

3 +/–  Changes in non-current provisions –5,022 –3,196

4 +/–  Interest received/paid –5,070 –8,391

5 +/–  Income tax received/paid –6,805 –15,281

6 +/–  Other non-cash expenses and income –87 85

7 +/–  Changes in current provisions –16,572 12,687

8 –/+  Result from disposal of fi xed assets 211 –69

9 –/+  Changes in inventories and trade receivables as well as 
other assets not attributable to investing or fi nancing activities –22,202 –3,624

10 +/–  Changes in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable 
to investing or fi nancing activities 9,427 –19,129

11 =  Cash fl ow from operating activities (sum of 1 to 10) 19,436 15,979

12 +  Proceeds from disposal of companies — 1,551

13 –  Payments for acquisitions of companies — —

14 +  Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 48 427

15 –  Capital expenditures for property, plant and equipment –23,951 –46,723

16 +  Proceeds from disposal of intangible assets — —

17 –  Capital expenditures for intangible assets –476 –404

18 +  Proceeds from disposal of fi nancial assets 1,056 189

19 –  Capital expenditures for fi nancial assets –245 –93

20 +/–  Currency conversion 2,062 151

21 =  Cash fl ow from investing activities (sum of 12 to 20) –21,506 –44,902

22 –  Dividend payments –11,989 –24,190

23 +  Capital increase — —

24 +/–  Income/expenditure relating to minority shareholders –335 –712

25 –  Repayment of fi nancial liabilities –63,150 –128,855

26 +  Proceeds from fi nancial liabilities 83,728 183,987

27 =  Cash fl ow from fi nancing activities (sum of 22 to 26) 8,254 30,230

28 +/–  Net change in fi nancial resources (sum of rows 11, 21, 27) 6,184 1,307

29 +  Financial resources at the beginning of year 14,383 14,835

30 +/–  Changes due to currency conversion 326 –1,759

31 +  Change to cash and equivalents due to scope of consolidation — —

32 =  Financial resources at the end of year 20,893 14,383

 Cash and cash equivalents 20,893 14,757

 Overdraft — –374

 Financial resources 20,893 14,383

1) Previous year fi gures reclassifi ed (compare Note (4))
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(1) Basic information

The listed company, H&R WASAG AG with its head offi ce at 48499 Salzbergen, Neuenkirchener Strasse 8 (Germany), operates 
through its subsidiaries in various specialty chemicals markets and the plastics industry. Its activities cover the production 
of chemical-pharmaceutical raw materials and the manufacture of injection-moulded precision plastic components. 

As a listed company, H&R WASAG AG is obliged under Article 315a of the German Commercial Code (HGB) to publish 
consolidated fi nancial statements in accordance with international accounting standards and guidelines. 

The consolidated fi nancial statements are published in the electronic version of the German Federal Gazette (Bundesanzeiger). 

Basics of accounting

As mandated by EU Directive No. 1606/2002, the consolidated fi nancial statements of H&R WASAG AG as of the reporting 
date were prepared in accordance with the guidelines published by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), as 
well as those outlined in Article 315a, Para. 1 of the German Commercial Code (HGB). As of the reporting date, all of the 
currently mandated accounting standards (IFRS/IAS) and interpretations (IFRIC/SIC) had been fully complied with. 

Revised or new standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and compulsory from 1 January 2009 
were voluntarily applied in advance. 

Besides the income statement, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the balance sheet and the statement 
of cash fl ows, a statement of changes in equity is also included. In addition, information provided in the appendix also 
contains segmental reporting. 

The consolidated fi nancial statements for 2009 were prepared in euros (€). All values shown are in thousands of euros 
(€ thousand) unless otherwise specifi ed. 

The fi nancial year for H&R WASAG AG and its subsidiaries included in the consolidated fi nancial statements is the same as 
the calendar year. 

Group of consolidated companies

The consolidated fi nancial statements of H&R WASAG AG cover all signifi cant German and foreign companies controlled by 
H&R WASAG AG. A controlling interest exists where H&R WASAG AG is in a position to infl uence the fi nancial and commercial 

 Concolidated fi nancial statements > Notes to the concolidated fi nancial statements  > (1) Basic information

 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements  as of 31 December 2009 (IFRS)
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policy of a company in order to benefi t from the activities of the company concerned. H&R WASAG AG directly or indirectly 
holds the majority of voting rights in its subsidiaries.

H&R WASAG AG holds shares in some companies via trusts. These direct shareholdings are also consolidated in full as long 
as a controlling relationship exists. The shareholding relationships are set out in the list of shareholdings in the Appendix to 
the Notes on the Accounts. 

In addition to the fi nancial statements for the parent company, the consolidated fi nancial statements cover the fi nancial 
statements of 14 (2008: 15) German and 15 (2008: 16) foreign subsidiaries drawn up as of the same reporting date. 

The reduction in the number of subsidiaries included in consolidation was due to a corporate amalgamation activity and 
a liquidation. This did not result in any new debts or expenditure of assets. 

Consolidation methods

Companies being consolidated for the fi rst time are included in the consolidated fi nancial statements from the date on 
which H&R WASAG AG gained control. When this control relationship ceases, the relevant entities are removed from the 
group of consolidated companies. 

The results for the subsidiaries acquired or disposed of in the course of the year are recorded in the consolidated income 
statement from the actual acquisition date or up to the actual date of disposal. 

The fi nancial statements included in the consolidated fi nancial statements have been drawn up using consistent accounting 
principles. The conclusive reporting date is the reporting date of the parent company. 

All internal transactions, balances and interim results are completely eliminated in the process of consolidation. 

Capital consolidation

Corporate mergers are reported in accordance with IFRS 3.14, depending on the method of acquisition. The acquirer is 
considered to be the party that has obtained control over the acquired company in such a way that it can benefi t from that 
company. 

The procurement costs are added to the share of the actual cash value of the net equity capital to be enclosed. The net 
equity capital results from the identifi ed assets, debts and contingent liabilities of the acquired company which meet the 
inclusion criteria set out in IFRS 3 business mergers and should be reported at actual cash value, unless they are classifi ed 
as available for sale. Such items are reported and valued according to IFRS 5 as non-current assets held for sale and 
discontinued operations at fair value minus the sales costs. 

An asset-side differential amount remaining after offsetting is reported as an intangible asset in the goodwill item in the 
balance sheet. Capitalised goodwill is not amortised systematically but is subject to an impairment test not only every year 
but also whenever there is reason to believe that an impairment of value has taken place. 
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The minority interests in the fully consolidated company are measured at the fair value of the net asset valuations. 

Any resulting liability-side differential amount is posted directly to the income statement after revaluation of the net assets 
acquired in accordance with IFRS 3. 

Associated companies are reported according to the equity method. As of 31 December 2009, two companies were reported 
according to this method. Other holdings are reported in accordance with IAS 39 at market value or at historical costs if a 
market value cannot be determined. 

The net profi t/loss for a sold subsidiary should be included in the consolidated fi nancial statements up to the date of 
disposal. This is the date on which the parent company ceases to have control of the subsidiary. The difference between 
the proceeds from the sale of the subsidiary and the book value of the assets minus any debts at the date of disposal, is 
reported in the income statement.  

Currency conversion 

The fi nancial statements for the foreign subsidiaries are converted to euros according to the functional currency concept. 
As all companies are regarded by H&R WASAG AG as operating independently from a fi nancial, economic and organisational 
point of view, the functional currency is the national currency of these companies in each case. The assets and liabilities are 
converted into the reporting currency at the mean rate of exchange on the reporting date; items in the income statement, 
and therefore the net profi ts shown in the income statement, are converted at the average rate for the year. Any resulting 
differences are booked against equity until the subsidiary is sold. 

The key currencies taken as a basis for the currency conversion developed as follows: 

 Foreign currency per €1  Rate on reporting date 

 31/12/2009 

 Rate on reporting date

 31/12/2008

 Average rate 

 31/12/2009 

 Average rate 

 31/12/2008

 US dollar 1.4406 1.3917 1.3933 1.4706 

 British pound 0.8881 0.9525 0.8911 0.7965 

 Australian dollar 1.6008 2.0274 1.7749 1.7416 

 South African rand 10.666 13.0667 11.6863 12.0659 

 Thai baht 47.986 48.2850 47.775 48.4560 

 Chinese yuan 9.8350 9.4956 9.5174 10.2247

 Czech koruna 26.473 26.8750 26.455 24.9590

 Malaysian ringgit 4.9326 4.8048 4.9040 4.8879 
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(2) General Reporting and Valuation Methods

Presentation of the balance sheet

The balance sheet is presented according to maturity and in line with IAS 1. Assets are reported as current assets if they 
are held for trading purposes, are intended for sale within the normal course of the business cycle, or are expected to be 
realised within a period of 12 months following the reporting date. Liabilities are classifi ed as current in the same way. 

The presentation of the consolidated balance sheet was changed as of 31 December 2009 in an effort to improve the 
presentation and clarity of the assets position as well as comparability with other companies. Further explanations are 
provided in a special item in this section. 

Financial assets

Financial assets include cash and cash equivalents as well as trade account receivables and other fi nancial assets. 

Cash and cash equivalents (bank balances, cheques and cash in hand) are shown at their face value in the balance sheet. 

All account receivables and other fi nancial assets are reported on the trade date, i.e. the date on which the receivable came 
into being or the commercial title was transferred, initially at the cost of acquisition. According to IAS 39, fi nancial assets 
are subsequently broken down into receivables, assets held for trading purposes, assets held to maturity and assets available 
for sale. The valuation for the following periods is carried out in the individual categories as stipulated in IAS 39. Receivables 
and investments held to maturity are valued at each reporting date at historical costs. Assets held for trading purposes and 
assets available for sale, on the other hand, are reported on the reporting date at fair value, with the change in value of 
fi nancial assets available for sale posted to equity. Identifi able risks are taken into account using appropriate value impairment 
adjustments. 

Foreign exchange is valued at the European Central Bank’s rate of exchange on the balance sheet date. 

Sales of receivables are booked out in line with IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” if the 
contractual rights to the cash fl ows from these assets expire or the fi nancial asset has been transferred. The H&R WASAG 
Group sells trade receivables with short-term maturities to banks on a revolving basis as part of factoring agreements. The 
receivables are booked out as soon as the companies have transferred their contractual rights from the fi nancial assets 
(equitable assignment) and essentially all opportunities and risks connected with the property have been transferred. 

Loans, other investments, securities held as fi xed assets and reimbursement claims are reported under “Other long-term 
fi nancial assets”. Recognition for normal purchases or sales is on the trade date. 
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Other participating interests are shown at cost of acquisition in accordance with IAS 39, as these fi nancial assets have no 
actively quoted market price and other valuation methods fail to supply a more reliable cash value. 

Securities held as fi xed assets are classifi ed as fi nancial assets available for disposal in accordance with IAS 39. They are 
recognised at fair value both when fi rst entered in the balance sheet and in subsequent periods. The assessment of fair 
value is generally performed by a third-party expert. The fi rst-time valuation is performed on the trade date. Unrealised gains 
and losses are reported in a separate item within equity. The gain or loss is booked through the income statement on 
disposal. 

Other loans are classifi ed as loans and receivables in line with IAS 39 and are valued at amortised historical costs. 

Amortised costs comprise the value of the fi rst-time recognition minus redemptions, plus or minus any potential difference 
between the original amount and the amount repayable at maturity using the effective interest rate method, and minus any 
reductions for value impairments or non-collectability. 

Derivative fi nancial instruments

Derivative fi nancial instruments are used within the Group in accordance with the internal policy for hedging interest and 
exchange rate risks based on a hedging policy defi ned and monitored by the Executive Board. In accordance with IAS 39, 
all fi nancial derivatives are recorded in the balance sheet at their acquisition costs, and then valued on the reporting date 
at fair value. 

Market value changes to derivative fi nancial instruments that are balanced as part of a hedging transaction are booked 
against income or equity, depending on whether the hedge concerned is a fair value hedge or a cash fl ow hedge. 

In the case of a fair value hedge, which is aimed at hedging reported assets and liabilities, the market value changes to the 
secured underlying transaction and to the derivative fi nancial instrument are shown in the income statement. Market value 
changes to derivative fi nancial instruments used for cash fl ow hedges are shown in equity until the underlying transaction 
affects income. The ineffective share of a cash fl ow hedge or market value changes to hedging transactions that do not meet 
the requirements for hedge accounting according to IAS 39 are immediately recorded in the income statement. 

Derivative fi nancial instruments are reported in the balance sheet under “Other fi nancial assets” or “Other fi nancial liabilities” 
(please also refer to further remarks contained in Note 36). 

Inventories

In accordance with IAS 2, inventories encompasses assets held for sale during the normal course of business (fi nished goods 
and merchandise), in the process of production for sale (unfi nished goods) or used as part of the production of products or 
rendering of services (raw materials, consumables and supplies).
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The valuation of inventories is carried at the lower of historical costs, calculated on the basis of the sliding average method, 
and realisable net disposal value, in other words, the disposal value achievable in the normal course of business minus 
estimated production and sales costs. 

Production costs include the individual material and production costs directly attributable to the manufacturing process 
as well as an appropriate share of materials and production overheads and production-related administration overheads. 
Financing costs are not taken into account. 

In connection with the launch of emissions trading throughout the European Union, H&R WASAG AG has received free-of-
charge CO2 emission rights, which have been assigned an acquisition cost of zero. The group committed itself by a SWAP 
transaction to deliver EUAs (“European Union Allowances”) in exchange for CERs (“Certifi ed Emissions Reductions”).

Assets held for sale

“Assets held for sale” comprise assets that can be sold in their current condition and whose disposal is highly probable. 
These may be individual non-current assets, groups of assets (disposal groups), or parts of companies. 

Liabilities that are intended for disposal along with the assets in a sale transaction form a component of the disposal group 
or discontinued activity, and are also reported separately as “Liabilities connected with assets held for sale”. 

Non-current assets held for disposal are no longer amortised, provided the appropriate qualifi cation applies, but recognised 
instead at fair value minus disposal costs, where this is less than the book value. 

Results from the valuation of individual assets or asset groups held for sale are reported until the fi nal disposal date among 
the earnings from continuing activities. 

In accordance with IFRS 5.32c, a subsidiary acquired solely for the purpose of disposal is classifi ed as a discontinued 
division, and its assets and liabilities are reported separately on the asset and liability sides of the balance sheet respectively. 

If an acquired subsidiary originally purchased without the intention of selling it is later intended for disposal, the general 
criteria of IFRS 5 must be applied to assess whether it has the characteristics of a division. 

Fixed assets

Fixed assets are valued at acquisition or production costs minus cumulative depreciation and impairment costs. 

Acquisition costs include the purchase price as well as any expenses required for the planned commissioning. 
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Expenses for regular maintenance and repair of fi xed assets are recorded in the income statement. Replacement and 
conservation costs are only capitalised as deferred production costs if they lead to a signifi cant extension of useful life, 
a substantial improvement or a major change in the use of the asset. 

Expenses for regular shut-downs of large plants are recognised individually at the costs of the measure as part of the plant 
in question and amortised on a straight-line basis over the period until the next planned shut-down. 

Investment subsidiaries received are refl ected in reduced depreciation over the useful life of the assets, or treated as 
deferred liabilities and written down over the average useful life of the subsidised items. 

Scheduled depreciation of fi xed assets is performed using the linear method on the basis of useful economic lives standardised 
throughout the Group. 

The useful economic lives are checked on every reporting date and adjusted if required. 

The useful lives applied are summarised as follows: 

Every time we prepare fi nancial statements, we check for any indications that an impairment of value has occurred. If this 
is the case, we estimate the maximum recoverable value for the asset in question. If the book value of an asset exceeds its 
estimated recoverable amount, it is depreciated to this amount. 

If the recoverable amount for the individual asset cannot be estimated, an estimate is made of the recoverable amount for 
the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. 

The recoverable amount is the higher of the fair value less disposal costs and the value in use. In determining the value in 
use, the estimated future payment streams have interest deducted from their present value at an input tax interest rate. This 
input tax interest rate takes account of the current market assessment of the present value of the money, and of the risks 
inherent in the asset if these have not already been incorporated into the estimate of the payment streams. If the estimated 
recoverable amount for an asset (or a cash-generating unit) falls below the book value, the book value of the asset (or 
cash-generating unit) is reduced to the recoverable amount. The impairment costs are recorded directly in the income 
statement. 

If the reasons for an unscheduled depreciation performed in a prior year no longer apply, or if the amount has declined, 
we perform corresponding write-ups. However, the higher book value resulting from such a write-up must not exceed the 
recoverable value nor the carryover acquisition and manufacturing costs. 

   Useful economic life

 Buildings 10 to 36 years 

Tank installations 25 years 

Technical equipment and machinery 10 to 20 years 

Other equipment 3 to 6 years 

Offi ce and operating equipment 3 to 13 years 
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If fi xed assets are sold or reach the end of their useful life, the profi t or loss resulting from the disposal of assets is reported 
in other operating income or other operating expenditure. 

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are usually booked through expenses in the period in which the borrowing expenditure arises. Borrowing 
costs directly relating to the construction, acquisition or manufacture of a qualifi ed asset are capitalised in line with IAS 
23.27 if the project began on 1 January 2009 or later. No borrowing expenditure was capitalised for the projects classifi ed 
as investments in progress as of 31 December 2008. No borrowing interest was capitalised in the 2009 fi nancial year. 

Leasing

A lease is an agreement in which the lessor transfers the right to use an asset for a specifi c period of time to the lessee in 
return for payment or a series of payments. 

Leasing agreements exist for certain fi xed assets as well as other intangible assets (leasing objects). Leases are classifi ed as 
fi nance leases if the Group bears signifi cant risks and benefi ts arising from the ownership of the leasing object exist. Finance 
lease assets are capitalised at the start of the lease at the lower of fair value of the leasing object and the present value of 
the minimum lease payments. 

A lease liability of the same amount is recognised among non-current liabilities. Each instalment is split into an interest 
component and a redemption component, so that the lease liability is subject to a constant rate of interest. The interest 
component of the lease instalment is recognised as an expense in the income statement. The asset held as part of the 
fi nance lease is depreciated over the shorter of the useful economic life of the asset and the duration of the lease. 

Leases where a signifi cant portion of the risks and opportunities connected with the ownership of the lease object remain with 
the lessor are classifi ed as operating leases. Payments rendered as part of an operating lease are reported on a straight-line 
basis over the duration of the lease in the income statement. 

Goodwill and other intangible assets

Goodwill arising before 31 March 2004 is recognised according to IFRS 3.79 (in other words, the residual book values 
applying as of 31 December 2004 are utilised as costs). Other intangible assets are entered at cost in the balance sheet. 

All intangible assets except goodwill have defi nable useful lives and are therefore amortised on a scheduled basis over 
their useful lives. 



124  Concolidated fi nancial statements > Notes to the concolidated fi nancial statements > (2) General reporting and valuation methods

The following useful lives were used as a basis for calculating the scheduled write-downs: 

In accordance with IAS 36 (Impairment of Assets) and IAS 38 (Intangible Assets), goodwill is subject to an annual test for 
value impairment and not treated as unscheduled write-offs. If events occur or circumstances change that may indicate a 
potential value impairment, the value impairment test is also performed more regularly (please also see the remarks contained 
in Note 11). Value impairments to goodwill arising from impairment tests are reported immediately in the income statement 
under “Depreciation”. According to IAS 36, such write-downs may not be reversed at a later point. 

Long-lasting value impairments on other intangible assets are refl ected through extraordinary write-offs. If the reasons for 
unscheduled write-offs no longer apply, corresponding write-ups are applied that may not exceed amortised costs. 

Investments in associates

Investments in associates are reported by the equity method, which means that they are initially reported at historical costs; 
in subsequent periods they are reported using updated proportional net asset valuations. As part of this process, the book 
values are adjusted every year to take account of proportional shares in results, dividends paid out and other adjustments in 
equity. Reported goodwill is shown in the valuation of the shareholding. Scheduled amortisation is not applied to goodwill. 
Companies reported according to the equity method are subject to unscheduled write-downs if the recoverable amount is 
less than the book value. 

Liabilities

Liabilities comprise liabilities to banks, trade payables, provisions as well as other fi nancial and non-fi nancial liabilities. 

When liabilities are reported for the fi rst time, they are entered at fair value. In subsequent periods, liabilities, with the 
exception of derivative fi nancial instruments and pension provisions, are reported at historical costs. Liabilities related to 
fi nance leasing agreements are entered on the liabilities side of the balance sheet at the fair value of the leasing object or 
the cash value of the minimum lease instalments if this is lower. 

In accordance with IAS 37, other provisions are only formed if a current legal or actual obligation exists as a result of a past 
event, an outfl ow of resources of commercial value in connection with the fulfi lment of this obligation is probable, and the 
size of the obligation can be reliably estimated. 

 Assets  Useful life

 Software 3 to 5 years

Licences 3 to 5 years

Concessions and industrial property rights 3 to 6 years
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The amount reported as a provision represents the best possible estimate of the expenditure required to fulfi l the current 
obligation on the balance sheet reporting date. If interest has a material effect, the present value of the anticipated 
expenditure is recognised. 

The anniversary provisions are valued by the projected unit credit method in compliance with IAS 19. 

Contractual obligations arising from rental agreements (e.g. demolition, renovation or clearance) are recognised as provisions, 
as long as a reliable estimate of the cost is possible and the related resources of commercial value are likely to be utilised. 

Restructuring provisions are created in accordance with IAS 37.70ff as soon as a detailed, formal restructuring plan has 
been produced and has given rise to the justifi ed expectation among affected parties that the restructuring measures will be 
carried out with respect to those affected by the start of the implementation of the plan or through the announcement of its 
key components. 

Our annual obligation to give back emission rights in line with the actual CO2 emissions of our refi neries will initially be 
covered by the emission certifi cates obtained free-of-charge and will be valued at the zero acquisition cost of these certifi cates. 
If the emission rights granted free-of-charge turn out to be insuffi cient, we will create provisions (based on expected 
acquisition cost) for any additional emission rights that need to be acquired. 

Pensions and similar obligations

H&R WASAG Group retirement provisions, both contribution-based as well as performance-related, are carried out in 
accordance with the legal, fi scal and commercial situation in the relevant countries. 

Pension provisions are determined by the projected unit credit method for performance-related pension schemes in accordance 
with IAS 19, taking into account future movements in salaries using the corridor method. If the actuarial gains and losses 
resulting from the modifi cation of the actuarial parameters exceed 10% of the higher amount of pension obligations at the 
start of the fi nancial year, the amount exceeding the 10% limit is booked against income over the timeframe of the average 
residual service period of the active employees. 

The interest portion contained in the transfer of the pension reserve is shown under interest expense. 

Minority interests

Minority interests are reported separately in the consolidated fi nancial statements under equity. Minority interests in 
consolidated net income are also reported separately.

Presentation of the income statement

The income statement is prepared using the total cost method.



126  Concolidated fi nancial statements > Notes to the concolidated fi nancial statements > (2) General reporting and valuation methods

Realisation of sales

Sales and other operating earnings are realised when the service is provided or the risks are transferred to the customer, 
or when the claim arises. Internal exchanges of goods and services are handled on normal terms for the market.

Contributions and subsidies

In accordance with IAS 20.24, public subsidies for assets are deducted from the historical costs of the assets for which 
these subsidies were obtained, or presented in the balance sheet as liabilities-side deferred items in other liabilities. 

Private subsidies are reported under other short-term and long-term liabilities and written down over the anticipated 
useful life. 

Income taxes

Income taxes include both current tax items as well as deferred taxes.

Current taxes

Current tax expenditure is calculated on the basis of the annual taxable income as defi ned under the tax code of the relevant 
country, while applying the appropriate tax rates. Taxable income differs from the annual surplus derived from the consolidated 
income statement in that it excludes expenses and revenues that are tax-deductible in later years and/or never taxable. Tax 
liabilities include current taxes for the fi nancial year and prior years, as well as any taxes determined by an external audit. 

Deferred taxes

As per IAS 12, deferred taxes are reported for temporary differences between the balance sheet valuations of assets and 
liabilities in the consolidated fi nancial statements and the valuations used to determine taxable profi t. Reporting follows the 
Balance Sheet Liability method. 

Deferred tax liabilities (passive deferred taxes) are generally reported for all taxable, temporary differences, while active 
deferred taxes are capitalised in the amount they are most likely to be applied at in the future. Deferred taxes are not 
reported insofar as the temporary differences in question arise from goodwill or from the fi rst-time disclosure of assets and 
liabilities from a business transaction other than a corporate merger, provided this affects neither the period result before 
income tax nor the taxable result. 
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The calculation for determining deferred taxes is based on the expected tax rates at the time of their probable realisation. 
For purposes of the present consolidated fi nancial statements, a tax rate of 28.2% (previous year: 28.48%) was used to 
calculate deferred taxes for the German companies and the consolidated bookings. Deferred taxes are divided between 
tax assets (deferred tax assets) and tax liabilities (deferred tax liabilities). They are always deemed to be long-term in 
accordance with IAS 1.70. 

Income tax expenditure

Current and deferred taxes are credited or debited to income as an expenditure or revenue, unless they are closely linked 
to items that have been booked directly into equity (since taxes will then be reported directly in the equity section). 

Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are potential obligations towards third parties or current obligations where an outfl ow of resources is 
unlikely or its extent cannot be determined reliably. As a general rule, contingent liabilities are not reported on the balance 
sheet. The obligation volumes for contingent liabilities detailed in the Notes to the Accounts correspond to the scope of 
liability existing on the balance sheet reporting date.
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(3) Discretionary decisions and accounting estimates

The preparation of the consolidated fi nancial statements entails making a number of assumptions and estimates that affect 
the reported measurements of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, as well as contingent liabilities during the reporting 
period. Actual amounts may deviate from estimates. When evaluating our fi nancial reporting or the effects of our estimates 
and discretionary decisions, one should keep in mind the following descriptions of the basic estimates, underlying assumptions 
and uncertainties associated with the reporting and valuation methods we have selected. 

In the case of assets intended for disposal it has to be determined whether the assets can be sold in their current condition 
and whether their disposal is very probable. If this is the case, the assets and, where applicable, related borrowings should 
be reported and valued as “Assets or liabilities intended for disposal”. 

Among other things, these assumptions and estimates relate to the assessment of the value of intangible assets, the 
Group-standard determination of economic lives for tangible fi xed assets, the collectability of receivables as well as the 
accounting treatment and measurement of provisions. 

Basic estimates are used to identify an impairment of value or to determine recoverable values or actual cash values. These 
specifi cally include estimates of future payment streams, applicable discount factors, expected useful lives and residual 
values. 

Other basic estimates are made with regard to the discount factors and mortality tables that govern provisions for pensions 
and similar obligations and with regard to the expenses associated with other types of provisions. 

The assumptions and estimates are based on premises refl ecting the current state of knowledge. This also refl ects a currently 
realistic assessment of the future development of the commercial environment in the sectors and regions in which the Group 
is active. Since these background conditions are subject to change and may deviate from the assumptions made in a manner 
beyond management’s control, actual amounts may differ from original estimates. In such instances, the assumptions and, 
where necessary, the book values of the affected assets and liabilities are adjusted accordingly. 

At the time of preparing the consolidated fi nancial statements, there were no special circumstances affecting the underlying 
assumptions and estimates, so no major adjustments to the book values of the reported assets and liabilities are to be 
expected in the next fi nancial year from our current perspective. 
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(4) Changes in reporting and valuation methods

New accounting rules

The International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee 
(IFRIC) have adopted further standards and interpretations that are not mandatory for the 2009 fi nancial year. They were not 
applied prematurely by H&R WASAG Group. 

Published standards and interpretations that are not yet applied

Although the following interpretations had already been published as of the reporting date, their application was not yet 
mandatory:

 Standard/

interpretation

 Applicable  according 

to IASB/

EU-regulation

 Adopted by the 

E uropean 

Commission

 

 Impact

IFRS 3 Business combinations 01/07/2009  Yes  None
IAS 27 Consolidated and separate fi nancial statements 01/07/2009  Yes  Unclear
IFRIC 15 Agreements for the construction of real estate 01/01/2010  Yes  None
IFRIC 1 First time adoption – improvement 2008 01/01/2010  Yes  None
IAS 39 Financial instrumentes – Eligible hedged items 01/07/2009  Yes  Unclear
IFRIC 16 Hedge of a net investment in a foreign operation 01/10/2009  Yes  None
IFRIC 17 Distribution of non-cash assets to owners 01/11/2009  Yes  None
IFRIC 18 Transfer of assets from customers 01/11/2009  Yes  None
IFRS 9 Financial instruments 01/01/2013  No  Unclear

IFRS 1 Amendments to IFRS 1 – addional exemptions 
for fi rst-time adopters

01/01/2010  No  None

IFRS 2 Group cash-settled share based payment transactions 01/01/2010  No  None
IAS 24 Amendments to IAS 24 – Related party disclosures 01/01/2011  No  None

IAS 32 Financial instruments: presentation: classifi cation of 
rights issued

01/02/2010  Yes  None

IFRIC 12 Service concession arrangements 27/03/2009  Yes  None

IFRIC 14 Amendments to IFRIC 14 – Prepayments of a minimum 
funding requirement

01/01/2011  No  None

IFRIC 19 Extinguishing fi nancial liabilities with equity 
instruments

01/07/2010  No  None

Diverse Changes due to annual improvement project 2009 at the earliest 
01/01/2009

 No  None
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Standards and interpretations to be applied in the current year

The International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) has published three interpretations to be applied for the fi rst time in 
the current fi nancial year.

These are:

• IAS 1 Presentation of fi nancial statements
• IAS 23 Borrowing costs
• IFRS 8 Operating segments

In response to the changes to IAS 1, a consolidated statement of comprehensive income was also produced and the 
statement of changes in shareholders’ equity adjusted accordingly. 

The fi rst-time adoption of the changed IAS 23 did not have any material impact on the asset, fi nancing and earnings 
situation or on earnings per share in the current reporting period, as no new projects were launched that qualify for 
capitalising borrowing expenditure as of 1 January 2009. 

The fi rst-time adoption of the new IFRS 8 meant changes to the segmental reporting and newly defi ned segments. 

The fi rst-time adoption of applicable changes to various standards for the year under review that were introduced as part 
of the annual improvement process in January 2009 had no impact on fi nancial statements for 2009, neither did changes 
to IAS 32, IAS 39, IAS 1, IFRS 2 and IFRIC 9. 

The International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) has published two interpretations to be applied 
in the current fi nancial year. 

These are:

• IFRIC 13 Customer loyalty programmes
• IFRIC 14 The limit on a defi ned benefi t asset, minimum funding requirements and their interactions

None of the new accounting interpretations has a material effect on the Group’s asset, fi nancing and earnings situation, 
or on earnings per share in the current reporting period.

Changes in the presentation of the balance sheet

The presentation of the consolidated balance sheet was changed as of 31 December 2009 in an effort to improve the 
presentation of the assets position and provide better comparability with other companies. This involved combining less 
signifi cant balance sheet items with other items or assigning changed balance sheet items with item groups. The restructuring 
affects assets as well as short-term and long-term liabilities. 



 Concolidated fi nancial statements > Notes to the concolidated fi nancial statements > (4) Changes in reporting and valuation methods 131

In an effort to provide more clarity, these changes in the presentation of all balance sheet items are shown in this section 
and the disclosures of the balance sheet items in the Notes as of 31 December 2009 using last year’s fi gures, which have 
been adjusted accordingly. 

In the following section, the consolidated balance sheet items as of 31 December 2008, as stated in the published 
consolidated fi nancial statements as of 31 December 2008, are reconciled against the previous year’s fi gures reported 
in the consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2009 and the reconciled amounts explained. 

The reconciled items of the consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2008 are as follows: 

 Assets

Item

31/12/2008

Before reclassifi cation Reclassifi cation

31/12/2008

After reclassifi cation

 thousand €

Cash and cash equivalents 14,757 14,757

Marketables securities (1) 431 –431 —

 Trade accounts receivable (2) 76,831 197 77,028

Receivables from companies with which a participation 
relationship exists (2) 2,680 –2,680 —

 Income tax claims 5,011 5,011

 Inventories 106,549 106,549

Other fi nancial assets (1) — 431

(2) 1,110

(3) 2,903 4,444

Other assets (3) — 2,529 2,529

Short-term prepaid expenses and other short-term assets (3) 5,432 –5,432 —

 Current assets 211,691 –1,373 210,318

 Fixed assets 164,006 164,006

 Goodwill 35,005 35,005

 Other intangible assets 3,926 3,926

 Shares in at-equity reported shareholdings 162 162

 Other fi nancial assets (4) 5,316 4,587

(2) 1,373 11,276

Long-term prepaid expenses and other long-term assets (4) 6,487 –6,487 —

(4) 0 1,900 1,900

 Deferred taxes 5,913 5,913

 Non-current assets 220,815 1,373 222,188

 Total Assets 432,506 — 432,506
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(1) “Marketable securities” were no longer recognised separately, as this does not seem to be of any material value, but 
included in other fi nancial assets instead. 

 Equity and liabilities

Item

31/12/2008

Before reclassifi cation Reclassifi cation

31/12/2008

After reclassifi cation

 thousand €

Short-term borrowing and current portion of long-term borrowing 14,449 14,449

 Trade accounts payable (5) 33,453 9,807

1,324

–2,092 42,492

Liabilities due to companies in which a participating interest is held (5) 1,324 –1,324 —

Advance payments received (6) 102 –102 —

 Income tax liabilities 5,950 5,950

Short-term provisions (5) 43,686 –9,807 33,879

Other fi nancial liabilities (7) 2,710

(6) 102

(5) 2,092 4,904

 Other liabilities (7) 960

(8) 42 1,002

 Other short-term liabilities (7) 3,670 –3,670 —

Short-term accrued expenses and deferred income (8) 42 –42 —

Short-term liabilities 102,676 — 102,676

Liabilities to banks 97,155 97,155

 Pension provisions 48,217 48,217

Other long-term provisions 7,535 7,535

Other fi nancial liabilities (9) 4,531 4,531

Other liabilities (9) 7,369 –7,369 —

Lomg-term accrued expenses and deferred income (10) 242 –242 —

 Other liabilities (9) 2,838

(10) 242 3,080

 Deferred taxes 3,926 3,926

Long-term liabilities 164,444 — 164,444

Shareholder’s equity 165,386 — 165,386

 Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 432,506 — 432,506
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(2) “Receivables from companies with which a participating relationship exists” were classifi ed as follows:

An amount of €1,373 of the receivable of SRS EcoTherm GmbH was reclassifi ed into long-term fi nancial assets.

(3) “Short-term prepaid expenses and other short-term assets” were divided as follows:

(4) “Other fi nancial assets” were reclassifi ed as long-term assets due to “Long-term prepaid expenses and other long-term 
assets” being divided into the following items:

Receivables from companies with which 

a participating relationship exists

 31/12/2008 Reclassifi ed to 

Total
Trade accounts receivable

Other fi nancial 

assets Other assets

 thousand €

SRS EcoTherm GmbH 1,633 — 1,633 —

Westfalen Chemie GmbH & Co. KG 1,047 197 850 —

Total 2,680 197 2,483 —

Short-term prepaid expenses and 

other short-term assets

 31/12/2008                                Reclassifi ed to 

Total
Other fi nancial 

assets Other assets

 thousand €

Receivables due from tax authorities arising from other tax 1,413 — 1,413

Supplier credit balance 1,132 1,132 —

Loans 750 750 —

Short-term perpaid expenses 409 — 409

Outstanding receivable from the sale of the discontinued activity 83 83 —

Other short-term assets 1,645 938 707

Total 5,432 2,903 2,529

Long-term prepaid expenses and 

other long-term assets

 31/12/2008                                Reclassifi ed to 

Total
Other fi nancial 

assets Other assets

 thousand €

Investment subsidy 2,688 2,688 —

Receivable due from BP 1,875 1,875 —

Counter insurances 1,611 — 1,611

Derivatives 24 24 —

Others 289 — 289

Total 6,487 4,587 1,900
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(5) “Trade accounts payable” increased due to the reclassifi cation of provisions for invoices outstanding of €9,807 thousand, 
previously recognised in “Short-term liabilities”, and “Liabilities due to companies in which a participating interest is 
held” of €1,324 thousand. These items were reduced as a result of €2,092 thousand being reclassifi ed as other fi nancial 
assets. 

(6) “Advance payments received” were no longer recognised as an individual item, as this does not seem of any material 
value, but included in “Other fi nancial liabilities” instead.

(7) Items stated in the old “Short-term fi nancial liabilities” position were recognised as follows:

(8) “Short-term prepaid expenses”, previously stated as a separate item, were recognised as a short-term liability in “Other 
liabilities” instead as this seems to be more appropriate. 

(9) Items stated in “Other long-term liabilities” in the past were recognised as follows instead:

(10) “Long-term prepaid expenses”, previously stated as a separate item, were recognised as a long-term liability in “Other 
liabilities” instead as this seems to be more appropriate. 

Other short-term liabilities  31/12/2008                                Reclassifi ed to 

Total
Other fi nancial 

liabilities Other liabilities

 thousand €

Tax liabilities 786 — 786

Liabilities to employees 513 513 —

Leasing liabilities 1,631 1,631 —

Deferred investment subsidy 150 — 150

Social security liabilities 24 — 24

Others 566 566 —

Total 3,670 2,710 960

Other long-term liabilities  31/12/2008                                Reclassifi ed to 

Total
Other fi nancial 

liabilities Other liabilities

 thousand €

Leasing liabilities 4,494 4,494 —

Deferred investment subsidy 2,838 — 2,838

Others 37 37 —

Total 7,369 4,531 2,838
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Explanatory notes to the consolidated balance sheet

(5) Cash and cash equivalents

Foreign currency balances are valued at the rate of exchange on the balance sheet date.

(6) Trade account receivables

No trade receivables were assigned as loan collateral (previous year: €0 thousand). 

Receivables from related parties are disclosed under Note (41). 

The H&R WASAG Group sells trade receivables with short-term maturities to credit institutions on a revolving basis as 
part of a factoring agreement. Transferred receivables amounted to €14.6 million as of 31 December 2009 (previous year: 
€9.4 million).

   31/12/2009  31/12/2008

 thousand €

 Cash in hand 474 303 

Cheques 44 88 

Bank balances 20,375 14,366 

Total 20,893 14,757 

   31/12/2009  31/12/20081)

 thousand €

Gross amount of trade accounts receivables 79,369 77,238

Impairment –1,011 –210

Net book value of trade acccounts receivables 78,358 77,028

1) Previous year fi gures reclassifi ed (compare Note (4))

1) Previous year fi gures reclassifi ed (compare Note (4))

  Trade account receivables

 Book 

value

 Of which neither 

 value-impaired

 nor overdue on

 the accounting

 cut-off date

 Of which not value-impaired on the accounting cut-off date but overdue as follows:

 Less than 

30  days

 Between 31 

and 60  days

 Between 61 

and 90  days

 Between 91 

and 180  days

 Between 181 

and 360  days

 More than 

360  days

 thousand €

 31/12/2009 78,358 69,050 5,336 1,133 735 140 814 2

 31/12/20081) 77,028 63,578 6,696 1,789 1,651 1,203 2,105 6
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We have no indication that our creditors are likely to default on those trade receivables that are neither value-impaired 
nor overdue. 

The risk provision within the Group for trade account receivables and other receivables by way of impairments is made up 
as follows:

Below is the aging schedule for value-impaired trade account receivables:

(7) Inventories

   31/12/2009  31/12/2008

 thousand €

 Status as of 01/01 210 224

Additions 871 140

Used –67 –116

Redemptions –7 –26

Currency fl uctuations 4 –12

Changes to group of consolidated companies — —

Status as of 31/12 1,011 210

 Trade account receivables
 Less than 

 30 days

 Between 31 

 and 60 days

 Between 61 

 and 90 days

 Between 91 

 and 180 days

 Between 181 

 and 360 days

 More than 

 360 days

 thousand €

 31/12/2009 1,350 22 4 9 285 489

 31/12/2008 — 1 22 152 2 33

   31/12/2009  31/12/2008

 thousand €

 Raw materials and supplies 45,210 30,256 

Work in progress 29,853 21,656 

Finished goods 53,323 54,406 

Advance payments on inventories 1,133 231 

Total 129,519 106,549 
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Individual revaluations have been applied to all inventories where the proceeds likely to be realised from selling them are 
less than the book values of the inventories themselves (lower of cost or market value). Net proceeds from disposal are 
recognised as the projected realisable proceeds from disposal minus the cost payable until disposal. 

The book value of inventories reported at actual cash value minus sales expenses amounted to €8.757 thousand in the 
reporting year (previous year: €2,592 thousand). 

Value impairments of €3,477 thousand (previous year: €830 thousand) were reported as expenditure in the reporting period 
in accordance with IAS 2.34. 

No inventories (previous year: €0 thousand) were pledged as security for liabilities.

(8) Other fi nancial assets

Loans

An interest-free loan of €5,032 thousand was granted to the buyer, Kerax Ltd., in connection with the sale of H&R ESP Ltd. 
in 2006. Collateral was not provided. The loan is for 5 years, with a progressive repayment scale. The stipulated repayment 
for 2009 was made on schedule. This loan has been discounted at 7%, according to the effective interest rate method. 

In addition €750 thousand relates to a loan granted to a company associated with a member of the Supervisory Board and 
is further described under Note (41).

 31/12/2009  31/12/20081) 

Total of which long-term Total of which long-term

 thousand €

Loans 4,912 3,112 4,976 3,376

Deferred investment subsidy 2,777 2,514 2,951 2,688

Receivable due from BP 1,356 1,356 1,875 1,875

Receivable due from SRS EcoTherm GmbH 1,410 1,266 1,517 1,373

Securities 1,341 887 1,319 888

Other investments 1,052 1,052 1,052 1,052

Suppliers with debit balance 42 — 1,132 —

Other fi nancial assets 434 5 898 24

Total 13,324 10,192 15,720 11,276

1) Previous year fi gures reclassifi ed (compare Note (4))



138  Concolidated fi nancial statements > Notes to the concolidated fi nancial statements > Explanatory notes to the consolidated balance sheet

Receivable due from BP

Mutual agreements concerning job layoffs as part of the acquisition of the BP speciality business in 2004 were made with 
respect to those retirees allocable either in economic or contractual terms to one of the parties to the agreement, but who 
remained with the relevant other party to the agreement in terms of labour law. In line with the contractual collective 
agreement with BP, which comprised all receivables and liabilities related to layoffs, and which was drawn up taking into 
account the aim of the contractual parties to achieve overall offsetting of receivables and liabilities, liabilities and receivables 
enjoying the same legal ground were amalgamated on the basis of the economic and legal contents of the business trans-
action and reported as a balance (€1,325 thousand) according to IAS 1.33. The remaining amount of €31 thousand results 
from a reimbursement claim for further pension provisions acquired.

The reimbursement claims developed as follows:

The anticipated income is accompanied by the following realised values:

The experience-related adjustments for the reimbursement claims in 2009 amounted to €–24 thousand (2008: 
€120 thousand, 2007: €1,604 thousand).

Others investments

The shareholdings in SRS EcoTherm GmbH, Salzbergen, (€1,050 thousand) and the operating company Silbersee II Haltern 
am See, Essen, (€2 thousand) are reported here. 

The participating interests are shown at the cost of acquisition as these fi nancial assets have no market price listed on an 
active market and other valuation methods have proved unable to supply more reliable actual cash values. 

   31/12/2009  31/12/2008

 thousand €

Status as of 01/01 9,612 9,963

Expected income 527 519

Actuarial gains and losses 24 –120

Benefi ts paid –787 –750

Status as of 31/12 9,376 9,612

   31/12/2009  31/12/2008

 thousand €

Expected income 527 519

Realised income 551 399

Actuarial gains and losses –24 120
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Securities 

“Other securities” primarily covers units in the funds Correntafonds I and II. These assets are valued at their market value 
on the reporting date. 

Changes are shown in a separate item under equity. In addition, this item contains marketable securities, which came to 
€454 thousand (previous year: €431 thousand) on the reporting date. 

Other fi nancial assets

Other fi nancial assets includes derivatives, which are explained separately under item (36) “Reporting of fi nancial 
instruments”.

Of the other fi nancial assets, €7 thousand had been individually value-adjusted as of 31 December 2009 (previous year: 
€8 thousand).

(9) Other assets

The short-term prepaid expenses and deferred charges item contains prepaid amounts for which the associated expenditure 
has to be allocated to the following year. The amount shown for this fi nancial year relates essentially to insurance premiums, 
rental down-payments and accrued IT maintenance fees.

 

 31/12/2009  31/12/20081) 

Total of which long-term Total of which long-term

 thousand €

Reinsurance 1,621 1,621 1,611 1,611

Receivables due to other tax 554 — 1,413 —

Deferred expenses 600 18 432 23

Other assets 1,382 454 973 266

Total 4,157 2,093 4,429 1,900

1) Previous year fi gures reclassifi ed (compare Note (4))
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(10) Property, plant and equipment

   Developments 2009

 Land and buildings

  Technical equipment/

 machinery

 Other facilities/

 offi ce equipment

 Advance payments and

 plant under construction

 

 Total

 thousand €

 Acquisition and production costs

Status as of 01/01/2009 40,359 210,447 19,300 18,166 288,272

Currency fl uctuations 469 761 85 18 1,333

Sales — — — — —

Acquisitions  — — — — —

Additions 1,237 15,186 1,450 6,078 23,951

Disposals — –563 –45 –25 –633

Transfers 1,841 7,561 46 –9,597 –149

Status as of 31/12/2009 43,906 233,392 20,836 14,640 312,774

Cumulative depreciation

Status as of 01/01/2009 16,008 93,756 14,502 — 124,266

Currency fl uctuations 54 324 47 — 425

Sales — — — — —

Acquisitions — — — — —

Additions 1,724 14,451 1,113 2,226 19,514

Disposals — –330 –44 –374

Write-ups — — — — —

Transfers — — — — —

Status as of 31/12/2009 17,786 108,201 15,618 2,226 143,831

Carrying amounts

Status as of 31/12/2009 26,120 125,191 5,218 12,414 168,943

Status as of 31/12/2008  24,351 116,691 4,798 18,166 164,006
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   Developments 2008

 Land and buildings

  Technical equipment/

 machinery

 Other facilities/

 offi ce equipment

 Advance payments and

 plant under construction

 

 Total

 thousand €

 Acquisition and production costs

Status as of 01/01/2008 36,776 148,118 17,895 41,834 244,623

Currency fl uctuations –426 –701 –198 –22 –1,347

Sales — — — — —

Acquisitions  — — — — —

Additions 3,566 26,737 1,154 15,266 46,723

Disposals — –1,684 –43 — –1,727

Transfers 443 37,977 492 –38,912 —

Status as of 31/12/2008 40,359 210,447 19,300 18,166 288,272

Cumulative depreciation

Status as of 01/01/2008 14,639 83,612 13,421 — 111,672

Currency fl uctuations –62 –309 –110 — –481

Sales — — — — —

Acquisitions — — — — —

Additions 1,431 12,126 1,232 — 14,789

Disposals — –1,328 –41 — –1,369

Write-ups — –345 — — –345

Transfers — — — — —

Status as of 31/12/2008 16,008 93,756 14,502 — 124,266

Carrying amounts

Status as of 31/12/2008 24,351 116,691 4,798 18,166 164,006

Status as of 31/12/2007 22,137 64,506 4,474 41,834 132,951
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Land and buildings relates mainly to production facilities belonging to group subsidiaries and technical equipment/machinery 
relates mainly to production facilities.

A property belonging to the SYTHENGRUND subsidiary contains subterranean deposits of silica sand, which is used mainly 
in the glass and steel industries. According to geologic surveys, these deposits amount to ca. 13.5 million tonnes. Once a 
mining permit has been obtained, extraction of these deposits can begin again (with Group participation). Approval of the 
overall operations plan submitted to the relevant Board of Mines at the end of 2006 has been unexpectedly delayed by 
offi cial procedures and objections from local residents. However, partial approvals were granted in 2009. Upon receipt of 
the outstanding necessary approval the possible utilisation options will be discussed and negotiations with potential 
cooperation partners will be resumed.

Additions in 2009 largely relate to the refi nery sites in Salzbergen and Hamburg. In Salzbergen, investments were primarily 
carried out in extending capacities in the deparaffi nising systems in solvent recycling, constructing a new storage unit and 
environmental protection measures in deparaffi nisation. At the Hamburg refi nery site, the additions in the fi nancial year 
primarily related to setting up an R&D lab, modernising vessel loading Bridge C, constructing a torch and optimising the 
reactors in high-pressure hydrogenation. 

Expenses relating to the planned shut-downs were capitalised for both sites.

The vast majority of additions to advance payments and investments in progress relate to the Hamburg refi nery. At that site, 
the construction of three VR LCO tanks was continued in addition to the acquisition of two tanks for storing extracts.

The transfers largely relate to the German refi nery sites. At the Hamburg site, investments in the conversion of Bridge C, 
which were recorded under additions to investments in progress in 2008, were reclassifi ed. In Salzbergen, transfers resulted 
from the capacity extension efforts in solvent recycling as well as the construction of a new storage unit recorded under 
investments in progress in 2008.
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Leasing

The H&R WASAG Group has different fi nancing and operating leasing agreements for technical equipment, operating and 
offi ce equipment as well as intangible assets.

Finance leases typically concern an agreement that does not have the legal form of a lease but satisfi es the criteria of 
IFRIC 4, and is related to the supply of energy and water. The agreement has a term of approximately 20 years and ends on 
30 June 2023.

There are also fi nance lease agreements in place for injection moulding machines in the Plastics Division. Extension options 
exist with respect to the injection-moulding machines. If we do not exercise these options, we are obliged to acquire the 
machines.

The sum of leased assets fi nancially attributable to the H&R WASAG Group according to IAS 17, and therefore reported 
under Fixed Assets is presented as follows:

2009 2008

 Technical 

equipment/ machinery  Intangible assets

 

 Total

 Technical 

equipment/ machinery  Intangible assets  Total

 thousand €

 Acquisition costs

Status as of 01/01 13,135 3,696 16,831 10,521 3,696 14,217

Additions 194 — 194 2,628 — 2,628

Disposals — — — –14 — –14

Status as of 31/12 13,329 3,696 17,025 13,135 3,696 16,831

Cumulative depreciation

Status as of 01/01 2,724 1,295 4,019 2,268 554 2,822

Additions 966 739 1,705 804 741 1,545

Disposals — — — –3 — –3

Write-ups — — — –345 — –345

Status as of 31/12 3,690 2,034 5,724 2,724 1,295 4,019

Book values

Status as of 31/12 9,639 1,662 11,301 10,411 2,401 12,812

Status as of 01/01 10,411 2,401 12,812 8,253 3,142 11,395



144  Concolidated fi nancial statements > Notes to the concolidated fi nancial statements > Explanatory notes to the consolidated balance sheet

The following lease payments fell due in subsequent periods as a result of fi nance lease agreements. The variable leasing 
instalments have been extrapolated on the basis of the last prevailing rate of interest.

These payments essentially include a fi nance leasing agreement with the Deutsche Leasing AG, Bad Homburg, for an 
integrated ERP system for a total volume of €4.2 million. The agreements commencing on 1 April 2008 comprise two 
tranches and have a term of at least 48 months. They are calculated on the basis of a full amortisation after 48 months and 
cannot be terminated until at least 42 months have passed.

No fi xed assets that are subject to a fi nancing lease contract can be sold during the lifetime of these contracts.

Besides the fi nance lease contracts, lease and rental contracts were concluded that are to be classifi ed as operating lease 
contracts by virtue of their contents, as the object of the lease or rental agreement is to be allocated to the lessor. These are 
mainly land and buildings, hardware, cars, fork-lift trucks, offi ce equipment and tanker wagons. The terms are generally 
between two and fi ve years. The contracts usually end automatically after the contractual term expires although the option 
of extending the contract exists in some cases.

Future minimum lease payments based on non-cancellable operating lease agreements become due in the subsequent 
periods as follows:

 Up to 1 year  1 to 5 years  More than 5 years

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

 thousand €

 Land and buildings 331 440 682 637 690 782 

Technical equipment/machinery 458 769 522 619 48 —

Offi ce and operating equipment 1,787 1,148 879 1,671 37 —

 Up to 1 year  1 to 5 years  More than 5 years

 31/12/2009  31/12/2008  31/12/2009  31/12/2008  31/12/2009  31/12/2008

 thousand €

 Minimum lease instalments 1,813 1,886 2,371 3,760 823 1,263 

Future fi nancing costs from fi nance leases 177 255 313 454 35 75 

Present value of fi nance lease liability 1,636 1,631 2,058 3,306 788 1,188 



 Concolidated fi nancial statements > Notes to the concolidated fi nancial statements > Explanatory notes to the consolidated balance sheet 145

(11) Goodwill and other intangible assets

Intangible assets developed as follows during the 2009 fi nancial year:

 Developments 2009  Other intangible assets

 Goodwill

 Concessions, 

 industrial

 property

 rights, etc.  Software

 Licences/

 franchises

 Patents, 

 copyrights

 Advance

 payments/

 in development  Subtotal  Total

 thousand €

  Acquisition and 

production costs

 Status as of 01/01/2009 47,287 973 5,907 2,149 224 142 9,395 56,682

Currency fl uctuations 144 — –2 –13 –6 1 –20 124

Acquisitions — — — — — — — —

Additions — 57 353 — — 66 476 476

Disposals — — –1 –5 — — –6 –6

Transfers — — 178 — — –29 149 149

Status as of 31/12/2009 47,431 1,030 6,435 2,131 218 180 9,994 57,425

 Cumulative depreciation

Status as of 01/01/2009 12,282 792 3,210 1,242 224 1 5,469 17,751

Currency fl uctuations — — –1 –1 –6 — –8 –8

 Change to group of 
consolidated companies — — — — — — — —

 Additions — 103 911 284 — 7 1,305 1,305

Disposals — — –1 –5 — — –6 –6

Transfers — — — — — — — —

Status as of 31/12/2009 12,282 895 4,119 1,520 218 8 6,760 19,042

Carrying amounts

Status as of 31/12/2009 35,149 135 2,316 611 — 172 3,234 38,383

Status as of 31/12/2008 35,005 181 2,697 907 — 141 3,926 38,931



146  Concolidated fi nancial statements > Notes to the concolidated fi nancial statements > Explanatory notes to the consolidated balance sheet

Intangible assets developed as follows during the 2008 fi nancial year:

 Developments 2008  Other intangible assets

 Goodwill

 Concessions, 

 industrial

 property

 rights, etc.  Software

 Licences/

 franchises

 Patents, 

 copyrights

 Advance

 payments/

 in development  Subtotal  Total

 thousand €

  Acquisition and 

production costs

 Status as of 01/01/2008 47,403 901 5,798 2,053 221 — 8,973 56,376

Currency fl uctuations –116 — 6 9 3 — 18 –98

Acquisitions — — — — — — — — 

Additions — 72 103 87 — 142 404 404 

Disposals — — — — — — — — 

Transfers — — — — — — — — 

Status as of 31/12/2008 47,287 973 5,907 2,149 224 142 9,395 56,682

 Cumulative depreciation

Status as of 01/01/2008 12,282 671 2,296 918 111 — 3,996 16,278

Currency fl uctuations — — 3 2 3 — 8 8 

 Change to group of 
consolidated companies — — — — — — — — 

 Additions — 121 911 322 110 1 1,465 1,465 

Disposals — — — — — — — — 

Transfers — — — — — — — — 

Status as of 31/12/2008 12,282 792 3,210 1,242 224 1 5,469 17,751 

Carrying amounts

Status as of 31/12/2008 35,005 181 2,697 907 — 141 3,926 38,931 

Status as of 31/12/2007 35,121 230 3,502 1,135 110 — 4,977 40,098
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Goodwill

The goodwill item is composed as follows:

As a result of foreign exchange rate effects, there was a €144 thousand increase in the carrying amount of goodwill.

The annual impairment test for goodwill from fi rst-time consolidation is carried out at the level of the cash-generating units 
relevant to the test.

The value is determined by comparing the book value of the cash-generating unit, including the attributable goodwill and 
the recoverable amount for the cash-generating unit. The recoverable amount for this comparison is the value in use 
calculated from the discounted cash fl ow. If the book value exceeds the recoverable amount for the division, an impairment 
has to be posted to net income for the amount of the difference.

The expected cash fl ows for the cash-generating units are derived from the current medium-term plan of the H&R WASAG AG 
Group. This plan covers a three-year horizon. For the subsequent time frames, the cash fl ow has been extrapolated using a 
projected growth rate of 1% p.a.

Our planning is specifi cally based on certain assumptions regarding the future trend of sales, the material input ratio and 
investments in progress, as well as on market forecasts and historical comparison data.

A crude oil price of US$75 per barrel (Brent) was used for planning purposes. In addition, we assumed that the price delta 
for a large number of end products will remain stable during all three planning years.

The average cost of capital, which is calculated based on market data, is used to discount the cash fl ows. The discount 
interest rates applied after tax are 7.2% for the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Domestic Segment, and between 
7.2% and 12.5% for the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials International Segment. These correspond to pre-tax 
discount interest rates of 9.7% for the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Domestic Segment and 9.7% to 17.9% for 
the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials International Segment. Differences in the cost of capital of the individual 
cash-generating units particularly result from differing assumptions and estimates when it comes to country-specifi c 
risks, credit risks as well as price infl ation in the countries where cash-generating units are based.

As the recoverable amount was already higher than the book value, there was no impairment on goodwill at any of the 
cash-generating units.

   31/12/2009  31/12/2008

 thousand €

 Companies in the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Division (“Old area”) 16,738 16,738 

Acquisition of BP business 18,411 18,267 

Total 35,149 35,005 
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Other intangible assets

The other intangible assets relate mainly to production and user software as well as production and process controlling 
licences.

(12) Investments in associates

Shares in domestic and foreign corporations and partnerships for which H&R WASAG AG and its subsidiaries own between 
20% and 50% of the voting rights, or where the company is able to exercise a signifi cant infl uence on the corporate policy 
of the associated company, are shown as fi nancial assets in the balance sheet by the equity method.

Westfalen Chemie GmbH & Co. KG with its partner company, Westfalen Chemie Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, operates a 
hydrogen production and fi lling plant at the Salzbergen facility.

The book values of the Group’s at-equity reported shareholdings developed as follows:

The fi nancial information on the associated companies is as follows:

   31/12/2009  31/12/2008

 thousand €

 Westfalen Chemie Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH 31 31

Westfalen Chemie GmbH & Co. KG 196 131 

Total 227 162 

  2009 2008

 thousand €

Status as of 01/01 162 30

Result according equity method 65 132

Status as of 31/12 227 162

  Assets  Debts  Earnings  Profi t/loss

 thousand €

 31/12/2009 475 1,903 2,165 68

 31/12/2008 550 2,057 2,475 344



 Concolidated fi nancial statements > Notes to the concolidated fi nancial statements > Explanatory notes to the consolidated balance sheet 149

(13) Deferred taxes

Deferred taxes were the result of temporary differences between IFRS-based and tax-based valuations of the individual 
companies (primary deferred taxes) and of consolidation transactions (secondary deferred taxes). Deferred tax assets 
comprise claims for reductions in taxes resulting from the anticipated use of existing tax loss carry-forwards in subsequent 
years. Deferred tax claims will only be capitalised if their realisation can be guaranteed with a suffi cient degree of certainty.

The composition of the deferred tax assets formed for value differences in the balance sheets is portrayed in Note (32) 
“Income taxes”.

(14) Liabilities to banks 

Liabilities to bank are composed as follows:

Syndicated loan

On 7 April 2008, H&R WASAG AG concluded a new syndicated loan agreement with a consortium consisting of 11 banks, under 
the leadership of DZ BANK AG, HSH Nordbank AG, and WestLB AG, for a total volume of €300 million. The syndicated loan has 
a term of fi ve years and H&R WASAG AG has the option to exercise two one-year extensions.

 Book value  Residual term

  31/12/2009 up to 1 year 2010–2014 after 2015

 thousand €

 Syndicated loan 90,325 — 90,325 —

Other loans 42,319 4,960 25,474 11,885

Other fi nancial liabilities to banks 1,353 1,353 — —

Total 133,997 6,313 115,799 11,885

of which secured 1,693

 Book value  Residual term

  31/12/2008 up to 1 year 2009–2013 after 2014

 thousand €

 Syndicated loan 76,025 — 76,025 —

Other loans 27,088 5,958 19,755 1,375

Other fi nancial liabilities to banks 8,491 8,491 — —

Total 111,604 14,449 95,780 1,375

of which secured 3,930
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The availability and conditions are linked to specifi c key fi gures. During the reporting year, the average drawdown against 
the credit facility granted under the syndicated loan agreement amounted to €93.3 million.

The release of the deferred remuneration as part of syndicated loan was accounted for in the net interest result.

Interest rates

The variable interest rates on the syndicated loan are based on the EURIBOR plus a margin. The margin is tied to fi nancial 
covenants (net debt/EBITDA). A change of the fi nancial covenants can result in the change of the margin and may increase 
or decrease the interest payments to this extent. The adjustment is made in each case after the submission of quarterly and 
annual fi nancial statements.

The other credits were agreed with fi xed interest rates, with fi xed interest periods or dependent on EURIBOR and LIBOR.

The interest rate of loans with fi xed interest rates was between 3.90% and 5.77% per annum. The variable interest rates for 
short-term loans were largely calculated using the key lending rate of the Bank of China.

Currency

The majority of these loans were made in €.

Security

Two loans from IKB, with a book value of €1.2 million (previous year: €2.8 million), have been collateralised by means of 
a chattel mortgage on one of our extraction plants (book value: €5.4 million, previous year: €6.3 million). For three further 
loans, the collateral in line with the credit agreements is to be provided by security classifi cation agreements that are yet to 
be fi nalised. The security was not yet implemented as of the reporting date.

A loan taken out by the Plastics Division, with a book value of €493 thousand (previous year: €681 thousand), was collateralised 
by means of a land charge as of 31 December 2009. The long-term portion of this loan is €324 thousand (previous year: 
€503 thousand), while the land charge amounts to €2.6 million. The book value of the assets encumbered by the land 
charge amounted to €2.7 million (previous year: €2.9 million) as of 31 December 2009.

No collateral was granted for the syndicated loan agreement.

(15) Trade accounts payable

The trade accounts payable have a term of up to one year. They are secured by the usual retentions of title.
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(16) Provisions

The reclassifi cation affects provisions for invoices outstanding, which were reported in trade accounts payable (see Note (4)).

(16.1) Monetary fi ne imposed by the EU Anti-Trust Offi ce

In 2005, the EU Commission took legal action against alleged collusion in restraint of trade on the part of paraffi n suppliers. 
On 1 October 2008, a fi ne totalling over €676 million was imposed against the alleged “cartel members”. Of this, a total of 
€36 million is to be paid by the Hansen & Rosenthal Group and H&R WASAG Group, with a subsidiary of H&R WASAG AG 
being jointly and severally liable for €22 million. On 15 December 2008, the H&R WASAG AG subsidiary submitted an 
appeal against the grounds and amount of the fi ne to the European Court of First Instance in Luxemburg. Despite this, H&R 
WASAG AG created a cautionary provision of €22 million covering the fi ne and transferred this amount to the Commission 
on 7 January 2009. As the verdict of the case remains uncertain, no claims for repayment have been submitted to the 
European Commission.

(16.2) Personnel provisions

Short-term personnel provisions relate mainly to bonuses, severance payments, profi t shares, outstanding holidays, fl exitime 
credit and professional association membership fees.

Long-term personnel provisions encompass part-time working regulations for older employees and anniversaries.

 
 

 Personnel provisions 

 

 Other  provisions

 Restructuring

 provisions  Total

 thousand €

 Status as of 01/01/2009 10,934 — 40,287 51,221

Reclassifi cation — — –9,807 –9,807

 Status as of 01/01/2009 after reclassifi cation 10,934 — 30,480 41,414

of which long-term 4,097 — 3,438 7,535

Compoundings — — 8 8

Currency fl uctuations 206 — 13 219

Used –6,618 — –25,554 –32,172

Released –284 — –818 –1,102

Additions 9,648 1,500 2,731 13,879

Status as of 31/12/2009 13,886 1,500 6,860 22,246

of which long-term 3,838 — 1,101 4,939
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(16.3) Other provisions

Subsoil contaminated with harmful substances used in explosives production was already discovered some time ago on a 
piece of land belonging to a Group company, which was used to produce explosive materials. 

This contamination results from the periods of the First or Second World Wars when the site was placed under the auspices 
of the army and used to manufacture and decommission military explosives. The respective soil layers were removed and 
disposed of some years ago. However, the concentration of existing pollutants that accumulated on the site over several 
decades was detected as a result of offi cial measurements taken from ground and surface water, and appropriate measures 
were implemented. The Explosives Division was sold in 2007, while the land has not been transferred to the party acquiring 
the division, but has been leased for use by the explosives company operating there within the framework of a lease 
agreement.

SYTHENGRUND commissioned further investigations of the contamination status in 2008 and this study was completed in 
February 2009. This investigation found that the pollutants were unable to be removed by current technology. The company 
is therefore focusing its ongoing measures on monitoring and securing the pollutants and supporting research projects into 
developing more advanced chemical/physical treatment methods. The planned sand extraction project has no infl uence on 
the brownfi eld site as this would not change the direction of propagation of the pollutants in the groundwater.

The anticipated expenses for carrying out the necessary activities were calculated based on the calculations of an expert, 
and the previous provision was increased from €667 thousand to €1.1 million as a result.

In addition, the remaining provisions mostly include provisions due to legal obligations arising from the directive concerning 
systems for handling substances harmful to the water supply and specialised plants (VAwS) (€2,133 thousand; 2008: 
€3,438 thousand), provisions for complaints and guarantees (€314 thousand; 2008: €258 thousand) as well as provisions 
for waste disposal (€438 thousand; 2008: €228 thousand).

(16.4) Provisions for restructuring work

The management of GAUDLITZ GmbH, which is encompassed in H&R WASAG Group’s plastics activities, has been in discussion 
with the Works Council since September 2009 over a reconciliation of interests and a severance scheme in connection with 
capacity adjustments in response to the sustained weak order situation. The management’s restructuring plan affects up 
to 50 of the 384 employees at the Coburg site. In response to this, a provision was created based on the anticipated 
expenses that would be incurred in connection with implementing a restructuring plan, particularly its settlement payments 
and the costs of involving a transfer company. Negotiations with employee representatives have not yet been concluded, with 
specifi c details of the planned measures still under discussion.
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(17) Other fi nancial liabilities

Leasing liabilities stem from fi nance lease agreements. Further information on fi nance leases is available in Note (10) 
Fixed assets.

Other fi nancial assets includes derivatives, which are explained separately under Note (36) “Reporting of fi nancial 
instruments”.

(18) Other liabilities

The “Deferred investment subsidy” refers to a particular client’s contribution to investment in property, plant and equipment. 
This investment subsidy will be liquidated over the useful life of the investment.

Tax liabilities relate mainly to current VAT and wage tax liabilities.

The item prepaid expenses and deferred charges contains an investment subsidy granted to H&R Lube Blending GmbH by 
the State of Lower Saxony. The subsidy was applied for in 1996, approved in 1998 and amounts to 15% of the investment 
sum. The subsidy is taken on a pro rata basis over time in accordance with the particular useful life of the subsidised assets.

 31/12/2009  31/12/20081) 

Total of which long-term Total of which long-term

 thousand €

Liabilities due to leasing 4,482 2,846 6,125 4,494

Liabilities against suppliers due to import turnover tax 3,366 — 1,823 —

Liabilities against employees 463 — 513 —

Advance payments received 1,432 — 102 —

Other fi nancial liabilities 743 393 872 37

Total 10,486 3,239 9,435 4,531

1) Previous year fi gures reclassifi ed (compare Note (4))

 31/12/2009  31/12/20081) 

Total of which long-term Total of which long-term

 thousand €

Deffered investment subsidy 2,838 2,688 2,988 2,838

Liabilities due to other taxes 3,424 — 786 —

Deferred income 245 207 284 242

Other liabilities 776 0 24 —

Total 7,283 2,895 4,082 3,080

1) Previous year fi gures reclassifi ed (compare Note (4))
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(19) Pension provisions  

Operating retirement provisions in the Group are not only contribution-based but also performance-based.

In the case of the pensions systems (defi ned contribution plans) the Group pays contributions to state or private pension 
schemes on the basis of legal or contractual provisions, or on a voluntary basis. Following payment of the contributions, 
the Group’s obligations in this area are fulfi lled. Defi ned contribution pension plans exist particularly in the international 
companies of the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Division.

All other retirement provisions are performance-based and result from various take-overs of business areas and activities.

The following table shows the composition of these commitments by company:

The present H&R WASAG AG was formed from the merger of Schmierstoffraffi nerie Salzbergen GmbH (SRS GmbH) and 
H&R WASAG AG in 2001.

As a result of the works agreement on 7 October 1986, all employees taken on by SRS GmbH from Wintershall have a right 
to company pension benefi ts in accordance with the Wintershall pension agreement dated 1 January 1987. The works 
agreement of 9 March 1994 terminated the works agreement of 7 October 1986 with effect from 30 June 1994, and 
thereby enacted the pension agreement for the new arrivals. The level of benefi ts agreed depends essentially on the length 
of service and the last salary drawn. After the termination of the works agreement of 7 October 1986, the entitlements 
earned were frozen. The pension entitlements of some people drawing pensions are based on the older Wintershall pension 
charter.

All employees at H&R WASAG AG have a right to a company pension in accordance with the pension agreement in the 
version dated 1 January 1986, last changed by the works agreement of 4 June 1998. For those drawing pensions, their 
rights in some cases are based on earlier versions of the pension agreement.

For those drawing pensions, their rights in some cases are based on earlier versions of the pension agreement. The level 
of the pension depends on the number of pensionable years of service and the pensionable salary in the last year before 
leaving the company. Some employees receive so-called contractual pensions due to individual contractual commitments. 
The requirements and calculation of benefi ts differ in individual agreements.

   31/12/2009  31/12/2008

 thousand €

 H&R Ölwerke Schindler GmbH, Hamburg 26,471 25,323 

SYTHENGRUND Wasagchemie Grundstücksverwertungsgesellschaft Haltern mbH, Haltern 6,750 7,064 

H&R ChemPharm GmbH, Salzbergen 4,514 4,593 

GAUDLITZ GmbH, Coburg 4,604 4,635 

H&R WASAG AG, Salzbergen 4,036 4,195 

Other companies 2,469 2,407 

Total 48,844 48,217 
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In accordance with the pension agreement at GAUDLITZ GmbH in the version of 18 December 1978, all employees who 
joined the company by 10 June 1978 and whose contracts of employment had not been terminated had the right to a 
company pension. The level of the pension depends on the number of pensionable years of service and the pensionable 
salary in 1978. For those drawing pensions, their rights in some cases are based on earlier versions of the pension agreement.

At SYTHENGRUND Wasagchemie Grundstücksverwertungsgesellschaft Haltern mbH, there is a pension provision of 
1 January 1986 in the version of the works agreement of 4 June 1998 of WASAGCHEMIE Sythen GmbH. The pension 
scheme was closed in 1992 for people joining the company after 31 July 1991.

Pension obligations for a total of 183 employees were transferred to H&R Ölwerke Schindler effective 2 January 2004 with 
the takeover of BP’s special product activities.

Due to various mergers and takeovers, there are a total of 13 different sets of rules and addenda which may apply to these 
183 employees. The basic principles are set forth in the following pension-related directives, statutes, regulations, schemes 
etc.:

• Pension regulations for employees of ARAL AG on non-union rates dated 24 June 1991
• Pension scheme for employees of ARAL AG on union rates dated 15 October 1985
• ARAL AG pension regulations 1999
• Pension statutes dated 1 January 1980 pursuant to central works agreement dated 30 November 1979
•  Additional pension for shift work in accordance with Letter F of the Pension Statute of 1 January 1980 pursuant to the 

central works agreement dated 30 November 1979
• Pension Statute 1988 on the basis of central works agreement dated 2 December 1987
•  Pension statutes dated 1 January 1988, Section 13 (Articles 40 – 46) on the basis of the central works agreement dated 

2 December 1987
• Pension plan of Burmah Oil (Germany) GmbH dated 1 January 1992
• Salary conversion in accordance with the ARAL pension regulation model 1999
• Transitional payment regulations RAAB KARCHER dated 1 March 1989
• Central works agreement dated 1 February 1993 (pension plan 1975)
• Central works agreement dated 1 January 1993 (pension plan 1986)
• Central works agreement dated 1 February 1993 (pension plan 1990)

The following provisions were formed for individual groups as of 31 December 2009:

   31/12/2009  31/12/2008

 thousand €

 Group 1 17,095 15,711 

 Group 3 9,376 9,612   
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H&R Ölwerke Schindler has not only assumed pension obligations for employees of the company with entitlements (so-called 
Group 1) but has also agreed an exemption obligation for some former employees of BP Lubes Services GmbH (pensioners 
and employees who left the company, so-called Group 3). The company is entitled to reimbursement from BP of the sum 
posted for the obligations towards the aforementioned categories of people.

A further category (so-called Group 2) comprises employees of BP who were not taken on by H&R Ölwerke Schindler.

For this group of people, H&R Ölwerke Schindler has agreed to reimburse BP for the relevant pension obligations which remain 
with BP, for an amount of €8,051 thousand. These obligations were netted off in accordance with IAS 1.33 against a receivable 
from BP from a reimbursement claim for pension obligations assumed amounting to €9,376 thousand which also arose as 
part of the takeover of the specialty products business (see Note (8)). The balancing receivable of €1,325 thousand is shown 
under receivables from BP in other long-term assets.

The pension provisions are valued as a performance-related pension scheme by the projected unit credit method in compliance 
with IAS 19. Future obligations are calculated using actuarial methods, taking into account any future salary increases and 
other adjustments to benefi ts to the extent that they are salary-dependent.

The scope of the obligations can fl uctuate due to changes in the actuarial assumptions. Any actuarial profi ts or losses arising 
in the process are treated by the 10% corridor rule. If the actuarial gains and losses resulting from the modifi cation of the 
actuarial parameters exceed 10% of the higher amount of pension obligations at the start of the fi nancial year, the amount 
exceeding the 10% limit is booked against income over the timeframe of the average residual service period of the active 
employees.

The changes to pension provisions can be summarised as follows:

Payments totalling €2,593 thousand (previous year: €2,994 thousand) are anticipated for this fi nancial year.

  2009 2008

 thousand €

 Status as of 01/01 48,217 48,278 

Additions 2,983 2,659 

Released/used –2,356 –2,730 

Neutral addition — 10 

Status as of 31/12 48,844 48,217 

of which not fi nanced via a fund 48,844 48,217 
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The development in the balance sheet provision is made up as follows:

The addition to pension provisions contained in the income statement is as follows:

The current service period expenditure and the amortised actuarial profi ts are shown as personnel expenses and the 
compound interest on the expected pension obligations as interest expense.

The following valuation parameters were used to determine the pension obligations:

The likelihood of leaving is based on the 2005G Heubeck guideline tables.

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005

 thousand €

 Present value 49,995 50,438 47,458 57,405 60,517

 Unrealised actuarial gains and losses 1,129 –2,192 856 –4,461 –9,673

 Past service cost –22 –29 –36 — —

 IFRS 5 reclassifi cation — — — –3,169 —

 Provision 48,844 48,217 48,278 49,775 50,844

   31/12/2009  31/12/2008

 thousand €

 Current service cost 702 712 

Past service cost –17 7

Acturial gains/losses –19 1 

Interest cost 2,772 2,458 

Changes in reimbursement rights –527 –519 

Addition (total) 2,983 2,659 

   31/12/2009  31/12/2008

 Interest rate 5.70% 5.70%

Payment trend 0.0%/4.0% 0.0%/4.0%

Pensions trend 0.0%/2.0% 0.0%/2.0%

Pension age 60/61/63/65 60/61/63/65

Fluctuation probability 5%/0% 5%/0%
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An age-dependent staff turnover probability has been built into the pension provision for employees of H&R Ölwerke 
Schindler for which tables drawn up by internal experts have been used.

By not taking the likelihood of fl uctuations into account, the assumption is made by way of simplifi cation that no employee 
will leave the company before the non-forfeitability deadlines are met and that thereafter the non-forfeitable right to a 
pension will be exactly fi nanced by the existing provision in each case.

The present value of the obligation is composed as follows:

An experience-related adjustment to the present value of the pension obligations amounting to €–601 thousand was undertaken 
in the reporting year (2008: €–605 thousand, 2007: €–711 thousand, 2006: €132 thousand).

(20) Subscribed capital

By decision of the Supervisory Board on 23 January 2008, the Articles of Incorporation were amended with respect to 
issued capital (issue of preference shares).

By decision of the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting of 24 June 2008, the preference shares were converted into ordinary 
shares. Conditional capital was limited to the issuance of shares.

  2009 2008

 thousand €

 Present value of the obligation as of 01/01 50,438 47,458 

Current service cost 702 712 

Interest expense relating to the obligation 2,772 2,458 

Increase/decrease of staff — –7 

Current pension payments –2,908 –3,130 

Past service cost — — 

Actuarial gains/losses –1,009 2,947 

Present value of the obligation on 31/12 49,995 50,438 

  thousand €  Shares  For issue by

  Subscribed capital             

 Ordinary shares 76,625 29,973,112

 

 Conditional capital

 Conditional capital 2006 7,500 2,933,745 27/06/2011

 

 Approved capital

 Approved capital 2006 1,000 391,166 27/06/2011

 Approved capital 2007 34,000 13,299,644 18/07/2012
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Conditional capital

The authorised issued share capital has been conditionally increased by up to €7,500 thousand through the issue of up to 
2,933,745 new ordinary bearer shares (Conditional Capital 2006). The conditional capital increase will only be carried out 
where the bearers of convertible and/or option bonds which have been issued against cash until 27 June 2011 by the 
company or its direct or indirect domestic subsidiaries on the basis of the authorising resolution passed by the Annual 
Shareholders’ Meeting on 28 June 2006, make use of their conversion or option rights, or the bearers of convertible bonds 
obliged to convert fulfi l their obligation to convert, and to this extent no treasury shares are used to service the operation. 
The new shares participate in profi ts from the beginning of the fi nancial year in which they are created through conversion or 
option rights being exercised or conversion obligations being fulfi lled. The Executive Board is authorised, with the approval 
of the Supervisory Board, to determine further details concerning the conditional capital increase and its execution. The 
Supervisory Board is authorised to amend article 4 paragraph 6 of the company’s Articles of Incorporation to refl ect the 
utilisation of the conditional capital.

No conversion and/or option bonds were issued in the 2009 fi nancial year.

Approved capital

By a decision of the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting of 28 June 2006, as subsequently amended on 24 June 2008, the 
Executive Board is entitled, subject to approval by the Supervisory Board, to increase issued capital through one or more 
issues of ordinary, bearer shares without face value in return for cash. Said issuance(s) may occur any time before 27 June 2011, 
may total up to €1,000 thousand in volume, and must be for purposes of distributing employee shares to the personnel of 
the Group and/or its affi liated companies (approved capital 2006). In this case, subscription rights are excluded to shareholders.

According to the company’s Articles of Incorporation, the Executive Board is authorised, with the approval of the Supervisory 
Board, to increase the issued capital by up to €34,000,000 through the issue of one or several tranches of ordinary bearer 
shares for cash and/or payment in kind by 18 July 2012, and to decide concerning the terms of the share issue with the 
agreement of the Supervisory Board (approved capital 2007). The shareholders are to be granted stock options. The most 
recent amendment (limitation to the issuance of ordinary shares) was recorded in the trade register on 8 August 2008.

Authorisation to purchase own shares

Due to the expiry on 23 December 2009 of the authorisation agreed at the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting on 24 June 2008, 
the Executive Board is once again authorised to purchase own shares.

The company’s Annual Shareholders’ Meeting on 28 May 2009 authorised the purchase of the company’s own shares up to a 
total of 10% of the current share capital in the period up to 27 November 2010. Purchasing own shares with the intention of 
trading these is not permitted. The purchase amount for these shares may not be 10% higher or lower than the average share 
price (closing price of H&R WASAG AG share on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange) on the last fi ve days of trading before the 
shares are purchased.

The company did not purchase any own shares in 2009.
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(21) Capital reserve

The capital reserve of €2,823 thousand results from the merger of Schmierstoffraffi nerie Salzbergen GmbH with WASAG-
CHEMIE AG in 2001. The amount is composed of a sum of €21,972 thousand (Article 272 Paragraph 2 Number 1 HGB) 
minus withdrawals of €19,149 thousand (Article 150 Paragraph 4 Number 2 of the Stock Corporation Act (AktG)).

The costs associated with the capital increase that formed the subject of a resolution on 18 December 2006 were deducted 
in equity in accordance with IAS 32.37, reduced for the non-tax-deductible amount.

The preference shares issued in December 2007 included a minimum dividend which was to reported as borrowed capital 
(as per IAS 32), and which therefore led to an allocation to the capital reserve of €10,105 thousand.

Please refer to Notes (20) and (22).

(22) Other reserves

“Other reserves” also contain additional reserves for securities with a market value of €73 thousand (previous year: 
€73 thousand) and for cash fl ow hedges totalling €–357 thousand (previous year: €–30 thousand), while also factoring in 
taxes with neutral effect on equity.

(23) Consolidated retained earnings

The Annual Shareholders’ Meeting of 28 May 2009 decided to allocate retained earnings from fi nancial year 2008 to a 
dividend distribution of €0.40 per ordinary share. For a total of 29,973,112 dividend-bearing ordinary shares, this resulted 
in a payment of €11,989 thousand.

The statement of changes in equity presents the development of the Group’s consolidated retained earnings.

Proposal for the appropriation of earnings

The Executive Board and the Supervisory Board of H&R WASAG AG is proposing to the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting that 
€13,488 thousand of the total retained earnings of H&R WASAG AG which results from the withdrawal from reserves should 
be distributed in the form of a dividend. This corresponds to a dividend of €0.45 per share.

A liability is reported in the fi nancial statements as soon as the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting has passed a resolution 
concerning the dividend.
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(24) Minority interests 

Shares of minority shareholders include shares of earnings and capital held by third-party shareholders.

  2009 2008

 thousand €

 Status as of 01/01 567 1,001 

Changes to group of consolidated companies — — 

Acquisition of minority shareholdings — –373

Currency fl uctuations 119 –90 

Dividends –335 — 

Share of results   70 29 

Status as of 31/12 421 567 
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Explanatory notes on the consolidated income statement

(25) Research and development costs

In 2009, research and development activities in the Chemical-Pharmaceuticals Division focused on optimising product 
qualities in the product areas of doped oils, paraffi ns and white oils. Research and development costs were incurred in the 
Plastics Division for testing and experiments concerning new materials in the plastics area as well as research relating to the 
increased implementation of plastic components in various sectors.

Expenses incurred in 2009 for research and development amounted to €1,477 thousand (2008: €1,202 thousand).

(26) Sales

Sales are realised – less sales deductions – at the time when the service is provided or on the passage of risk to the 
customer. The segment report gives an overview of the growth of sales by division and by geographical segment (see 
Note (36)).

(27) Other operating income

The income from passing on costs results mainly from re-invoicing consumption taxes, project-related costs and other costs 
to the companies in which there is a participating interest, Westfalen Chemie GmbH & Co. KG and SRS EcoTherm GmbH.

  2009 2008

 thousand €

 Income from passing on costs 2,508 3,704 

Exchange rate gains from foreign currency items 6,561 10,113 

Income from services 1,734 1,577 

Income from release of provisions 1,102 2,956 

Others 3,690 7,709 

Total 15,595 26,059 
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(28) Material costs

(29) Personnel expenses

Amounts arising from the discounting of personnel provisions, particularly pension provisions, are not reported as personnel 
expenses. These form part of the fi nancial result and are reported with the interest result.

  2009 2008

 thousand €

 Wages and salaries 57,790 53,196 

Social security payments 8,368 8,549 

Defi ned benefi t plan expenses 586 318 

Defi ned contribution plan expenses 628 562 

Other social expenses 525 88 

Total 67,897 62,713 

 Average number of employees 2009 2008

 Technical personnel 598 439 

Salaried employees 488 590 

Employees on fi xed-term contracts 162 203 

Trainees 67 68 

Total 1,315 1,300 

  2009 2008

 thousand €

 Raw materials 457,735 714,730 

Supplies 14,550 15,372 

Trade goods 50,482 63,026 

Expenditure for raw, auxiliary and operating materials and for purchased goods 522,767 793,128 

Energy costs 34,193 31,182 

Other outside services 646 904 

Total expenditure on purchased services 34,839 32,086 

Total 557,606 825,214
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(30) Other operating expenses

(31) Net interest result

  2009 2008

 thousand €

 Anti-trust fi ne — 22,000

Freight costs, dispatch systems and other distribution costs 18,145 20,304 

Third-party repairs and maintenance 12,635 17,802 

Third-party goods and services 15,410 13,502 

Costs passed on 2,179 2,264 

Loss from foreign currency translation 6,873 13,771 

Rents and leases 5,048 4,740

Legal and consultancy costs, costs for year-end accounts and shareholders’ meeting 3,670 4,938 

Other personnel costs 3,048 4,701 

Insurance premiums, fees and contributions 3,331 3,613 

Lease instalments 2,438 2,345 

Slop volumes 1,211 2,593 

IT costs 2,690 2,762 

Travel expenses 1,075 1,504 

Commissions 3,683 2,096

Others 8,927 6,448

Total 90,363 125,383 

  2009 2008

 thousand €

 Interest income from short-term bank deposits 276 934 

Income from loans 62 157 

Income from compounding non-interest-bearing long-term loans 218 199 

Other interest and similar income 221 483 

Interest income 777 1,773 

 Interest expense relating to loan interest –3,452 –6,388 

Interest expense from the compounding of pension provisions –2,772 –2,458 

Interest expense from compounding arising from long-term liabilities –1,006 –1,308 

Interest expenses due to factoring –380 –773

Interest expense relating to external audit –200 –400

Other interest and similar income –1,548 –1,522 

Interest expense –9,358 –12,849 

Net interest result –8,581 –11,076 
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Of which fi nancial instruments broken down by the valuation categories of IAS 39: 

(32) Taxes on earnings and income 

Taxes on income paid or owed in individual countries as well as tax accruals and deferrals are shown as income taxes.

These are made up as follows:

Since 1 January 2009, the net income of German companies has been subject to a corporation tax rate of 15% plus a 
solidarity surcharge of 5.5%. In conjunction with a trade tax burden of 12.38%, this amounts to a combined income tax 
rate in Germany of 28.20% for the Group (2008: 28.48%).

Income tax rates for companies abroad are between 15% and 34%, so it is reasonable to apply the above mentioned 
combined tax rate of 28.20 % to the foreign companies as well.

Income tax expense for prior years is characterised by expected tax payments for prior years as a result of outside tax audits. 
This allowance for expected follow-up tax payments is based on available audit results, since full audit reports have not yet 
been presented.

  2009 2008

 thousand €

 Loans and Receivables (LaR) 758 614

Held-to-Maturity Investments (HtM) — —

Financial Assets Available-for-Sale (AfS) — —

Financial Instruments Held for Trading (FAHfT und FLHfT) –537 –372

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Costs (FLAC) –5,119 –7.667

  2009 2008

 thousand €

 Income tax expense for the current year 14,875 11,646 

Income tax expenses for the previous years 718 2,477 

Deferred taxes 3,059 148

Total 11,098 14,271 
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Excess tax expenses mainly result from the postponement of expenses to future periods, so that excess expense will be 
partially offset by future tax underpayments. These future reductions in tax will be reported in the context of deferred taxes.

The interest due on follow-up tax payments has been included in interest expense.

Deferred income tax expense includes changes in active and passive deferred taxes.

The tax effect arising from the loss carried forward existing on the reporting date is capitalised in accordance with 
IAS 12.34 if it is suffi ciently likely that enough taxable earnings will be available in future to offset the losses.

Besides the capitalised deferred tax losses carried forward, there are also corporation tax losses carried forward of €6,428 
thousand (previous year: €5,250 thousand) and trade tax losses carried forward of €216 thousand (previous year: €181 
thousand), whose realisation is not suffi ciently assured and for which no deferred tax claims have therefore been recognised. 
The losses carried forward are non-forfeitable according to the current legal situation.

The reported income tax expenditure can be reconciled against the expected income tax expenditure as follows:

  2009 2008

 thousand €

 Pre-tax earnings 36,156 26,044 

Expected tax expenditure 28.20% (2008: 28.48%) 10,196 7,417 

Effects from tax rate differences of German and foreign sovereignties 127 194

Adjustment of deferred taxes due to tax rate changes in Germany –35 —

Previous years’ taxes 718 2,477 

Reduction in tax due to netting off with tax loss carry forwards –360 —

Non-capitalised deferred taxes on losses 319 5 

Non-deductible operating expenses 204 6,644 

Tax-free income –73 –362

Catch-up on previous years’ deferred taxes 99 –2,147

Tax expenditure from allocation of income from partnerships to joint-stock company — –30

Other –97 73

Actual tax expenditure 11,098 14,271
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The deferred tax items result as follows from the individual balance sheet items:

The change to deferred taxes payable and receivable in the current year is made up as follows:

(33) Earnings per share

Potential diluting effects could arise from the conditional and approved capital reported under Note (20) “Subscribed capital”.

  Taxes receivable Taxes payable

thousand €

Status as of 01/01/2009 5,913 3,926

Release/addition –1,149 1,910

Neutral expense in equity –2 –132

Currency conversion 56 47

Status as of 31/12/2009 4,818 5,751

 31/12/2009  31/12/2008

  Deferred tax

  assets

 Deferred tax

 liabilities

 Deferred tax

 assets

 Deferred tax

 liabilities

 thousand €

Intangible assets 2,929 3,617  3,482 2,599

Fixed assets 354 3,775 235 3,286

Financial assets 47 56 29 306

Inventories 302 151 691 48

Receivables and other assets 493 378 650 85

Pension provisions 2,165 1 1,983 30

Other provisions 499 17 830 99

Liabilities 702 475 769 392

Carried forward tax losses 46 — 163  —

 Balancing –2,719 –2,719 –2,919 –2,919

Total 4,818 5,751 5,913 3,926

  2009 2008

 Net profi t/loss to shareholders in thousand € 24,988 11,744

 Ordinary shares 29,973,112 29,973,112

 Earnings per ordinary share undiluted in € 0.83 0.39
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Additional notes

(34) Segmental reporting

The fi rst-time application of IFRS 8 led to a redefi nition of the various operating segments as compared to 31 December 2008.

Pursuant to IFRS 8, the operating segments were determined by identifying the individual divisions whose performance is 
monitored in the context of internal reporting as a basis for management decisions.

The summary listing of the operating segments subject to separate, internal reporting is performed in accordance with 
IFRS 8.12, which stipulates that all of the following must be comparable within each segment (division): the nature of 
products and services; the types of production processes; the class or category of customers for products and services; 
the methods used to market products and services.

The Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Domestic Division includes both chemical production locations in Germany, 
where lubricant refi ning takes place and where the production processes as well as the organisational and distribution 
structures are closely interlinked. This segment’s main products are paraffi ns, white oils, plasticisers, base oils, lubricants 
and other crude oil-based specialty products.

The Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials International Division meanwhile comprises foreign companies involved in the 
processing of chemical-pharmaceutical raw materials and in the distribution of related products and merchandise. This 
mainly relates to paraffi ns, plasticisers, wax emulsions and other crude oil-based specialty products.

Up to 31 December 2008, these two divisions had been reported as a single division: Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw 
Materials.

In contrast, the composition of the Plastics Division has not changed in comparison to prior years. This division comprises 
the development, production and sale of high-precision components made with the injection moulding process.

“Other activities” are those associated with non-operating companies as well as divisions exempt from mandatory reporting. 
This includes H&R WASAG AG, which as a holding company is responsible for the strategic leadership of the Group companies 
organised in the various segments and decides on the effi cient distribution of funds within the Group.

In contrast to 31 December 2008, these activities were attributed to SYTHENGRUND Wasagchemie Grundstücksverwertungs-
gesellschaft instead of to the Explosives Division, as was previously the case.

In addition, the Other Activities segment generates income from IT services and renting land and buildings.

The fi gures from the previous year have been adjusted to the new categorisation of the segments.

The list of shareholdings shows which division each group company belongs to.
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The operating development of the segments is described in the management report as is further information on their 
products.

Remarks concerning segmental data

Intercompany sales report the level of sales between the segments. Sales and revenues between the divisions are always 
posted at prices which would also have been agreed with third parties. The sum of external and internal sales provides the 
segmental sales fi gure.

The consolidation column contains eliminations of all intercompany transactions as well as intra-divisional receivables and 
liabilities.

The valuation principles for H&R WASAG AG’s segmental reporting are based on the IFRS guidelines applied in the 
consolidated fi nancial statements.

The geographical distribution of external sales is calculated according to the locations of the respective customers. The 
assets and investments are assigned on the basis of the domicile of the company in the regions.

When examining the different segments, it should be noted that the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Domestic 
Segment was affected by an internal purchase of activities performed in 2002, which resulted in its being burdened by 
depreciation charges that are eliminated as part of consolidation at Group level. In the reporting period, €2,500 thousand 
was eliminated (previous year: €3,000 thousand).

 Chemical-Pharma-

ceutical Raw Mate-

rials Domestic

Chemical-Pharma-

ceutical Raw Mate-

rials International    Plastics  Other activities Reconciliation

 H&R WASAG 

group

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

 thousand €

 External sales 564,787 813,021 158,753 174,530 38,748 47,635 — — — — 762,288 1,035,186

 Intercompany sales 18,448 6,802 — — — — — — –18,448 –6,802 — —

Sales by segment 583,235 819,823 158,753 174,530 38,748 47,635 — — –18,448 –6,802 762,288 1,035,186

 Depreciation –18,556 –14,219 –1,177 –1,197 –2,381 –2,605 –1,205 –1,233 2,500 3,000 –20,819 –16,254

of which unscheduled –2,226 — — — — — — — — — –2,226 —

Interest income 186 566 488 936 5 20 6,208 9,696 –6,110 –9,445 777 1,773

Interest expenses –6,966 –8,528 –1,975 –3,162 –935 –1,256 –5,594 –9,363 6,112 9,460 –9,358 –12,849

Result of at-equity 

reported shareholdings 65 132 — — — — — — — — 65 132

 Pre-tax earnings 26,348 15,431 17,034 9,229 –6,287 –1,743 –2,935 –154 1,996 3,281 36,156 26,044

EBIT 33,128 23,393 18,521 11,455 –5,357 –507 –3,549 –487 1,994 3,266 44,737 37,120

EBITDA 51,684 37,612 19,698 12,652 –2,976 2,098 –2,344 746 –506 266 65,556 53,374

 Assets 324,174 300,549 77,527 68,077 26,098 32,088 18,955 21,930 15,603 9,862 462,357 432,506

 Debts 53,692 73,889 25,586 17,915 6,913 4,794 11,982 13,311 182,505 157,211 280,678 267,120

 Investments 21,974 43,871 1,509 1,617 657 1,498 287 141 — — 24,427 47,127

Shares in associated 

companies 227 162 — — — — — — — — 227 162
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H&R WASAG AG generated sales of €218.9 million with one customer in the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials 
Domestic Segment (previous year: €256.9 million). 

Geographical information

(35) Explanations on the consolidated statement of cash fl ows

The statement of cash fl ows has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of IAS 7. It shows the origin and use of 
cash fl ows.

The statement of cash fl ows divides the payment streams into the three areas of operating business, investment activity and 
fi nancing activity.

The reported fi nancial resources consist of bank deposits, cash positions, cheques and overdrafts.

Net operating expenses, earnings and income from the sale of assets are eliminated from the cash fl ow from operating activities. 
Interest paid and interest received as well as income tax paid are allocated to this area. Cash fl ow from operating activities is 
calculated by the indirect method.

Cash fl ow from investment activity includes net investments in intangible, fi xed and fi nancial assets, including holdings 
consolidated for the fi rst time in the fi nancial year.

Cash fl ow from fi nancing activity includes new and redeemed fi nancial liabilities and liabilities from fi nance leasing and 
dividend payments.

The composition of “Cash and cash equivalents”, the general form of presentation of the statement of cash fl ows and the 
utilisation of reporting options are unchanged from the previous period.

The cash fl ow statement for previous periods was adjusted according to the changed presentation of the consolidated 
balance sheet. This only resulted in moves within the cash fl ow from operating activities.

The cash fl ow statement is supplemented by a cash reconciliation.

Assets long-term External sales

 31/12/2009  31/12/2008  31/12/2009  31/12/2008

 thousand €

Germany 174,630        171,0279 487,101 584,375

Rest of Europe 7,329          6,748 141,247 306,418

Rest of world 25,367 25,160 133,940 144,393

Total 207,326 202,937 762,288 1,035,186
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(36) Reporting of fi nancial instruments

The fi nancial instruments include both original and derivative fi nancial instruments.

The original fi nancial instruments primarily comprise other fi nancial investments, receivables, short-term securities and cash 
and cash equivalents on the assets side. Financial assets available for disposal are reported at fair value. Other fi nancial 
assets are reported at historical costs. The fair values of fi nancial assets available for disposal are derived from the stock 
market prices or are calculated on the basis of recognised valuation methods. In the case of other fi nancial assets, we work 
on the basis that fair value corresponds to the book value. 

On the liabilities side, original fi nancial instruments mainly contain liabilities valued at historical cost.

The stock of original fi nancial instruments is reported in the balance sheet. The level of the fi nancial assets corresponds to 
the maximum default risk. If default risks are identifi able with respect to fi nancial assets, these risks are reported using 
value adjustments.

GAUDLITZ GmbH holds fi nancial assets for sale in the form of securities reported at actual cash value as of the reporting date. 
The reported market value was €887 thousand, €1 thousand down on the value as of 31 December 2008. This change in value 
is recorded under equity, with no effect on net income.

As an international company, H&R WASAG Group is exposed in the course of its ordinary business activities to risks from raw 
material prices, currency fl uctuations and interest rate changes. These risks are limited through systematic risk management 
and are offset by measures such as hedging transactions.

Derivative fi nancial instruments are employed to hedge foreign exchange risks from the operating business and risks from 
changes in interest rates related to fi nancing transactions. The types of instruments employed are primarily foreign currency 
forward transactions as well as interest-rate hedging transactions such as caps and interest-rate swaps.

The Group companies are subject to strict risk management. Dealing authorisations, responsibilities and supervision 
procedures are established on a binding basis in internal guidelines. In this respect, derivative fi nancial instruments may 
not, as a matter of principle, be implemented for speculative purposes but instead serve to hedge against risks in connection 
with the operating business. Credit risk exposure to contractual partners is investigated systematically at the time of signing 
a contract and monitored on an ongoing basis. In addition to this, credit risk is reduced using appropriate types of security. 
Balance sheet hedging transactions as per IAS 39 exist primarily to hedge against foreign exchange liabilities and interest-
rate risks from long-term liabilities.

These derivatives are recognised when the related contracts are concluded. They are reported on the balance sheet in “Other 
assets”. Derivative fi nancial instruments are reported at fair value irrespective of their purpose. The calculation is based on 
information from banks on the fair value of the derivatives as of the reporting date.
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If the derivative serves effective hedging purposes, a fair value modifi cation of these cash fl ow hedges is reported in equity 
without any impact on earnings until the underlying transaction is realised. The ineffective portion of these hedging trans-
actions is reported in each case through the income statement in interest earnings. The result from the hedging transaction 
is booked out of equity and through the income statement at the time when the underlying transaction is realised. 

Cash fl ow hedges exist to hedge variable-rate liabilities against risks from changes in interest rates.

The following tables show the reported fair values of the various derivative fi nancial instruments as of 31 December 2009 
and 31 December 2008. They are distinguished according to whether or not they are part of an effective hedging relationship 
as per IAS 39 (fair-value hedge, cash fl ow hedge or net investment hedge).

 31/12/2009

 Nominal value  Type  Currency  Maturity

Book values 

31/12/2009 

 thousand €

 Assets

 Interest rate swaps

 No hedging relationship

 thousand € 14,800  Interest rate cap €  to 2010 0 

 thousand € 14,800  Interest rate cap €  to 2010  0

 thousand € 6,000  Interest rate cap €  to 2010  0

 thousand €  3,000  Interest rate cap €  to 2010  0

 thousand € 3,000  Interest rate cap €  to 2010  0

 thousand € 4,000  Interest rate cap €  to 2010  0

 thousand € 5,000  Interest rate cap €  to 2010  0

 Cash fl ow hedge

 thousand €  5,000  Interest rate swap €  to 2014  47

 Liabilities

 Interest rate swaps

 Cash fl ow hedge

 thousand € 1,300  Bandwidth swap – fl oater version €  to 2010 –20

 thousand US$ 700  Interest rate swap US$  to 2012 –27

 thousand €  10,000  Interest rate swap €  to 2014 –180

 thousand € 10,000  Interest rate swap €  to 2014 –171

 thousand € 10,000  Interest rate swap €  to 2014 –31

 thousand € 10,000  Interest rate swap €  to 2014 –45

 thousand € 10,000  Interest rate swap €  to 2014 –21

 thousand €  5,000  Interest rate swap €  to 2014 –35
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During the reporting year, the net loss from fi nancial instruments recognised at fair value applied to income amounting to 
€96 thousand (previous year: net loss of €565 thousand).

Maturity analysis

The H&R WASAG Group’s liquidity risk consists of contractually agreed obligations to make future interest rate and amortisation 
payments for fi nancial liabilities and derivative fi nancial instruments.

The maturities of these undiscounted payment streams are shown in the table below:

 31/12/2008

 Nominal value  Type  Currency  Maturity

 Book values 

31/12/2008 

 thousand €

 Assets

 Interest rate swaps

 No hedging relationship

 thousand € 14,800  Interest rate cap €  to 2010 40 

 thousand € 14,800  Interest rate cap €  to 2010 42 

 thousand € 6,000  Interest rate cap €  to 2010 2 

 thousand €  3,000  Interest rate cap €  to 2010 4 

 thousand € 3,000  Interest rate cap €  to 2010 3 

 thousand € 4,000  Interest rate cap €  to 2010 2 

 thousand € 5,000  Interest rate cap €  to 2010 4 

 Cash fl ow hedge

 thousand €  2,275  Bandwidth swap – fl oater version €  to 2010 10 

 Liabilities

 Interest rate swaps

 Cash fl ow hedge

 thousand US$ 933  Interest rate swap US$  to 2012 –37 

2009  Book value  Cash fl ows 2010 Cash fl ows 2011 Cash fl ows 2012–2014 Cash fl ows 2015–2019 Cash fl ows 2019 et seqq.

Interests  Redemption Interests  Redemption Interests  Redemption Interests  Redemption Interests  Redemption

 thousand €

 Trade accounts payable 46,024 — 46,024 — — — — — — — —

 Bank borrowing 133,997 3,607 6,313 4,423 4,309 6,516 111,490 1,192 11,885 — —

 Finance lease liabilities 4,482 177 1,636 110 708 203 1,350 35 788 — —

 Other liabilities 5,521 — 5,500 — 8 — 11 — — — 2
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Net results by valuation category

The expenses, income, profi ts and losses arising from fi nancial instruments can be broken down as follows:

For the presentation of market risks, IFRS 7 demands sensitivity analyses showing the impact of hypothetical changes in 
relevant risk variables on earnings and equity. This assumes that the position on the reporting date is representative of the 
whole year.

The open foreign currency positions of the most signifi cant foreign currencies as of the reporting date are documented 
below.

  2009 2008

 thousand €

 Loans and Receivables (LaR) –379 1.631

Held-to-Maturity Investments (HtM) — —

Financial Assets Available-for-Sale (AfS) — —

Financial Instruments Held for Trading (FAHfT and FLHfT) –73 –680

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Costs (FLAC) –438 –2.887

Total –890 –1.936

31/12/2009  thousand US$  thousand GBP  thousand ZAR  thousand AUD  thousand THB

 Cash and cash equivalents + 2,931 1,973 21,086 6,236 226,301

 Trade accounts receivable + 16,186 1,966 36,035 5,610 146,805

 of which currency hedged – 3,734 — — — —

 Trade accounts payable – 5,774 1,373 23,468 2,266 125,273

 Net exposure = 9,609 2,596 33,653 9,580 247,833

31/12/2008  thousand US$  thousand GBP  thousand ZAR  thousand AUD  thousand THB

 Cash and cash equivalents + 3,078 975 10,516 734 159,010

 Trade accounts receivable + 11,078 2,065 49,361 7,521 146,000

 of which currency hedged – 3,364 — — — — 

 Trade accounts payable – 10,034 1,957 40,890 4,132 42,776

 Net exposure = 758 1,083 18,987 4,123 262,234
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For the currency risk, a sensitivity analysis is carried out using the US dollar as an example, as this is the most important 
foreign currency for the Group. The indirect quotation for the US dollar against the Euro stood at US$1.44/€ as of 
31 December 2009, as against US$1.39/€ as of 31 December 2008. Assuming a realistic range of fl uctuation of +/–15% in 
the exchange rate on the reporting date, the impact in terms of profi t (+) or loss (–) would be as follows:

With regard to interest rate risk, a sensitivity analysis has been carried out for the variable interest loan (syndicated loan 
agreement). Based on an outstanding balance of €91.0 million as of 31 December 2009 and on an unchanged margin, a 
change in the EURIBOR rate brought about by a parallel increase of 100 basis points or a decrease of 100 basis points in 
the underlying margin as of the reporting date would have the following effect:

In the operating business, the outstanding balances are continuously monitored at the divisional level, i.e. locally. Insofar 
as the Hansen & Rosenthal Group handles sales, details are also integrated into the monitoring system. Default risks are 
addressed by individual impairments and fl at-rate impairments (additions).

Non-recoverable receivables are booked out and the difference is posted to the impairment account (used). When a doubtful 
receivable is realised, the previous impairment is cancelled (redemption).

The maximum default risk is given by the book values of the fi nancial assets reported in the balance sheet, including 
free-standing derivatives with a positive market value. As of the reporting date, there are no material agreements in place 
that reduce the maximum default risk.

According to IFRS 7, fi nancial assets and liabilities have to be grouped in such a way that a distinction can be made 
between fi nancial instruments reported at actual cash value and others valued at historical cost.

The following tabular view breaks the balance sheet items down by valuation categories as defi ned in IAS 39. Together with 
the details of the fi nancial instruments reported at fair value, the reconciliation against the balance sheet items serves to 
give the reader an insight into the type and nature of the fi nancial instruments held by the reporting company.

2009 2008

 US$ 1.22/€ US$ 1.66/€  US$ 1.18/€ US$ 1.60/€

 thousand €

 Impact 1,177 –870 96 –71

2009 2008

 100 bp

 parallel increase 

 100 bp

 parallel decrease

 100 bp

 parallel increase 

 100 bp

 parallel decrease

 thousand €

 Impact –910 910 –770 770



176  Concolidated fi nancial statements > Notes to the concolidated fi nancial statements > Additional notes 

2009  Balance sheet valuation acc. to IAS 39

 Valuation 

 category 

 acc. to IAS 39  Book value

 Historical 

acquisition and 

pro  duc-

tion costs

 Fair value not 

affecting net 

income

 Fair value 

affecting net 

income

 Balance sheet 

valuation acc. 

to IAS 17

 thousand €

 Assets

 Cash and cash equivalent LaR 20,893 20,893 — — —

 Trade account receivables LaR 78,358 78,358 — — —

Other fi nancial assets

 Marketable securities FAHfT 454 — — 454 —

 Derivatives without hedging relationship FAHfT 0 — — 0 —

Derivatives with hedging relationship  47 — 47 — —

Financial Assets Available for Sale AfS 887 — 887 — —

Other fi nancial assets LaR 11,936 11,936 — — —

 Liabilities

 Trade accounts payable FLAC 46,024 46,024 — — —

 Bank borrowing FLAC 133,997 133,997 — — —

Other fi nancial liabilities

 Finance lease liabilities  4,482 — — — 4,482

 Derivative liabilities with hedging relationship 530 — 530 — —

Other fi nancial liabilities FLAC 5,474 5,474 — — —

Loans and Receivables LaR 111,187 111,187 — — —

Held-to-Maturity Investments HtM — — — — —

Financial Assets Available for Sale  AfS 887 — 887 — —

Financial Assets Held for Trading FAHfT 454 — — 454 —

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Costs FLAC 185,495 185,495 — — —

Financial Liabilities Held for Trading FLHfT — — — — —
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  2008  Balance sheet valuation acc. to IAS 39

 Valuation 

 category 

 acc. to IAS 39  Book value

 Historical 

acquisition and 

pro  duc-

tion costs

 Fair value not 

affecting net 

income

 Fair value 

affecting net 

income

 Balance sheet 

valuation acc. 

to IAS 17

 thousand €

 Assets

 Cash and cash equivalent LaR 14,757 14,757 — — —

 Trade account receivables LaR 77,028 77,028 — — —

Other fi nancial assets

 Marketable securities FAHfT 431 — — 431 —

 Derivatives without hedging relationship FAHfT 103 — — 103 —

Derivatives with hedging relationship  10 — 10 — —

Financial Assets Available for Sale AfS 887 — 887 — —

Other fi nancial assets LaR 14,289 14,289 — — —

 Liabilities

 Trade accounts payable FLAC 42,492 42,492 — — —

 Bank borrowing FLAC 111,604 111,604 — — —

Other fi nancial liabilities

 Finance lease liabilities  6,125 — — — 6,125

 Derivative liabilities with hedging relationship 37 — 37 — —

Other fi nancial liabilities FLAC 3,273 3,273 — — —

Loans and Receivables LaR 106,074 106,074 — — —

Held-to-Maturity Investments HtM — — — — —

Financial Assets Available for Sale  AfS 887 — 887 — —

Financial Assets Held for Trading FAHfT 534 — — 534 —

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Costs FLAC 157,369 157,369 — — —

Financial Liabilities Held for Trading FLHfT — — — — —
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Since trade account receivables, payables for deliveries and services, other receivables and liabilities, cash and cash 
equivalents generally have short-term maturities, their actual cash value will not deviate signifi cantly from their book value 
as of the reporting date.

The actual cash value of other long-term receivables and liabilities with remaining maturities of more than one year will 
correspond to the cash value of their associated payments, subject to the relevant interest-rate parameter.

(37) Open commitments 

Investment expenses for which contractual obligations exist on the reporting date but which have not yet been incurred 
amount to:

(38) Contingent liabilities 

As of the balance sheet reporting date, the following contingent liabilities existed:

 31/12/2009 31/12/2008

 thousand €

 Fixed assets 7,584 9,167 

Intangible assets — 136 

Total 7,584 9,303 

 31/12/2009 31/12/2008

 thousand €

Guarantees — 299 

Deposits for guarantees 1,187 1,187 

Joint liability for pensions 181 230 

Other contingent liabilities 78 62 

Total 1,446 1,778 
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The liabilities from guarantees relate to a guarantee in favour of Westfalen Chemie GmbH & Co. KG made to Commerzbank AG.

The outstanding liability contributions concern Westfalen Chemie GmbH & Co. KG.

Subsoil contaminated with harmful substances used in connection with explosives production was already discovered some 
time ago on a piece of land belonging to a Group company, which was used to produce explosive materials. The investigations 
completed in 2009 found that the pollutants were unable to be removed using current technology. The company is therefore 
focusing its ongoing measures on monitoring and securing the pollutants and supporting research projects into developing 
more advanced chemical/physical treatment methods. Based on the estimations of an expert with regards to the necessary 
measures and their costs, the provision was increased to €1.1 million. It is currently unclear if new methods will be developed 
in the future that allow a clean-up to take place and therefore cause further necessary expenses.

Part of the operating premises is rented. Clean-up obligations are required when the rental agreement is completed. It is 
unclear whether and to what extent potential contamination exists, and the expected costs cannot be reliably estimated 
anyway. For this reason, no provision has been raised and no contingent liability reported.

For the areas rented in the port of Hamburg, there is an obligation – as is usual there – to demolish and remove the buildings 
and operating facilities constructed or acquired by the tenant. Since claims for compensation will arise vis-à-vis lessors if 
they give extraordinary notice of termination or if the long-term rental agreement is not extended, no outfl ow of resources is 
assumed and so no provision has been provided for reinstatement commitments.

In 2005, the EU Commission took legal action against alleged collusion in restraint of trade on the part of paraffi n suppliers. 
On 1 October 2008, a fi ne totalling over €676 million was imposed against the allegedly involved parties. Of this, a total of 
€36 million is to be paid by the Hansen & Rosenthal Group and H&R WASAG Group, with a subsidiary of H&R WASAG AG 
being jointly and severally liable for €22 million. On 15 December 2008, the H&R WASAG AG subsidiary submitted an 
appeal against the grounds and amount of the fi ne to the European Court of First Instance in Luxemburg. Despite this, H&R 
WASAG AG created a cautionary provision of €22 million covering the fi ne and transferred this amount to the Commission 
on 7 January 2009. As the verdict of the case remains uncertain, no claims for repayment have been submitted to the 
European Commission.
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(39) Other fi nancial obligations 

The fi nancial obligations resulting from long-term rental and lease contracts as well as other obligations stretching over 
several years, can be seen from the following table:

Other fi nancial liabilities mainly include a maintenance agreement with BIS Industrieservice Nord GmbH, Hamburg, with a 
total value of more than €12.1 million.

In addition, other fi nancial liabilities at the Salzbergen location include contracts for the delivery of natural gas, compressed 
air and nitrogen as well as maintenance and servicing contracts regarding the process controlling system.

(40) Governance bodies of H&R WASAG AG

 31/12/2009 31/12/2008

 thousand €

of which due within one year 16,579 15,940 

of which due > 1 year and < 5 years 9,467 20,886 

of which due > 5 years 1,055 1,227 

Total 27,101 38,053 

 Executive Board  Membership of supervisory or advisory boards

 Gert Wendroth 

 Chairman of the Executive Board Member of the Advisory Board of WestLB, Düsseldorf –

Großhansdorf

Andreas Keil 

 Chief Financial Offi cer 

Ahrensburg

Niels H. Hansen

 Chief Operating Offi cer

Hamburg
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 Supervisory Board  Membership of other supervisory or advisory boards

 Bernd Günther

 Chief Executive of Hamburger Chairman of the Supervisory Board of Maschinenfabrik Heid AG, Stockerau, Austria –

Getreide-Lagerhaus AG, Hamburg Chairman of the Supervisory Board of New-York Hamburger Gummi-Waaren Compagnie AG, Hamburg –

Chairman of the Supervisory Board Member of the Supervisory Board of Real AG, Kelkheim –

Member of the Supervisory Board of Kremlin AG, Hamburg (until 26 June 2009) –

Chairman of the Supervisory Board of MATERNUS-Kliniken AG –

Member of the Supervisory Board of Patrio Plus AG, Hamburg (since 10 August 2009) –

Eckbert von Bohlen und Halbach

 Chief Executive of Bohlen Chairman of the Supervisory Board of Feierabend AG Onlinedienste für Senioren, Frankfurt am Main –

Industrie GmbH, Essen

Chief Executive of Bohlen

Handel GmbH, Essen

Chief Executive of Prosecur 

Holding GmbH, Essen

 Deputy Chairman of the Supervisory Board

Nils Hansen

 Personally liable partner of the 

H&R Group, Hamburg

Günter Papenburg

 Chief Executive of GP Günter Member of the Advisory Board of Arena Hannover GmbH, Hanover –

Papenburg AG, Schwarmstedt Member of the Advisory Board of Mitteldeutsche Baustoffe GmbH, Sennewitz –

Schwarmstedt Member of the Advisory Board of Norddeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale, Hanover –

Member of the Advisory Board of Poller Steinbrüche GmbH & Co. KG, Vahlbruch –

Mitglied des Beirats der Sindelfi nger Asphalt-Mischwerk GmbH & Co. KG, Sindelfi ngen –

 Supervisory Board 

(employee representatives)

 Reinhold Grothus

 Chairman of the Works Council 

H&R ChemPharm GmbH, Salzbergen

Rainer Metzner

 Sales Manager – Medical Devices,

Chairman of the Works Council,

GAUDLITZ GmbH, Coburg
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(41) Disclosures of relationships with related parties according to IAS 24

The following goods and services have been rendered for related companies and persons who might exercise a signifi cant 
degree of infl uence, or utilised by them:

Product deliveries for chemical-pharmaceutical products from the Salzbergen site are carried out in line with long-term 
distribution and delivery contracts after the relevant Hansen & Rosenthal company purchases the products and sells them to 
customers under their own names and for own account.

In addition, Hansen & Rosenthal receive a commission fee for deliveries from the Hamburg site included in a long-term 
commission contract for marketing certain products.

Hansen & Rosenthal Group also receives IT services as well as staff provision from H&R WASAG Group subsidiaries.

The following receivables and liabilities existed as of 31 December 2009:

Trade account receivables from Hansen & Rosenthal are sold to banks as part of factoring agreements without recourse, 
meaning that the amount due is transferred shortly after the reporting date.

 Provided to 

Hansen & Rosenthal

 Received from 

Hansen & Rosenthal

 Goods and services 2009 2008 2009 2008

 thousand €

 Supplies of chemical pharmaceutical 218,860 256,870 4,616 9,398 

– thereof Salzbergen 154,824 193,961 

– thereof Hamburg 64,010 62,909 

 Incidental expenses from the supply relationship 
(freight costs, toll charges etc.) 173 193 8,132 8,781 

 Commission fees 573 159 2,035 619 

 Other services and third party costs 
(IT services, personnel costs etc.) 1,157 959 872 968 

 Receivables from 

Hansen & Rosenthal

 Liabilities to 

Hansen & Rosenthal

   31/12/2009 31/12/2008  31/12/2009 31/12/2008

 thousand €

 Goods and services 14,148 10,479 1,359 884 

 Other services 6,570 11,908 — 9 

 Total 20,718 22,387 1,359 893 
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Other receivables mainly concern receivables from the commission business (€6,558 thousand, previous year: €11,904 
thousand), where Hansen & Rosenthal, as commission agent, receives payments from customers and forwards them to 
H&R WASAG AG.

The following services were rendered for associated companies, or utilised by them:

The following receivables and liabilities existed as of 31 December 2009:

The following services were rendered for members of management bodies, or utilised by them:

In 2009, the fees invoiced as part of consultancy contracts and for sales activities to BOWAS Group and BOHLEN Handel GmbH 
totalled €121 thousand (previous year: €214 thousand). The fees paid in 2009 and third party costs invoiced as part of the 
consultancy contract with Idunahall Verwaltungs-Gesellschaft m.b.H. totalled €86 thousand (previous year: €77 thousand).

 Provided to

associated companies

 Received from 

associated companies

 Services 2009 2008 2009 2008

 thousand €

 Purchase of hydrogen and steam — — 1,440 1,555 

 Interest income 39 60 — — 

 Rental income 41 41 — — 

 Services 205 212 — — 

 Total 285 313 1,440 1,555 

 Receivables from

associated companies

 Liabilities to 

associated companies

  31/12/2009 31/12/2008  31/12/2009 31/12/2008

 thousand €

 Goods and services 162 197 139 166 

 Other services 1,058 850 — — 

 Total 1,220 1,047 139 166 
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Supervisory Board and Executive Board

For fulfi lling their tasks, the members of the Supervisory Board received a total of €1,243 thousand (previous year: €1,324 
thousand). Of this sum, the performance-related element of the remuneration accounted for €375 thousand (previous year: 
€454 thousand). The required value for pension commitments to a member of the Executive Board totalled €156 thousand 
(previous year: €99 thousand). Former members of the Executive Board and their surviving dependants received a total 
remuneration of €286 thousand (previous year: €332 thousand). For former members of the Executive Board and their 
surviving dependants, the required value for pension commitments totalled €2,538 thousand (previous year: €2,891 thousand).

In the fi nancial year, members of the Supervisory Board received a total of €169 thousand (previous year: €158 thousand).

The remuneration of the individual members of the Executive Board and the Supervisory Board of H&R WASAG AG is 
composed as follows:

 Executive Board remuneration Fixed remuneration  Benefi ts in kind    Variable remunerationon  Total

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

 thousand €

Gert Wendroth,  Chairman 366 350 13 13 150 — 529 363

Niels H. Hansen 216 216 — — — — 216 216

Andreas Keil 257 256 16 16 225 225 498 497

Resigned members:

Maria-Elisabeth Ostermann-Müller (until 31 January 2008) — 18 — 1 — 229 — 248

 Total 839 840 29 30 375 454 1,243 1,324

Supervisory Board remuneration

Fixed remuneration 

 Remuneration for 

Super visory Board 

activities  Variable remuneration
 Total

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

 thousand €

Bernd Günther1),  Chairman 24 24 — — 21.0 18 45.0 42

Eckbert von Bohlen und Halbach1), Deputy Chairman 18 18 — — 15.8 13.5 33.8 31.5

Nils Hansen1) 12 12 — — 10.5 9 22.5 21

Günter Papenburg1) 12 12 — — 10.5 9 22.5 21

Reinhold Grothus1) 12 12 — — 10.5 9 22.5 21

Rainer Metzner 12 12 — — 10.5 9 22.5 21

 Total 90 90 — — 78.8 67.5 168.8 157.5

1) Specifi ed amounts do not include statutory value-added tax
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The following receivables and liabilities existed as of 31 December 2009:

The other receivable involves a property-secured loan which H&R WASAG AG had granted to a company associated with a 
Supervisory Board member until 30 December 2009. Meanwhile, the loan has been extended until 30 December 2010. 
The loan amounts to €750 thousand and accrues interest at 6% p.a. In 2009, the interest income from the loan amounted 
to €45 thousand.

(42) Declaration of conformity in accordance with Article 161 AktG

The declaration on the German Corporate Governance Code specifi ed by Article 161 of the German Companies Act (AktG) 
was submitted in December 2009. It is published on the Internet at www.hur-wasag.de and is included in this annual report.

(43) Group audit expenses recorded as expenditure in the fi nancial year

In the year under review, the following fees were reported as expenditure for the Group auditor:

Tax consulting in Germany in the reporting year comprised the current tax consulting including tax declarations and the fi scal 
analysis of various concepts, as well as assistance with tax auditing.

 Receivables from 

members of management bodies

 Liabilities towards

members of management bodies

 Services  31/12/2009 31/12/2008  31/12/2009 31/12/2008

 thousand €

 Goods and services — — — 48

 Liabilities from Executive Board bonuses — — 300 225

 Other services 754 754 150 90

 Total 754 754 450 363

2009 2008

 Group auditors

 Auditing fi rms

  internationally 

  affi liated with these  Total  Total

 thousand €

 Audits 385 133 518 546

 Other certifi cation or evaluation services — — — 38

Tax consultancy services 171 52 223 302

Other services provided for the parent company 
or subsidiaries 23 — 23 57

Total 579 185 764 943
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(44) Exemption from disclosure under Article 264 Paragraph 3 HGB

The following fully consolidated subsidiaries have elected to make use of the opportunity to be released from the requirement 
of disclosure in accordance with Article 264 Paragraph 3 in conjunction with Article 325 of the German Commercial Code 
(HGB), and partly made use of concessions regarding the preparation of their fi nancial statements:

• H&R Ölwerke Schindler GmbH
• H&R Chemisch-Pharmazeutische Spezialitäten GmbH
• GAUDLITZ GmbH
• H&R Lube Blending GmbH
• H&R ChemPharm GmbH
• H&R Lube Trading GmbH
• H&R International GmbH
• H&R InfoTech GmbH
• H&R South Africa GmbH
• SYTHENGRUND Wasagchemie Grundstücksverwertungsgesellschaft Haltern mbH

(45) Risk-management policy, capital management and safeguards

However, the operating business as well as the fi nancing transactions of the H&R WASAG Group, as an internationally active 
company, are subject to different fi nancial risks. These specifi cally include liquidity risk and counterparty default risk, as 
well as risks associated with fl uctuations in raw material prices, currency exchange rates and interest rates.

H&R WASAG AG has implemented a Group-wide risk management system which serves as the basis for identifying, analysing 
and valuing these risks, so that informed decisions can then be taken with regard to preventing or limiting such risks. The 
key components of the risk-management systems are planning and controlling, Group-internal regulations and reporting. 
Regular conferences are held to discuss current business developments, operational results, potential risks and opportunities, 
objectives and management procedures. Derivative fi nancial instruments are also utilised in this context. The purchase of 
derivative fi nancial instruments for speculative purposes is not permitted. All transactions with derivative fi nancial instruments 
must be approved by the Executive Board.

The Executive Board defi nes the equity of the Group as the basic parameter for capital management, which in turns serves 
to ensure that the Group can continue to cover its investment needs and debt service. The H&R WASAG Group is not subject 
to any legally mandated equity requirements.

Liquidity risks

H&R WASAG Group ensures suffi cient liquidity through the daily monitoring of its liquidity status and unutilised fi nancing 
facilities.
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Default risks

H&R WASAG Group supplies fi rst-class credit quality predominantly to customers, which results in extremely few instances 
of receivables default. In addition, revolving trade account receivables with an average volume of €17 million are assigned 
without recourse to credit institutions in the context of factoring agreements.

Receivables that are uncollectible according to current knowledge are covered through write-downs.

Raw materials price risk

H&R WASAG Group is exposed to price fl uctuation risks among other things in the purchasing of raw materials, particularly 
the purchasing of atmospheric residue and vacuum gas oil. Most supply agreements concluded with customers relating to 
specialty products manufactured by the Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Division’s specialty refi neries incorporate 
prices fi xed for a period of three months at the most. A specialty refi nery’s production process, from the delivery of raw 
materials to the supply of the fi nished product to the customer, can take up to eight weeks. This means that rapid increases 
in raw materials costs cannot be passed on immediately to markets but only with a time delay.

Relevant price developments are subject to constant monitoring and analysis. Rising raw materials prices may result in 
windfall losses in earnings, and falling raw materials prices may lead to windfall profi ts, which balance out over long periods, 
as a rule. 

Foreign currency risks

The international alignment of H&R WASAG Group means that its operating activities give rise to currency risks, among 
other things, that result from exchange-rate fl uctuations between the company’s currency and other currencies. These arise 
particularly in the purchasing area as a result of US-dollar transactions.

Such risks are hedged using forward transactions in the trading business. No hedging is performed in the production 
process, as the length of time entailed in the production process means that the intended hedge may be reversed by the 
time that the currency forward transaction has concluded.

Interest-rate risks

H&R WASAG Group employs variable interest-rate facilities, among other things, as part of its fi nancing activities. Interest 
hedging instruments are implemented to limit risks arising from changes in market interest rates. These concern interest 
rate caps and interest-rate swaps. Such transactions may be entered into on a decentralised basis within H&R WASAG Group 
but require the prior approval of the Executive Board.

Further information concerning fi nancial instruments can be found in Note (38).
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(46) Events after the reporting date   

Events after the reporting date are explained in the management report on page 84.

(47) Approval of the fi nancial statements   

The fi nancial statements were approved by the Executive Board on 25 March 2010, and released for publication.

Salzbergen, 25 March 2010

The Executive Board

 G. Wendroth  N. H. Hansen  A. Keil
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(48) Attestation by the legal representatives

We hereby affi rm that, to the best of our knowledge and according to the applicable accounting standards, the consolidated 
fi nancial statements convey a true picture of the net worth, fi nancial position and the results of operations of the Group and 
that the management report presents the course of business including operating profi ts and the situation of the Group in 
such a way that a true and fair view is presented and the material opportunities and risks to the projected development of 
the Group are described.

Salzbergen, 25 March 2010

The Executive Board

 G. Wendroth  N. H. Hansen  A. Keil
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Division

Shareholders’ 

equity 

thousand €

Holding

%

Net 

profi t/loss 

thousand €

 Consolidated companies

H&R Chemisch-Pharmazeutische Spezialitäten GmbH, Salzbergen a 26,013 100 EAV2)

H&R Lube Blending GmbH, Salzbergen a 1,927 100 EAV2)

H&R ChemPharm GmbH, Salzbergen a 53,636 100 EAV2)

H&R LubeTrading GmbH, Salzbergen a 473 100 EAV2)

H&R International GmbH, Hamburg a 25 100 EAV2)

H&R Ölwerke Schindler GmbH, Hamburg a 22,986 100 EAV2)

H&R InfoTech GmbH, Hamburg d 25 100 EAV2)

H&R Benelux B.V., Nuth, The Netherlands b 3,249 100 395

H&R ESP Tipton Limited, Milton Keynes, UK b 3) 100 3)

H&R ChemPharm (UK) Ltd., Milton Keynes, UK b 5,799 100 1,967

H&R GSP Inc., Detroit, USA b 216 100 50

H&R Czechia s.r.o., Prag, Czech Republic b 525 90 198

H&R ANZ Pty Ltd, Victoria, Australia b 12,187 100 1,785

H&R Global Special Products Co. Ltd., Bangkok, Thailand b 60 1001) 71

H&R Malaysia Sdn. Bhd., Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia b 1,711 1001) 932

H&R ChemPharm (Thailand) Ltd., Bangkok, Thailand b 12,157 100 5,312

H&R WAX Malaysia Sdn. Bhd., Selangor, Malaysia b –177 100 –490

H&R South Africa (Pty) Limited, Durban, South Africa b 5,560 100 1,983

H&R South Africa GmbH, Hamburg b 14,025 100 EAV2)

H&R South Africa Sales (Pty) Limited, Durban, South Africa b 1,861 100 148

Dussek Campbell (Proprietary) Limited, Durban, South Africa b 705 51 131

H&R Grundstücksverwaltungs GmbH, Salzbergen a 7,368 98.68 –80

H&R Grundstücksverwaltungs-Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH, Salzbergen a –57 74.04 –10

GAUDLITZ GmbH, Coburg c 4,502 100 EAV2)

GAUDLITZ Precision Technology (Wuxi) Co., Ltd., Wuxi, China c 1,088 100 –955

GAUDLITZ Precision s.r.o., Dačice, Czech Republic c 196 83.64 –65

WANO Entertainment GmbH, Liebenburg d –229 100 –6

SYTHENGRUND Wasagchemie Grundstücksverwertungsges. Haltern mbH, Haltern d 3,833 100 EAV2)

B.-H. Beteiligungs- und Handelsges. mbH, Salzbergen d –137 100 –31

 Equity holdings
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 1)  Including shares held in trust: Shares in the following companies are held only indirectly through trustees: In H&R Global Special Products Co., Ltd., Bangkok, Thailand, H&R WASAG AG 

holds 49% of the shares through subsidiaries, while 51% are managed on behalf of the Group by trustees. H&R Global Special Products Co., Ltd. in turn holds 60.98% of the shares in 

H&R GSP Co., Ltd., Bangkok, Thailand. A further 38.98% are held by a subsidiary whose shares are wholly-owned by H&R WASAG AG. The remaining 0.04% are managed on behalf of 

the Group by trustees. The Group directly holds 30% of the shares in H&R Global Special Products Sdn. Bhd., Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. The remaining 70% are managed on behalf of 

the Group by trustees.

2)  PLTA = Profi t and loss transfer agreement   

3)  There are no fi nancial statements for these companies as of 31 December 2009

Divisions:   

a) Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials Domestic     b) Chemical-Pharmaceutical Raw Materials International    c) Precision Plastics     d) Other activities   

   

 As of 31/12/2009

Division

Shareholders’ 

equity 

thousand €

Holding

%

Net 

profi t/loss 

thousand €

 Financial assets shown by the equity method

Westfalen Chemie GmbH & Co. KG, Salzbergen a –1,501 50 67

Westfalen Chemie Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Salzbergen a 62 50 1

 Non-consolidated companies

WAFA Kunststofftechnik GmbH & Co. KG, Augsburg, i. K. 3) 100 3)

WAFA Kunststofftechnik Verwaltungs GmbH, Augsburg, i. K. 3) 100 3)

H&R European Special Products Chorley Limited, Milton Keynes, UK 3) 100 3)

H&R European Special Products Sales Limited, Milton Keynes, UK 3) 100 3)

H&R European Special Products Tipton Limited, Milton Keynes, UK 3) 100 3)

 Participating interests

SRS EcoTherm GmbH, Salzbergen 6,195 10 573

Betreibergesellschaft Silbersee II Haltern am See mit beschränkter Haftung, Essen 3) 8 3)
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We have audited the consolidated fi nancial statements prepared by H&R WASAG Aktiengesellschaft, Salzbergen, con sisting 
of the balance sheet, profi t and loss account, movements in net equity, cash fl ow statement and notes, for the fi nancial year 
from 1 January to 31 December 2009. The preparation of the consolidated fi nancial statements in accordance with IFRS, as 
applied in the EU, and the applicable rules as set out in article 315 a paragraph 1 of the German Commercial Code (HGB) 
lies within the scope of responsibility of the legal representatives of the company. It is our task, on the basis of the audit 
that we have conducted, to provide an assessment of the consolidated fi nancial statements and the Group management 
report.

We have conducted our audit of the consolidated fi nancial statements in accordance with article 317 of the German 
Commercial Code taking into account the German principles of proper auditing defi ned by the Institute of Auditors (IDW). 
Accordingly, the audit should be planned and carried out in such a way that incorrect statements and infringements are 
identifi ed with suffi cient confi dence that have an effect on the presentation of the net worth, fi nancial position and the 
results of operations as conveyed by the consolidated fi nancial statements, taking into account applicable accounting 
principles, as well as by the Group management report. The scope of the audit was planned taking into account our under-
standing of business operations, the Group’s economic and legal environment and any potential errors expected. As part 
of the audit, the effectiveness of the accounting-related internal control system, as well as documented evidence for the 
disclosures made in the consolidated fi nancial statements and in the consolidated management report was subject to 
evaluation on the basis of random checks. The audit comprises the assessment of the annual fi nancial statements of 
companies included in the consolidated fi nancial statements, the delimitation of the scope of consolidation, the accounting 
and consolidation principles applied, key estimates made by the legal representatives, as well as an evaluation of the overall 
presentation of the con solidated fi nancial statements and of the Group management report. We believe that our audit 
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Our audit has led to no objections.

 “Audit certifi cate
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In our opinion, on the basis of knowledge gained as part of our audit, the consolidated fi nancial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with IFRS, as applied in the EU, and the applicable commercial law rules as set out in article 315 a 
paragraph 1 of the German Commercial Code and, taking these principles into account, they convey a picture of the net 
worth, fi nancial position and the results of operations of the Group that corresponds to the actual circumstances. The Group 
management report harmonizes with the consolidated fi nancial statements, conveys an overall appropriate picture of the 
situation of the Group and appropriately represents the opportunities and risks related to future development.

 Hamburg, 25 March 2010

SUSAT & PARTNER OHG
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft (Auditing company)

 Wolff
 Auditor

J akumeit
 Auditor”
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> Disclaimer

12 May 2010 Publication of Q1 Report 2010
27 May 2010 Annual Shareholder Meeting in Hamburg
13 August 2010         Publication of Q2 Report 2010
12 November 2010    Publication of Q3 Report 2010

Forward-looking statements

This document contains forward-looking statements that refl ect management’s current views with respect to future events. Such statements are 
subject to risks and uncertainties that are beyond H&R WASAG’s ability to control or estimate precisely, such as future market and economic 
conditions, the behavior of other market participants, the ability to successfully integrate acquired businesses and achieve anticipated synergies 
and the actions of government regulators. If any of these or other risks and uncertainties occur, or if the assumptions underlying any of these 
statements prove incorrect, then actual results may be materially different from those expressed or implied by such statements. H&R WASAG does 
not intend or assume any obligation to update any forward-looking statements to refl ect events or circumstances after the date of these materials.

Variances for technical reasons

For technical reasons (e.g. conversion of electronic formats) there may be variances between the accounting documents contained in this annual report 
and those submitted to the electronic Federal Gazette (Bundesanzeiger). In this case, the version submitted to the electronic Federal Gazette shall be 
binding.

This English version of the interim report is a translation of the original German version; in the event of variances, the German version shall take 
precedence over the English translation.

If you should have further questions concerning our company or if you would like to sign up for the company mailing list, 
please contact our Investor Relations Team:

H&R WASAG AG 
Investor Relations 
Am Sandtorkai 64 Christian Pokropp Tanja Hemker

20457 Hamburg  Phone: +49 (0) 40-43218-321  Phone: +49 (0) 40-43218-301
Germany  Fax: +49 (0) 40-43218-390   Fax: +49 (0) 40-43218-390
www.hur-wasag.com E-mail: christian.pokropp@hur-wasag.de  E-mail: tanja.hemker@hur-wasag.de
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 Barrel

Unit of measurement for liquid; in relation 

to oil products, a barrel contains 159 litres.

Blending

In the production of lubricants, blending 

refers to the mixing of oil and additives 

to form automotive and industrial 

lubricants.

Brent

Leading type of oil from the North Sea.

Cash fl ow

Key fi nancial fi gure: cash balance of 

infl ow and outfl ow of funds; split between 

current operations, investment activity and 

fi nancing activity.

Earnings per share

Key fi nancial fi gure: net income for year 

divided by the weighted average number 

of outstanding shares; shows how high 

the profi t is for each share.

EBITDA

(Earnings before interest, taxes, deprecia-

tion and amortisation) Key fi nancial fi gure: 

defi ned as consolidated earnings before 

interest earnings, taxes on income as well 

as depreciation on tangible assets and 

amortisation of goodwill. In the case of 

H&R WASAG, operation income.

Equity ratio

Key fi nancial fi gure: shows the ratio of 

equity to total assets and represents the 

fi nance structure.

Extract

Product of special refi nery production: 

ex tracts are used as softening agents in 

the rubber and caoutchouc industry (in 

particular in tyre production).

German Corperate Governance Code

Recommendations and suggestions on 

conduct from the governmential com mission 

of the same name on corporate management 

and supervision for listed companies in 

Germany.

Investment cover

Key fi nancial fi gure: ratio of depreciation 

on tangible assets to additions to tangible 

assets; shows to what extent depreciation 

amounts are reinvested.

Marine lubricant

Special lubricant for use in ships’ motors.

Net fi nance debt

Key fi nancial fi gure: fi nance debts minus 

the balance sheets items, short-term 

security investments and liquid assets; 

reveals the level of debt if all liquid assets 

were used to pay it off.

Net gearing

Key fi nancial fi gure: ratio of net fi nancial 

debt to equity; shows the relationship 

between fi nance provided by third parties 

and that provided by the company owners.

Net working capital

Key fi nancial fi gure: calculated from current 

assets minus short-term liabilities; shows 

the share of current assets covered by 

long-term borrowings.

Paraffi n

Products of special refi nery production: 

paraffi n is oil-based wax which is used in 

over 100 different industries and sectors 

for manufacturing a wide variety of 

products.

Propane deasphalting unit (PDU)

Extraction unit which produces deasphalted 

oil and asphalt from vacuum residue using 

propane as solvent.

Return on capital employed (ROCE)

Key fi nancial fi gure: ratio of EBIT to capital 

employed (equity plus net fi nance debt and 

pension provisions); shows the earning 

power of a company.

Return on equity 

Key fi nancial fi gure: ratio of profi t (net 

income for year before third party profi t 

shares) to equity (including minority 

interests); reveals investors’ rate of interest 

on their capital.

Return on total capital

Key fi nancial fi gure: ratio of EBIT to total 

capital (equity and borrowed capital); 

reveals the rate of interest on the total 

capital used.

Special refi nery activities 

Production of highly refi ned raw materials 

for the chemical and pharmaceutical 

in dustries using oil-based materials.

Syndicated loan

Granting of a fi xed credit line for a specifi ed 

period of time by a consortium of several 

bank.

Tool

Designation for the injection mould in the 

manufacture of plastic parts.

Value creation

Increase in value of goods used in the 

production process.

WACC

Weighted Average Cost of Capital

White oil

Product of special refi nery production:

highly refi ned and purifi ed oil which is 

used especially as an input material in the 

cosmetics and polystyrene industries.

 Glossary



 Published by: H&R WASAG AG
 Neuenkirchener Straße 8
 48499 Salzbergen
 Germany

Concept/Design: vE&K Werbeagentur GmbH & Co. KG, Essen, Germany

Photos: Yavuz Arslan, Essen, Germany; Werner Bartsch, Hamburg, Germany

 Imprint



 Annual Report 2009

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 
2

0
0

9
 H&R WASAG AG 
Neuenkirchener Straße 8 
48499 Salzbergen • Germany 

Phone: +49 (0)5976-945-0
Fax: +49 (0)5976-945-308 

E-mail: info@hur-wasag.de 
Internet: www.hur-wasag.com

THE PERSPECTIVE MATTERS

(1,1)  -1- HRW.0024.GB09_Umschlag_eng.indd 30.03.2010 13:00:38 Uhr(1,1)  -1- HRW.0024.GB09_Umschlag_eng.indd 30.03.2010 13:00:38 Uhr




